

### SEC FORM – I-ACGR

### INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

1. For the calendar year ended	2021			
2. SEC Identification Number SEC Registration No.	40058			
3. BIR Tax Identification No. TIN No.	000-483-747-000			
4. Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter	ORIENTAL PETROLEUM AND MINERALS CORPORATION			
5. Metro Manila, Philippines	6. (SEC Use Only)			
Province, Country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or or organization	Industry Classification Code:			
34 <sup>th</sup> Floor, Robinsons Equitable Tower, One ADB Ave., Ortigas Center, Pasig City	1600			
7. Address of principal office	Postal Code			
(632) 633-7631 to 40				
8. Issuer's telephone number, including area code				
None				

9. Former name, former address, and former fiscal year, if changed since last report.



## Oriental Petroleum and Minerals Corp.

# INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021

	IN	TEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		The Board's Governance Responsibilities	
		competent, working board to foster the long- term success of the corporate sistent with its corporate objectives and the long- term best interests of	
Recommendation 1.1			
<ol> <li>Board is composed of directors with collective working knowledge, experience or expertise that is relevant to the company's industry/sector.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ol> <li>Academic qualifications, industry knowledge, professional experience, expertise and relevant trainings of directors of the Directors are disclosed in the following: <b>Definitive Information Statement</b> Part B Control and Compensation Information, Item 5. Directors and Executive Officers; pages 12-15 <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/ORIENTAL-</u> <u>PETROLEUM-AND-MINERALS-CORPORATION_SEC-FORM-20-IS-</u> <u>Definitive_31MAY2021.pdf</u></li> <li><b>Annual Report SEC Form 17A</b> Part III Control and Compensation Information, Item 9. Directors and Executive Officers; pages 20-24 <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I_OPMC_17-A-</u> <u>Annual-Report-Sustainability-Report_2021.pdf</u></li> <li>Qualification standards for directors to facilitate the selection of potential nominees and to serve as benchmark for the</li> </ol>	

	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
<ol> <li>Board has an appropriate mix of competence and expertise.</li> </ol>	Compliant	evaluation of its performance are provided in the Company's Revised Corporate Governance Manual. <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b>	
3. Directors remain qualified for their positions individually and collectively to enable them to fulfill their roles and responsibilities and respond to the needs of the organization.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Article III Governance Structure</li> <li>2. Qualifications for or Disqualification from Directorship; page 13</li> <li>2.1. Qualifications of a Director <ul> <li>In addition to the applicable provisions of the Corporation Code, Securities Regulation Code, and other relevant laws the Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws of the Corporation, the following general guidelines shall be observed in the initial evaluation of Director-nominees to the Board:</li> <li>2.1.1. He should own at least one (1) share of stock of the Corporation;</li> <li>2.1.2. He must have a practical understanding of the business of the Corporation;</li> <li>2.1.3. He shall have been proven to possess integrity and probity.</li> </ul> </li> <li>The Corporate Governance Committee, as defined under Article III-B (3), may consider and recommend to the Board other qualifications which are now or may hereafter be provided in the relevant existing laws or any amendments thereto or new law applicable to the Corporation.</li> </ul>	
		https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised- Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf	

#### Recommendation 1.2

	INT	TEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERN	IANCE REPORT		
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION			EXPLANATIO
<ol> <li>Board is composed of a majority of nonexecutive directors.</li> </ol>		The directors and the type of their director following: <b>Definitive Information Statement</b> Part B Control and Compensation Informative Item 5. Directors and Executive Officers; p https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploade AND-MINERALS-CORPORATION_SEC-FOR Definitive_31MAY2021.pdf There were 11 elected Board of Director Stockholders' Meeting. As of year end incumbent Board of Directors, 6 of the Executive, of which two (2) are independed in the Board. No. OPMC Name Position 1 James L. Go Director, Chairman and CEO 2 Robert G. Coyiuto, Jr. Director, President and COO 3 Lance Y. Gokongwei Director 4 Perry L. Pe Director 5 Benedicto T. Coyiuto Director 6 James G. Coyiuto Director 7 Josephine V. Barcelon Director 8 Brian Go Director 9 J.V. Emmanuel De Dios Director 10 Anontio L. Go Independent Director 11 Ricardo A. Balbido, Jr. Independent Director 11 Ricardo A. Balbido, Jr. Independent Director 10 Anontio L. Go Independent Director 11 Ricardo A. Balbido, Jr. Independent Director 12 Total	ation, bages 12-15, 18-1 ds/ORIENTAL-PET M-20-IS- rs during the 202 ded 2021, there these directors a	.9; 55 ROLEUM- 21 Annual were 11 are Non- a woman	

	IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		Company Website Board of Directors https://opmc.com.ph/home/our-company/company-board-of- directors-and-officers/ Annual Report SEC Form 17A; pages 20-26 https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I_OPMC_17-A-	
Decommon dation 1.2		Annual-Report-Sustainability-Report_2021.pdf	
Recommendation 1.3 <ol> <li>Company provides in its Board Charter and Manual on Corporate Governance a policy on training of directors.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>The company's Board Charter and Manual on Corporate</li> <li>Governance relating to its policy on training of director are found in:</li> <li><b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b></li> <li>Article IX Communication, Education and Training; pages 43-44</li> <li><b>B. EDUCATION AND TRAINING</b></li> <li>Every Director shall receive appropriate orientation when he is first appointed to the Board of Directors, in order to ensure that incoming Directors are appropriately apprised of their duties and responsibilities before beginning their Directorships. The orientation program shall include SEC-mandated topics on Corporation Governance and an introduction to the Company's business, Articles of Incorporation, and Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.</li> <li>Likewise, Management Officers shall receive appropriate orientation on his duties as a management executive and how to discharge these duties when he is first appointed to the Corporation. This will ensure that incoming Senior Management Officers are familiar with the Corporation's business and governance processes.</li> </ul>	

		IN	TEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
			Each Director and key Officer shall be required to attend a training program on Corporate Governance and relevant topics every year. The training program shall ensure that Directors and key Officers are continuously informed of the developments in the business and regulatory environments, including emerging risks relevant to the Company as well as Corporate Governance matters including audit, internal controls, risk management, sustainability and strategy. https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf	
2.	Company has an orientation program for first time directors.	Compliant	The orientation program of directors is found in: <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article IX Communication, Education and Training; pages 43-44	
3.	Company has relevant annual continuing training for all directors.	Compliant	<ul> <li>B. EDUCATION AND TRAINING</li> <li>Every Director shall receive appropriate orientation when he is first appointed to the Board of Directors, in order to ensure that incoming Directors are appropriately apprised of their duties and responsibilities before beginning their Directorships. The orientation program shall include SEC-mandated topics on Corporation Governance and an introduction to the Company's business, Articles of Incorporation, and Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.</li> <li>Likewise, Management Officers shall receive appropriate orientation on his duties as a management executive and how to discharge these duties when he is first appointed to the Corporation. This will ensure that incoming Senior Management Officers are familiar with the Corporation's business and</li> </ul>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT					
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION			
	<ul> <li>Each Director and key Officer shall be required to attend a training program on Corporate Governance and relevant topics every year. The training program shall ensure that Directors and key Officers are continuously informed of the developments in the business and regulatory environments, including emerging risks relevant to the Company as well as Corporate Governance matters including audit, internal controls, risk management, sustainability and strategy.</li> <li>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</li> <li>The Directors have attended the following trainings: <ol> <li>Corporate Governance Updates and Economic Briefing conducted by Center for Global Best Practices on July 19, 2021.</li> <li>First Gokongwei Group Innovation Festival and In-House Corporate Governance Training Program on "Thrive in the New Normal"</li> <li>The 2021 JG Summit Group Corporate Governance Seminar" Embracing Good Corporate Governance for Effective and Efficient Management" held on October 15 &amp; 22, 2021.</li> <li>Best Practices in Strategy Execution conducted by Center for Global Best Practices on November 19, 2021.</li> </ol> </li> </ul>				

	IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Recommendation 1.4			
<ol> <li>Board has a policy on board diversity.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Information on the company's board diversity policy is disclosed in:</li> <li>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</li> <li>Article III Governance Structure; A.1. Composition of the Board of Directors; page 12</li> <li>A.3. Responsibilities, Duties and Functions of the Board, 3.2.4; page 16</li> <li>3.2.4. Adopt policies on board nomination and election that will ensure diversity in board composition in terms of knowledge, expertise and experience;</li> <li><u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u></li> </ul>	
		Company Website Board Diversity Policy <u>http://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Board-Diversity-</u> <u>Policy.pdf</u> The Board is diverse in terms of expertise, gender and professional experience. There were 11 elected Board of Directors during the 2021 Annual Stockholders' Meeting. As of year ended 2021, there were 11 incumbent Board of Directors, 6 of these directors are Non-Executive, of which two (2) are independent directors and a	

	IN	TEGRATED ANNUAL (	CORPORATE GOVERN	ANCE RE	PORT		
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	A	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION				EXPLANATION
		woman in the Board					
		No.	OPMC	Ту	pe of Directors	ship	
		Name	Position	ED	NED	ID	
		1 James L. Go	Director, Chairman and CEO	/			
		2 Robert G. Coyiuto, Jr.	Director, President and COO	/			
		3 Lance Y. Gokongwei	Director		/		
		4 Perry L. Pe	Director	/			
		5 Benedicto T. Coyiuto	Director		/		
		6 James G. Coyiuto 7 Josephine V. Barcelon	Director		/		
		8 Brian Go	Director Director				
		9 J.V. Emmanuel De Dios	Director		1		
		10 Anontio L. Go	Independent Director			/	
		11 Ricardo A. Balbido, Jr.	Independent Director			/	
			tal	3	6	2	
Optional: Recommendation 1.4							
1.Company has a policy on and	Compliant	Provide information	on or link/reference t	to a docι	ument co	ntaining	The Company has already a
discloses measurable		the company's policy	and measurable obj	ectives f	or implen	nenting	diverse board. There is no
		board diversity.	,				
objectives for implementing		board diversity.					directive relating to board
its board diversity and							diversity.
reports on progress in		Provide link or refere	ence to a progress rep	port in ad	chieving it	ts	,
					0		
achieving its objectives.		objectives.					
Recommendation 1.5							
1. Board is assisted by a	Compliant	Information on the	Corporate Secretary	includi	ng his/h	er name	
· ·	compliant				-		
Corporate Secretary.			and functions directo	orships a	re disclos	sed in the	
2. Corporate Secretary is a	Compliant	following:					
	compliant						
separate individual from		Revised Corporate G					
the Compliance Officer.		Article III Governanc	e Structure				
		E. The Corporate Sec	retary: pages 29-30				
			// ====================================				

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT					
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
3.	Corporate Secretary is not a member of the Board of Directors.	Compliant	<ul> <li>1. Qualifications of the Corporate Secretary The Corporate Secretary, a Filipino citizen and a resident of the Philippines, is an officer of the Corporation and must be exemplary in performance. The Corporate Secretary should:  <ol> <li>Possess appropriate administrative and interpersonal skills;</li> <li>Have a working knowledge of the operations of the Corporation;</li> <li>Be aware of the laws, rules, and regulations necessary in the performance of his duties and responsibilities; and </li> <li>Be a separate individual from the Compliance Officer and should not be a member of the Board of Directors.  </li> </ol></li></ul>			
			Definitive Information Statement Part B Control and Compensation Information, Directors and Executive Officers; pages 15, 198 Vicente O. Caoile, 48, was appointed as the Corporate Secretary of the Company effective October 1, 2018. He is the Managing Partner of Adarlo Caoile& Associates Law Offices (ACALaw). He is also the Assistant Corporate Secretary of PGA Cars, Inc., PGA Automobile, Inc., Auto Extreme Performance, Inc., and Automaxx Resources, Inc. He holds a Juris Doctor, second honors, from Ateneo de Manila University and Bachelor of Science in Commerce, Major in Legal Management from De La Salle University Manila. <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/ORIENTAL-PETROLEUM- AND-MINERALS-CORPORATION_SEC-FORM-20-IS-</u> Definitive 31MAY2021.pdf			

	IN	TEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		Company Website http://opmc.com.ph/about/company-officers/ Annual Report SEC Form 17A Part III Control and Compensation Information, Item 10. Directors and Executive Officers of the Registrant; pages 24-25 https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I_OPMC_17-A- Annual-Report-Sustainability-Report_2021.pdf	
<ol> <li>Corporate Secretary attends training/s on corporate governance.</li> </ol>	Compliant	The Corporate Secretary attended: The Corporate Secretary attended Mandatory Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) compliance with 36 units for the period April 15, 2016-April 14, 2019) under Bar Matter No. 850, dated August 22, 2000, as amended per records and his MCLE compliance report dated November 13, 2019 and received on November 20, 2019. This Certificate of Compliance is valid until April 14, 2023, pursuant to the Supreme Court's Resolution dated 15 February 2022. The foregoing notwithstanding, the Corporate Secretary complied with the 8th MCLE Compliance Period last by attending the 10, 17, 24 February, and 3 March, 2022 synchronous online lectures conducted by the Institute for the Administration of Justice, University of the Philippines, with 36 units for the period covering April 15, 2022 and is valid until April 15, 2025.	

		IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
1.	Corporate Secretary distributes materials for board meetings at least five business days before scheduled meeting.	Compliant	The Corporate Secretary distributed the board meeting materials at least five business days before scheduled meeting:	
R	ecommendation 1.6			
1.	Board is assisted by a Compliance Officer.	Compliant	Information on the Company's Compliance Officer, including his/her name, position, qualifications, duties and functions are disclosed in	
2.	Compliance Officer has a rank of Senior Vice President or an equivalent position with adequate stature and authority in the corporation.	Compliant	<ul> <li>the following:</li> <li>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</li> <li>Article III Governance Structure</li> <li>G. Compliance Officer; pages 35-36</li> <li>1. Appointment of the Compliance Officer</li> <li>The Board shall ensure that it is assisted in its duties by a</li> </ul>	
3.	Compliance Officer is not a member of the board.	Compliant	Compliance Officer. The Board may consider appointing a Compliance Officer with a rank of Senior Vice President or an equivalent position with adequate stature and authority in the Corporation. The Compliance Officer should not be a member of the Board of Directors and shall have direct reporting responsibilities to the Chairman of the Board. The Compliance Officer shall annually attend a training on Corporate Governance. <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised- Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u>	
			<b>Definitive Information Statement</b> Part III Control and Compensation Information, Directors and Executive Officers; pages 13, 54	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		Ma. Riana C. Infante, 42, was appointed Chief Financial Officer and Compliance Officer of the Company effective February 16, 2016. She joined OPMC in 2004 as an Accounting Manager. She is a Certified Public Accountant. <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/ORIENTAL-PETROLEUM-AND-MINERALS-CORPORATION_SEC-FORM-20-IS-Definitive_31MAY2021.pdf</u>		
<ol> <li>Compliance Officer attends training/s on corporate governance.</li> </ol>	Compliant	The Compliance Officer attended the following corporate governance trainings/seminars: <b>Roles, Responsibilities and Liabilities of Board of Directors</b> via Zoom Webinar last November 19, 2021 conducted by Center for Global Best Practices.		
	-	d accountabilities of the Board as provided under the law, the compan learly made known to all directors as well as to stockholders and other		
<ol> <li>Directors act on a fully informed basis, in good faith, with due diligence and care, and in the best interest of the company.</li> </ol>	Compliant	The following contains the information on how the directors performed their duties: <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure A.4. Specific Duties and Responsibilities of a Director, 4.3; page 17 <b>4. Specific Duties and Responsibilities of a Director</b>		

INTEC	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
	<ul> <li>A Director shall endeavor to act in the best interest of the Corporation its shareholders and stakeholders in a manner characterized by fairness, accountability, and transparency.</li> <li>A Director shall observe the following norms of conduct:</li> <li>4.1. Conduct fair and impartial business transactions with the Corporation, and ensure that his personal interest does not conflict with the interests of the Corporation;</li> </ul>			
	4.2. Devote the time and attention necessary to properly and effectively perform his duties and responsibilities;			
	4.3. Act judiciously. Before deciding on any matter brought before the Board, a Director should carefully evaluate the issues and, if necessary, make inquiries and request clarification;			
	4.4. Exercise independent judgment. A Director should view each problem or situation objectively;			
	4.5. Have a working knowledge of the statutory and regulatory requirements that affect the Corporation, including its Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws, the rules and regulations of the SEC and, where applicable, the requirements of relevant regulatory agencies;			
	4.6. Observe confidentiality. A Director should keep secure and confidential all nonpublic information he may acquire or learn by reason of his position as Director; and			
	4.7. Have a working knowledge of the Corporation's control systems. A Director shall ensure the continuing soundness, effectiveness and adequacy of the Corporation's control environment.			

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
	<ul> <li>4.8. Disclose to the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE) and the SEC the trading of the Corporation's shares by Directors, Officers (or persons performing similar functions) and controlling Shareholders. This shall also include the disclosure of the Corporation's purchase of its shares from the market (e.g. share buy-back program).</li> <li><u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u></li> </ul>			
	Definitive Information Statement https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/ORIENTAL-PETROLEUM-AND-MINERALS-CORPORATION SEC-FORM-20-IS-Definitive 31MAY2021.pdf Minutes of Annual Stockholders' Meeting			

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
<ol> <li>Board oversees the development, review and approval of the company's business objectives and strategy.</li> <li>2.Board oversees and monitors</li> </ol>	Compliant	The following contains the information on how the directors performed this function: <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure A.3. Responsibilities, Duties and Functions of the Board, 3.2.2; page 16 3.2.2 Oversee the development of and approve the Company's business objectives and strategy, and monitor their implementation, in order to sustain the Company's long-term viability and strength. The Board shall review and guide corporate strategy, major plans of action, risk management policies and procedures, annual budgets and business plans; set performance objectives; monitor implementation and corporate performance; and oversee major capital expenditures, acquisitions and divestitures <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised-</u>	
the implementation of the company's business objectives and strategy. Supplement to Recommendation		Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf Business objectives and strategy are reviewed and approved annually. Minutes of Annual Stockholders' Meeting https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Minutes-of-June-29-2021- Regular-ASM.pdfhttps://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Minutes- of-June-29-2021-Regular-ASM-revised.pdf	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
1.	Board has a clearly defined and updated vision, mission and core values.	Compliant	The company's vision, mission and core values can be found in: <b>Company Website</b> <b>Vision</b> To make best use of our knowledge and experience in realizing Company's goal and objectives for growth and development. We also aim to be the preferred publicly-listed upstream petroleum company among our valued shareholders and joint-venture partners. <b>Mission</b> To continue to find, develop and produce petroleum that will bring economic benefits to our country and to our shareholders through prudent business and resource management. <u>http://opmc.com.ph/home/our-company/</u> <b>Annual Report</b> <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I_OPMC_17-A- Annual-Report_Sustainability-Report_2021.pdf</u> The Company's vision and mission are reviewed annually.		
			Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article III Governance Structure A.3. Responsibilities, Duties and Functions of the Board, 3.2.8; page 16 3.2.8. Annually review, together with Management, the Company's vision and mission;		

	IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised- Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf	
<ol> <li>Board has a strategy execution process that facilitates effective management performance and is attuned to the company's business environment, and culture.</li> </ol>	Compliant	The following contains information on the strategy execution process:Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article III Governance StructureA.3. Responsibilities, Duties and Functions of the Board, 3.2.2.; page 163.2.2Oversee the development of and approve the Company's business objectives and strategy, and monitor their implementation, in order to sustain the Company's long-term viability and strength. The Board shall review and guide corporate strategy, major plans of action, risk management policies and procedures, annual budgets and business plans; set performance objectives; monitor implementation and corporate performance; and oversee major capital expenditures, acquisitions and divestitureshttps://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised- Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdfAnnual Report SEC Form 17A	
		Annual Report SEC Form 17A Business and General Information; pages 5-7	

	IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I_OPMC_17-A- Annual-Report-Sustainability-Report_2021.pdf	
Recommendation 2.3			
<ol> <li>Board is headed by a competent and qualified Chairperson.</li> </ol>	Compliant	The following contains the information on the Chairperson, including his/her name and qualifications: Revised Corporate Governance Manual	
		Article III Governance Structure	
		C. Chairman; pages 27-28 <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised-</u> <u>Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u>	
		Definitive Information Statement	
		Part III Control and Compensation Information, Directors and Executive Officers; pages 12-13, 196	
		James L. Go, 82, is the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of OPMC. He is likewise the Chairman of JG Summit Holdings, Inc. and	
		Cebu Air, Inc. He is the Chairman Emeritus of Universal Robina Corporation, Robinsons Land Corporation, JG Summit Petrochemical	
		Corporation and JG Summit Olefins Corporation. He is the Vice	
		Chairman of Robinsons Retail Holdings, Inc. and a director of Meralco Powergen Corporation. He is also the President and	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
		Trustee of the Gokongwei Brothers Foundation, Inc. He has been a director of the PLDT Inc. (PLDT) since November 3, 2011. He is a member of the Technology Strategy and Risk Committees and Advisor of the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of PLDT. He was elected a director of Manila Electric Company on December 16, 2013. Mr. James L. Go received his Bachelor of Science Degree and Master of Science Degree in Chemical Engineering from Massachusetts Institute of Technology, USA. <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/ORIENTAL-PETROLEUM- AND-MINERALS-CORPORATION_SEC-FORM-20-IS- Definitive_31MAY2021.pdf</u>			
Recommendation 2.4					
<ol> <li>Board ensures and adopts an effective succession planning program for directors, key officers and management.</li> </ol>	Compliant	The company's succession planning policies and programs and its implementation are disclosed in: Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article III Governance Structure			
<ol> <li>Board adopts a policy on the retirement for directors and key officers.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>A.3. Responsibilities, Duties and Functions of the Board, 3.2.3; page 16</li> <li>3.2.3. Oversee the adoption of an effective succession planning program and remuneration policies;</li> <li>5. Internal Controls and Responsibilities of the Board, 5.1.5; page 18</li> </ul>			
		<ul> <li>5.1.5. Review of the Corporation's human resource policies, conflict of interest situations, compensation program for employees and management succession plan.</li> <li>3. Corporate Governance Committee, 3.3. Functions, 3.3.4; page 24</li> </ul>			

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
		3.3.4. Recommend continuing education/training programs for Directors, assignment of tasks/projects to Board Committees, succession planning for the Board members and senior Officers, and levels of remuneration for corporate and individual performance; <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised- Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u>			
		Company Website Succession Planning and Remuneration Policy The Company shall ensure the Company's effective performance and sustained growth through leadership continuity for the benefit of all its stakeholders. Subject to the Board's approval, suitable candidates are identified, assessed and nominated to fill the vacancies that arise from time to time. Competency requirements are assessed and developed through planned developments and learning initiatives. This ensures systematic and long-term development of individuals in the senior management level as ready replacement when the need arises due to deaths, disabilities, retirements and other unexpected occurrence. http://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Succession-Planning- and-Remuneration-Policy.pdf			
Recommendation 2.5					
<ol> <li>Board aligns the remuneration of key officers and board</li> </ol>	Compliant				

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
2.	members with long-term interests of the company. Board adopts a policy specifying the relationship	Compliant	The following contains information on the company's remuneration policy and its implementation, including the relationship between remuneration and performance. Revised Corporate Governance Manual		
2	between remuneration and performance.	Compliant	Article III Governance Structure B.3. Corporation Governance Committee; page 24 The Corporate Governance Committee shall have the following		
3.	<ol> <li>Directors do not Construction participate in discussions or deliberations involving his/her own remuneration.</li> </ol>		<ul> <li>functions:</li> <li>3.3.6. Establish a formal procedure to develop a policy for determining the remuneration of Directors and Officers that is consistent with the Corporation's culture and strategy as well as the business environment in which it operates, including disallowing any Director to decide his remuneration;</li> <li><u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u></li> </ul>		
			<ul> <li>Company Website</li> <li>Succession Planning and Remuneration Policy</li> <li>12. The Corporate Governance Committee shall recommend and the Board of Directors shall approve the remuneration of Executive and Non-Executive Directors.</li> </ul>		
			12.1. Fixed remuneration for Non-Executive directors (including Independent Directors) shall reflect the time commitment and responsibilities of the role.		
			12.2. The remuneration of Executive Directors may be a combination of fixed monthly salary in terms of their appointment as approved by the Board and variable pay based on the Company's and individual performance. The Corporate Governance Committee shall determine and		

	IN	TEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		<ul> <li>decide the performance parameters and/or measurable standards applicable to the Executive Directors that will serve as the basis for the variable pay.</li> <li>12.3. The Corporate Governance Committee may consider aligning Key Executives and Board remuneration with the longer-term interests of the company and its shareholders.</li> </ul>	
		13. The compensation structure for Key Management Personnel and Senior Management Team members may consist of fixed salary component and variable performance-based compensation. The compensation structure shall be devised to help the Company attract and retain top talents to efficiently run the Company with a long-term perspective. <u>http://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Succession-Planning- and-Remuneration-Policy.pdf</u>	
Optional: Recommendation 2.5			
<ol> <li>Board approves the remuneration of senior executives.</li> </ol>		Provide proof of board approval	
2. Company has measurable standards to align the performance-based remuneration of the executive directors and senior executives with long-term interest, such as		Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing measurable standards to align performance-based remuneration with the long-term interest of the company.	Remuneration is already performance-based and additional bonuses are all made after the benefits to the Company are realized.

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
	claw back provision and deferred bonuses.				
R	ecommendation 2.6				
1.	Board has a formal and transparent board nomination and election policy.	Compliant	The following contains information on the company's nomination and election policy and process and its implementation, including the criteria used in selecting new directors, how the shortlisted candidates and how it encourages nominations from shareholders; proof that minority shareholders have a right to nominate candidates to the board; information that there was an assessment		
2.	Board nomination and election policy is disclosed in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	of the effectiveness of the Board's processes in the nomination, election or replacement of a director. <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure,		
3.	Board nomination and election policy includes how the company accepted nominations from minority shareholders.	Compliant	<ul> <li>3.2. Duties and Functions of the Board, 3.2.4; page 16</li> <li>3.2.4. Adopt policies on board nomination and election that will ensure diversity in board composition in terms of knowledge, expertise and experience;</li> </ul>		
4.	Board nomination and election policy includes how the board shortlists candidates.	Compliant	B.3. Corporate Governance Committee, 3.3.5; page 24 3.3.5. Determine the nomination and election process for the Corporation's Directors and define the general profile of the Board members that the Company may need and ensure appropriate knowledge, competencies and expertise that complement the existing skills of the Board; <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised-</u> <u>Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u>		
5.	Board nomination and election policy includes an assessment of the effectiveness of the Board's processes in the	Compliant			

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
nomination, election or replacement of a director.		Notice of Annual Stockholders' Meeting https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2021-Notice-of- Meeting-updated-with-link-signed.pdf		
<ol> <li>Board has a process for identifying the quality of directors that is aligned with the strategic direction of the company.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Company Website Nomination and Election Policy The Board recognizes the importance of having a qualified and competent Board to achieve Company objectives as well as to protect the interest of all its stakeholders and shall ensure that proper nomination and election process is in place to attain this. <u>http://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Board-Nomination-and- Election-Policy.pdf</u>		
Optional: Recommendation to 2	.6			
<ol> <li>Company uses professional search firms or other external sources of candidates (such as director databases set up by director or shareholder bodies) when searching for candidates to the board of directors.</li> </ol>		Identify the professional search firm used or other external sources of candidates	The Company is operating in a very specialized industry and relies on industry experts/experience.	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
<ol> <li>Board has overall responsibility in ensuring that there is a group-wide policy and system governing related party transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>The following contains the company's policy on related party transaction, including policy on review and approval of significant RPTs:</li> <li><b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure A.3 Responsibilities, Duties and Functions of the Board, 3.2.5; page 16 3.2.5. Oversee the implementation of a policy and system on RPTs which shall include the review and approval of material or significant RPTs and ensure fairness and transparency of the transactions; 2.3. Functions of the Audit Committee, 2.3.8; page 22 2.3.8. Review and approve the interim and Annual Financial Statements before their submission to the Board, with particular focus on the following: <ul> <li>Any change/s in accounting policies and practices;</li> <li>Areas where significant amount of judgment has been exercised;</li> <li>Significant Related Party Transactions;</li> <li>Significant adjustments resulting from the audit;</li> <li>Going concern assumptions;</li> <li>Compliance with accounting standards; and</li> </ul></li></ul>	
<ol> <li>RPT policy includes appropriate review and approval of material RPTs, which guarantee fairness</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Compliance with tax, legal, and regulatory requirements.</li> <li><u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised-</u></li> <li><u>Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u></li> </ul>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
and transparency of the transactions.		Annual Report SEC Form 17A Related Party Transactions; pages 28-29, 81-82 https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-L_OPMC_17-A-	
3.RPT policy encompasses all entities within the group, taking into account their size, structure, risk profile and complexity of operations.	Compliant	https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I_OPMC_17-A- Annual-Report-Sustainability-Report_2021.pdf Company Website Material Related Party Transaction Policy The Company shall conduct all Material Related Party Transactions (MRPT) on an arm's length basis, on fair and reasonable terms and conditions no less favorable than any such terms available to unrelated third parties under the same or similar circumstances. The purpose of this policy is to protect the Company from conflict of interest by instituting the proper review, approval and reporting of transactions which may be entered in to between or among the Company or any of its subsidiaries, associates, affiliates, joint venture, directors and officers. This policy shall cover the review, approval and reporting of transactions which may be entered into between or among the Company or any of its subsidiaries, associates, affiliates, joint venture, directors and officers and the general guidelines to be observed in relation to MRPTs. https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company- policies/#RelatedPartyTransactionPolicy Identify transactions that were approved pursuant to the policy. Related Party transactions are disclosed in the Annual Audited Financial Statements (page 28-29, 81-82 of the Annual Report).	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		During the year, no transaction passed the threshold defined in this policy.	
Supplement to Recommendat	ions 2.7		
1. Board clearly defines the threshold for disclosure and approval of RPTs and categorizes such transactions according to those that are considered <i>de minimis</i> or transactions that need not be reported or announced, those that need to be disclosed, and those that need prior shareholder approval. The aggregate amount of RPTs within any twelve (12) month period should be considered for purposes of applying the thresholds for disclosure and approval.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide information on a materiality threshold for RPT disclosure and approval, if any.</li> <li>Provide information on RPT categories</li> <li>Company Website</li> <li>Material Related Party Transaction Policy</li> <li>Materiality Threshold refers to ten percent (10%) of the Company's total consolidated assets based on its latest audited financial statements.</li> <li>All individual MRPTs shall be approved by at least two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Board of Directors, with at least a majority of the Independent Directors voting to approve the MRPT. In case that a majority of the Independent Directors' vote is not secured, the MRPT may be ratified by the vote of the stockholders representing at least two thirds (2/3) of the outstanding capital stock.</li> <li>Aggregate RPT transactions within a twelve (12) – month period that meets or breaches the materiality threshold shall require the same Board approval above.</li> <li><u>https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company-policies/#RelatedPartyTransactionPolicy</u></li> </ul>	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
2.	Board establishes a voting system whereby a majority of non-related party shareholders approve specific types of related party transactions during shareholders' meetings.	Compliant	Provide information on voting system, if any. <b>Definitive Information Statement</b> Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders, page 40 There were no matters submitted to a vote of security holders during the fourth quarter of the year covered by this report. <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/ORIENTAL-PETROLEUM-</u> <u>AND-MINERALS-CORPORATION_SEC-FORM-20-IS-</u> <u>Definitive_31MAY2021.pdf</u> <u>Amended By-Laws</u> Article II Board of Directors, Meetings of Stockholders, Section 3, page 4 Article II Board of Directors, Section 1.b, page 4 <u>http://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/opmc-by-laws-</u> <u>201508.pdf</u> There are no transactions during the financial year that would require the approval of the majority of non-related party shareholders.	
F	Recommendation 2.8			
1.	Board is primarily responsible for approving the selection of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions	Compliant	The following contains the Board's policy and responsibility for approving the selection of management: <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure A.3 Responsibilities, Duties and Functions of the Board, 3.2.6; page 16	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
(Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive).		3.2.6. Oversee the adoption of policies on the selection of Management and Key Officers and the assessment of their performance; <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised-</u> <u>Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u>	
		<ul> <li>Company Website</li> <li>Succession Planning and Remuneration Policy</li> <li>3. All appointments, re-appointments, removal and tenure of the Directors shall be governed by the provisions of the Company's Nomination and Election Policy.</li> <li>4. All hiring and appointments of Senior Managerial Personnel with the rank of AVP and up (equivalent of Job Grades 16 and up) shall be presented, deliberated and approved by the Executive Committee. The ranks (officer title) and position or functional titles of Senior Managerial Personnel shall be conferred by the Corporate Governance Committee. Corporate Human Resources (CHR) shall facilitate the presentation and deliberation process.</li> <li><u>http://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Succession-Planning-and-Remuneration-Policy.pdf</u></li> <li>In accordance with its By-Laws, the Company formed an Executive Committee that acts based on the majority vote of its members on the normal business decision requirements of the Company.</li> </ul>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
2. Board is primarily responsible for assessing the performance of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive).	Compliant	<ul> <li>The following contains the Board's policy and responsibility for assessing the performance of management:</li> <li><b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b></li> <li>Article III Governance Structure, A.3 Responsibilities, Duties and Functions of the Board, 3.2.6; page 16</li> <li>3.2.6. Oversee the adoption of policies on the selection of Management and Key Officers and the assessment of their performance;</li> <li>Article VII Corporate Governance Monitoring and Self-Assessment; pages 41-42</li> <li>A. The Board shall conduct an annual self-assessment of its performance, including the performance of the Chairman, individual members and Committees. Every three (3) years, the assessment may be supported by an external facilitator.</li> <li>B. The Board shall have in place a system that provides the criteria and process to determine the performance of the Board, the individual Directors, and Committees including feedback from Shareholders.</li> <li>C. The Corporate Governance Committee shall oversee the evaluation process, shall ensure that its business processes and practices are consistent with the provisions of this Manual. This Manual shall be subject to review as the need arises in order to take into account the Corporation's changing needs, business, technological and environmental conditions, and regulatory requirements. Any recommended changes to the Manual shall be subject to approval by the Board.</li> <li>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</li> </ul>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
	<ul> <li>Company Website</li> <li>Succession Planning and Remuneration Policy</li> <li>6. The Corporate Governance Committee shall periodically review the list of senior managerial personnel due for retirement/attrition within the year with due consideration of possible new vacancies that may arise from business needs and/or up-gradation and shall assess the availability of suitable candidates. Based on the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer, President and CHR Head, the Committee:</li> <li>6.1. Shall recommend to the Board the retention or replacement of incumbents after due evaluation using the following criteria: <ul> <li>50% Performance: Consistent Demonstration of Competencies and Impact to the Business Results that can be validated on the Advancement Planning ratings.</li> <li>50% Demonstration of Leadership Attributes that can be validated through critical incidents and vouching of critical stakeholders on consistent demonstration of the 6 Leadership attributes: <ul> <li>Competent;</li> </ul> </li> </ul></li></ul>		
	<ul> <li>Strategic</li> <li>Innovative;</li> <li>Passionate;</li> <li>Entrepreneurial; and</li> </ul>		
	<ul> <li>Team Player</li> <li><u>http://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Succession-Planning-</u></li> </ul>		
	and-Remuneration-Policy.pdf		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
Recommendation 2.9		Provide information on the assessment process and indicate frequency of assessment of performance. Senior Executive's performance is assessed annually after the end of the Financial Year.		
1. Board establishes an	Compliant	The following contains the Board's performance management		
effective performance management framework that ensures that Management's performance is at par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management.		framework for management and personnel: <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure A.3 Responsibilities, Duties and Functions of the Board, 3.2.6 and 3.2.7; page 16 3.2.6. Oversee the adoption of policies on the selection of Management and Key Officers and the assessment of their performance;		
2. Board establishes an effective performance management framework that ensures that personnel's performance is at par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management.	Compliant	<ul> <li>3.2.7. Oversee the establishment of an internal control system to monitor and manage potential conflicts of interest and an ERM framework to identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks;</li> <li>Article VII Corporate Governance Monitoring and Self-Assessment; pages 41-42</li> <li>A. The Board shall conduct an annual self-assessment of its performance, including the performance of the Chairman, individual members and Committees. Every three (3) years, the assessment may be supported by an external facilitator.</li> <li>B. The Board shall have in place a system that provides the criteria and process to determine the performance of the Board, the</li> </ul>		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
	<ul> <li>individual Directors, and Committees including feedback from Shareholders.</li> <li>C. The Corporate Governance Committee shall oversee the evaluation process, shall ensure that its business processes and practices are consistent with the provisions of this Manual. This Manual shall be subject to review as the need arises in order to take into account the Corporation's changing needs, business, technological and environmental conditions, and regulatory requirements. Any recommended changes to the Manual shall be subject to approval by the Board.</li> <li>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</li> <li>Company Website</li> <li>Succession Planning and Remuneration Policy</li> </ul>		
	<ul> <li>7. The Corporate Governance Committee shall periodically review the list of senior managerial personnel due for retirement/attrition within the year with due consideration of possible new vacancies that may arise from business needs and/or up-gradation and shall assess the availability of suitable candidates. Based on the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer, President and CHR Head, the Committee:</li> <li>7.1. Shall recommend to the Board the retention or replacement of incumbents after due evaluation using the following criteria:</li> <li> <ul> <li>50% Performance: Consistent Demonstration of Competencies and Impact to the Business Results that can be validated on the Advancement Planning ratings.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
	<ul> <li>50% Demonstration of Leadership Attributes that can be validated through critical incidents and vouching of critical stakeholders on consistent demonstration of the 6 Leadership attributes:         <ul> <li>Competent;</li> <li>Strategic</li> <li>Innovative;</li> </ul> </li> </ul>		
	<ul> <li>Passionate;</li> <li>Entrepreneurial; and</li> <li>Team Player</li> <li><u>http://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Succession-Planning-and-Remuneration-Policy.pdf</u></li> </ul>		
	Company Website <u>http://opmc.com.ph/</u> Senior Executive's performance is assessed annually after the end of the Financial Year.		
	In accordance with its By-Laws, Company formed an Executive Committee that acts based on the majority vote of its members on the normal business decision requirements of the Company.		
Recommendation 2.10			

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
<ol> <li>Board oversees that an appropriate internal control system is in place.</li> </ol>	Compliant	The following provide information on the Board's responsibility for overseeing that an appropriate internal control system is in place and what is included in the internal control system:	
		<b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure A.3 Responsibilities, Duties and Functions of the Board, 3.2.7; page 16 and 3.2.14; page 17	
2. The internal control system includes a mechanism for monitoring and managing potential conflict of interest of the Management, members and shareholders.	Compliant	<ul> <li>3.2.7. Oversee the establishment of an internal control system to monitor and manage potential conflicts of interest and an ERM framework to identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks;</li> <li>3.2.14. Ensure that the Corporation establishes appropriate Corporate Governance policies and procedures pursuant to this Manual and the Governance Code, including but not limited to, policies on conflict of interest, and oversee the effective implementation thereof;</li> </ul>	
		<ul> <li>5. Internal Control Responsibilities of the Board; page 18</li> <li>5.1. The internal control mechanisms for the performance of the Board's oversight responsibility may include:</li> <li>5.1.5. Review of the Corporation's human resource policies, conflict of interest situations, compensation program for employees and management succession plan.</li> </ul>	
		<ul> <li>B. Board Committees, 2. Audit Committee; page 20</li> <li>2.1. Role of the Audit Committee The role of the Audit Committee is to provide oversight over the Company's financial reporting, Internal Control System, Internal and External Audit processes, and monitor compliance with</li></ul>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		applicable laws and regulations. It shall ensure that systems and processes are put in place to provide assurance in areas including reporting, monitoring compliance with laws, regulations and internal policies, efficiency and effectiveness of business operations, and proper safeguarding and use of the Corporation's resources and assets.	
		<ul> <li>F. Internal Audit, 1. Role of Internal Audit; page 32</li> <li><b>4. Responsibilities of Internal Audit</b> Internal Audit shall be solely responsible for the planning, implementation, and reporting of its results. For this purpose, Internal Audit shall: <ul> <li><b>4.1.</b> Periodically review the Internal Audit charter and present it to the Senior Management and the Audit Committee for approval;</li> <li><b>4.2.</b> Establish and implement risk-based Internal Audit Plan, including policies and procedures, to determine the priorities of the Internal Audit activity, consistent with the Corporation's goals;</li> <li><b>4.3.</b> Present the Internal Audit Plan and its performance, resource requirement and impact of resource limitations, as well as significant interim changes, to Senior Management and the Audit Committee for review and approval;</li> <li><b>4.4.</b> Spearhead the performance of the Internal Audit activity to ensure it adds value to the Corporation;</li> <li><b>4.5.</b> Prepare a forward Strategic Audit Plan to set the direction and approach of audits in the long-term;</li> <li><b>4.6.</b> Perform regular and special audit as contained in the Annual Audit Plan and/or based on the Company's risk assessment;</li> </ul></li></ul>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		<ul> <li>4.7. Perform consulting and advisory services related to governance and control as appropriate for the Corporation;</li> <li>4.8. Perform compliance audit of relevant laws, rules and regulations, contractual obligations and other commitments, that could have a significant impact on the Corporation;</li> <li>4.9. Review, audit and assess the efficiency and effectiveness of the internal control system of all areas of the Company;</li> <li>4.10. Evaluate operations or programs to ascertain whether results are consistent with established objectives and goals, and whether the operations or programs are being carried out as planned;</li> <li>4.11. Evaluate specific operations at the request of the Board or Management, as appropriate;</li> <li>4.12. Monitor and evaluate governance processes;</li> <li>4.13. Report in a timely manner significant issues noted during the audit relating to the adequacy, efficiency, and effectiveness of policies, controls, processes, and activities of the Corporation. As directed by or under the policies of the Audit Committee, furnishes auditees and/or any other member of Management copies of the reports;</li> <li>4.14. Recommend any improvement in policies and procedures, systems of controls, processes, and other financial and operational matters to assist Management in the effective discharge of their responsibilities, in order to minimize or prevent waste, extravagance, negative image, and fraud. Management is responsible to implement specific recommendations;</li> </ul>	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		<ul> <li>4.15. Coordinate with External Auditors and ensure that the audit works are complementary to optimize coverage at a reasonable cost; and</li> <li>4.16. Comply with standards that are promulgated by the relevant professional and regulatory bodies.</li> <li><u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u></li> </ul>		
3. Board approves the Internal Audit Charter.	Compliant	The following are the links to the company's Internal Audit Charter: <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure B. Board Committees, 2. Audit Committee; page 20 <b>2.1. Role of the Audit Committee</b> The role of the Audit Committee is to provide oversight over the Company's financial reporting, Internal Control System, Internal and External Audit processes, and monitor compliance with applicable laws and regulations. It shall ensure that systems and processes are put in place to provide assurance in areas including reporting, monitoring compliance with laws, regulations and internal policies, efficiency and effectiveness of business operations, and proper safeguarding and use of the Corporation's resources and assets.		
		<ul> <li>F. Internal Audit, 4. Responsibilities of Internal Audit, 4.1; page 32</li> <li><b>4. Responsibilities of Internal Audit</b> <ul> <li>Internal Audit shall be solely responsible for the planning, implementation, and reporting of its results. For this purpose, Internal Audit shall:</li> </ul> </li> </ul>		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		<ul> <li>4.1. Periodically review the Internal Audit charter and present it to the Senior Management and the Audit Committee for approval;</li> <li><u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-</u> <u>2017.pdf</u></li> </ul>	
		Company Website Audit Committee Charter https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/board-committees/	
Recommendation 2.11			
<ol> <li>Board oversees that the company has in place a sound enterprise risk</li> </ol>	Compliant	The following shows the Board's oversight responsibility on the establishment of a sound enterprise risk management framework and how the board was guided by the framework.	
management (ERM) framework to effectively identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks.		Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article III Governance Structure A.3 Responsibilities, Duties and Functions of the Board, 3.2.7; page 16 3.2.7. Oversee the establishment of an internal control system to monitor and manage potential conflicts of interest and an ERM framework to identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks;	
		<ul> <li>4. Board Risk Oversight Committee, Role of the BROC, 4.1; page 25</li> <li>4.1. Role of the BROC</li> </ul>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
2. The risk management framework guides the board in identifying units/business lines and enterprise-level risk exposures, as well as the effectiveness of risk management strategies.	Compliant	<ul> <li>The role of the BROC is to oversee the establishment of ERM framework that will effectively identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks. The risk management framework shall guide the Board in identifying units/business lines and enterprise-level risk exposures, as well as the effectiveness of risk management strategies. The BROC shall be responsible for defining the Company's level of risk tolerance and providing oversight over its risk management policies and procedures to anticipate, minimize, control or manage risks or possible threats to its operational and financial viability.</li> <li>G. Enterprise Risk Management, pages 33-35</li> <li><b>1. Role of ERM</b></li> <li>The role of ERM is to oversee that a sound ERM framework is in place to effectively identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks. The risk management framework shall guide the Board in identifying units/business lines and enterprise level risk exposures, as well as the effectiveness of risk management strategies.</li> <li><b>2. Appointment of an ERM Head</b></li> <li>The Board shall appoint an ERM Head, a Chief Risk Officer or its equivalent position, who shall oversee the entire ERM process and spearhead the development, implementation, maintenance and continuous improvement of ERM processes and documentation.</li> <li>2.1. The ERM Head reports functionally to the BROC and administratively to the CEO;</li> <li>2.2. The ERM Head shall have no executive or managerial powers and duties in the Corporation except those relating to ERM; and</li> </ul>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
	2.3. ERM shall have an independent status and will not be involved in the day-today operations of the business units and corporate centers in the Corporation.		
	<ul> <li>3. Functions and Responsibilities of ERM ERM shall have the following functions and responsibilities: <ol> <li>Define a risk management strategy;</li> <li>Identify and analyzing key risk exposures relating to Economic, Environmental, Social and Governance ("EESG") factors and the achievement of the Corporation's strategic objectives; <li>Evaluate and categorize each identified risk using the Company's predefined risk categories and parameters;</li> <li>Establish a risk register with clearly defined, prioritized and residual risks;</li> <li>Develop risk mitigation plan for the most important risks to the Company, as defined by the risk management strategy;</li> <li>Communicate and report significant risk exposures including business risks (e.g. strategic, compliance, operational, financial and reputational risks), control issues and risk mitigation plan to the BROC; <li>Collaborate with the CEO in updating and making recommendations to the BROC;</li> <li>Coordinate, monitor, and facilitate compliance with laws, rules, and regulations; and</li> <li>Suggest ERM policies and related guidance, as may be</li> </li></li></ol></li></ul>		
	needed. 3. Authority of ERM		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		<ul> <li>Subject to the approval of the BROC, the ERM is authorized to:</li> <li>3.1. Allocate resources and apply different techniques required to accomplish ERM objectives;</li> <li>3.2. Assess and recruit personnel with sufficient knowledge, skills, experience, and professional certifications to meet the requirements of this charter provided within policy and approved budget;</li> <li>3.3. Have discussions with Management and employees of the Corporation at any reasonable time;</li> <li>3.4. Attend or participate in meetings relating to the Board's oversight responsibilities for ERM;</li> <li>3.5. Have full and free access to the BROC; and</li> <li>3.6. Obtain the necessary assistance of Business Unit or Corporate Center Unit, as well as other specialized services from within or outside the Corporation.</li> </ul>		
Recommendation 2.12				
<ol> <li>Board has a Board Charter that formalizes and clearly states its roles, responsibilities and accountabilities in carrying out its fiduciary role.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide link to the company's website where the Board Charter is disclosed.</li> <li>Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article III Governance Structure</li> <li>B. Board Committees; pages 20-27 To aid in the optimal performance of its roles and responsibilities</li> </ul>		
2. Board Charter serves as a guide to the directors in	Compliant	and ensure compliance with the principles of Corporate		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
the performance of their functions.         3. Board Charter is publicly available and posted on the company's website.	Compliant	Governance, the Board shall form the following Board Committees: (a) Audit Committee (b) Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC) and (c) Corporation Governance Committee. The Board may establish other Committees such as a RPT Committee as it may deem appropriate or necessary to support the Board in the effective performance of its functions. <b>1. Appointment of Members and Adoption of</b> <b>Committee Charter</b> <b>1.1. Appointment of Members of the Board</b> <b>Committees</b> The Board shall appoint the members and chairman (from among the members) of each Board Committee annually. <b>1.2 Charter of the Board Committees</b> <b>1.2.1.</b> Each Board Committee shall have a Charter which shall define and govern, among other matters, its purposes, composition, membership and duties and responsibilities, conduct of meetings, and reporting processes. <b>1.2.2.</b> The respective Charters of the Board Committee shall be approved by the Board and shall not be amended, altered, or varied unless the Board shall have approved such amendment, alteration or variation. http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf <b>Company Website</b> <b>Board Committee Charter</b>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/Board-Committees/	
Additional Recommendation	to Principle 2		
<ol> <li>Board has a clear insider trading policy.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Information on or link/reference to a document showing company's insider trading policy is found in:	
		Company Website Insider Trading Policy The Company shall abide with the provisions of law set forth in the Securities Regulation Code and shall implement policies and procedures to prevent the unauthorized disclosure or misuse of material, non-public information in securities trading to preserve the reputation and integrity of the Company. <u>https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company- policies/#InsiderTradingPolicy</u>	
Optional: Principle 2			
<ol> <li>Company has a policy on granting loans to directors, either forbidding the practice or ensuring that the transaction is conducted at arm's length basis and at market rates.</li> </ol>		<ul> <li>Provide information on or link/reference to a document showing company's policy on granting loans to directors, if any.</li> <li>The dealings of the Company with any of its Directors, Officers, Stockholders and Related Interests (DOSRI) and Related Parties shall be in the regular course of business and upon terms not less favorable to the Company than those offered to others. Related Party Transactions (RPTs) are generally allowed, provided they are done on an arm's length basis.</li> <li>Company Website</li> </ul>	These types of loans are not encountered and may be dealt with on a case to case basis. The Company will study and pass a policy to prohibit any such loans from being extended.

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT		
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		Directors, Officers, Stockholders and Related Interests (DOSRI) Policy <u>https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company-policies/</u>	
<ol> <li>Company discloses the types of decision requiring board of directors' approval.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Indicate the types of decision requiring board of directors' approval and where there are disclosed. Company Website By-Laws Article Ill-Board of Directors Section 1: Powers of the Board Unless otherwise provided by law, the corporate powers of the Corporation controlled and held by the Board of Directors to be elected by and from among the stockholders. Without prejudice to such general powers and such other powers as may be granted by law, the Board of Directors shall have the allowing express powers: a) From time to time, to make and change rules and regulations not inconsistent with these by-laws for the management of the Corporation's business and affairs; b) To purchase, receive, take, or otherwise acquire in any lawful manner, for and in the name of the Corporation, any and all properties, rights, interest or privileges, including securities and bonds of other corporations, as the transaction of the business of the Corporation may reasonably or necessarily require, for such consideration	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
	<ul> <li>and upon such terms and conditions as the Board may deem proper or convenient.</li> <li>c) To invest the funds of the Corporation in another corporation or business or for any other purposes other than those for which the Corporation was organized, whenever in the judgement of the Board of Directors the interests of the Corporation would thereby be promoted, subject to such stockholders' approval as may be required by law.</li> <li>d) To incur such indebtedness as the Board may deem necessary and, for such purpose, to make and issue evidence of such indebtedness including, without limitation, notes, deeds of trust, instruments, bonds, debentures, or securities, subject to such stockholder approval as may be required by law, and/or pledge, mortgage, or otherwise encumber all or part of the properties and rights of the Corporation.</li> <li>e) To guarantee, for and in behalf of the Corporation obligations of other corporations or entities in which it has lawful interest.</li> <li>f) To make provisions of the discharge of the obligations of the Corporation as they mature, including payment for any property, or in stock, bonds, debentures, or other securities of the Corporation lawfully issued for the purpose.</li> <li>g) To sell, lease, exchange, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of any property, real or personal, belonging to the Corporation's interest would thereby be promoted;</li> </ul>		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
	<ul> <li>h) To establish pension, retirement, bonus, profit-sharing or other types of incentives or compensation plans for the employees including officers and directors of the Corporation and to determine the persons to participate in any such plans and the amount of their respective participation;</li> <li>i) To prosecute, maintain, defend, compromise or abandon any lawsuit in which the Corporation or its officers are either plaintiffs or defendants in connection with the business of the Corporation, and likewise, to grant installments for the payments or settlement of whatsoever debts are payment to the Corporation;</li> <li>j) To delegate, from time to time, any of the powers of the Board which may lawfully be delegated in the course of the current business or businesses of the Corporation to any standing or special committee or to any officer or agent and to appoint any person to be agents of the Corporation with such powers (including the power to sub-delegate), and upon such terms as may be deemed fit.</li> <li>k) To implement these by-laws and to act on any matter not covered by these by-laws, provided such matter does not require the approval or consent of the stockholders under any existing law, rules or regulations.</li> <li>http://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/opmc-by-laws-201508.pdf</li> </ul>		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
respect to audit, risk managemen	nt, related party	o the extent possible to support the effective performance of the Board transactions, and other key corporate governance concerns, such as no committees established should be contained in a publicly available Com	mination and remuneration. The
<ol> <li>Board establishes board committees that focus on specific board functions to aid in the optimal performance of its roles and responsibilities.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Information on all the board committees established by the company are disclosed in:</li> <li><b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b></li> <li>Article III Governance Structure</li> <li>B. Board Committees; pages 20-27</li> <li>To aid in the optimal performance of its roles and responsibilities and ensure compliance with the principles of Corporate Governance, the Board shall form the following Board Committees: (a) Audit Committee (b) Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC) and (c) Corporate Governance Committee. The Board may establish other Committees such as a RPT Committee as it may deem appropriate or necessary to support the Board in the effective performance of its functions.</li> <li><b>1. Appointment of Members and Adoption of Committee Charter</b></li> <li><b>1.1. Appointment of Members of the Board Committees</b> annually.</li> <li><b>1.2 Charter of the Board Committees</b></li> <li><b>1.2.1</b> Each Board Committee shall have a Charter which shall define and govern, among other matters, its purposes, composition, membership and duties</li> </ul>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
	<ul> <li>and responsibilities, conduct of meetings, and reporting processes.</li> <li>1.2.2 The respective Charters of the Board Committee shall be approved by the Board and shall not be amended, altered, or varied unless the Board shall have approved such amendment, alteration or variation.</li> <li>2. Audit Committee</li> <li>2.1. Role of the Audit Committee is to provide oversight over the Company's financial reporting, Internal Control System, Internal and External Audit processes, and monitor compliance with applicable laws and regulations. It shall ensure that systems and processes are put in place to provide assurance in areas including reporting, monitoring compliance with laws, regulations and internal policies, efficiency and effectiveness of business operations, and proper safeguarding and use of the Corporation's resources and assets.</li> <li>2.2. Organization of the Audit Committee</li> <li>2.2.1. The Audit Committee reports functionally to the Board.</li> <li>2.2.2. The Audit Committee shall be composed of at least three (3) directors, at least one (1) of whom shall always be an Independent Director. The Board may consider appointing Non-Executive Directors to comprise majority membership of the Audit Committee. All members must have relevant background, knowledge, skills, and/or experience in the areas of accounting, auditing and finance.</li> </ul>		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
COMPL NOI COMPL	- <sup>-</sup>	EXPLANATION	
	<ul> <li>2.2.3. The Board shall appoint an Independent I Chairman, of the Audit Committee</li> <li>2.3. Functions of the Audit Committee</li> <li>The Audit Committee shall have the following f</li> <li>2.3.1. Oversee the Internal Audit Departm recommend the appointment and/or gr approval of the Internal Audit Head.</li> <li>Committee shall also approve the to conditions for the outsourcing of Inter- services if applicable;</li> <li>2.3.2. Through the Internal Audit Department and evaluate the adequacy and effectiver Corporation's internal control system, in financial reporting, and security of phr information assets;</li> <li>2.3.3. Review the Annual Internal Audit Plan to conformity with the objectives of the Co The Plan shall include the audit scope, and budget necessary to implement it;</li> <li>2.3.4. Review the reports submitted by the Int External Auditors;</li> <li>2.3.5. Review and monitor Management's respondent to Internal Audit's findings and recommend with the External Auditor the nature, se expenses of the audit, and ensure the coordination, if more than one audit firm in in the activity, to secure proper cover minimize duplication of efforts;</li> </ul>	functions: ment, and rounds for The Audit terms and ernal Audit nt, monitor ness of the integrity of hysical and o ensure its orporation. resources, internal and onsiveness endations; dit, discuss scope and he proper is involved	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	MPLIANT/ NON- MPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		<ul> <li>2.3.7. Evaluate and determine the non-audit work, if any, of the External Auditor, and periodically review the proportion of non-audit fees paid to the External Auditor to the Corporation's overall consultancy expenses.</li> <li>The Committee shall evaluate if the non-audit work will create a potential conflict of interest and shall disallow any non-audit work that will conflict with his duties as an External Auditor or may pose a threat to his independence. If the non-audit work is allowed, this shall be disclosed in the Corporation's Annual Corporate Governance Report;</li> <li>2.3.8. Review and approve the interim and Annual Financial Statements before their submission to the Board, with particular focus on the following: <ul> <li>Any change/s in accounting policies and practices;</li> <li>Areas where significant amount of judgment has been exercised;</li> <li>Significant Related Party Transactions;</li> <li>Significant adjustments resulting from the audit;</li> <li>Going concern assumptions;</li> <li>Compliance with tax, legal, and regulatory requirements.</li> </ul> </li> <li>2.3.9. Review the disposition of the recommendations in the External Auditor's management letter;</li> <li>2.3.10. Perform oversight functions over the Corporation's Internal and External Auditors. It</li> </ul>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
	<ul> <li>shall ensure the independence of Internal and External Auditors, and that both auditors are given reasonable access to all material records, properties and personnel to enable them to perform their respective audit functions;</li> <li>2.3.11. Recommend the appointment, re-appointment, removal and fees of the External Auditor; and</li> <li>2.3.12. Assist the Board in the performance of its oversight responsibility for the financial reporting process, system of internal controls, audit process and monitoring of compliance with applicable laws, rules and regulations.</li> <li>2.4.1 The Audit Committee</li> </ul>		
	<ul> <li>2.4.1. The Audit Committee shall meet quarterly and as often as may be necessary. The Audit Committee may opt to meet without the presence of the CEO or other management team members, and periodically meet with the Internal Audit Head.</li> <li>2.4.2. The notice and agenda for each meeting shall be circulated to all Audit Committee members at least five (5) business days before each meeting.</li> <li>2.4.3. The Audit Committee may invite other Directors and Management Officers to attend any meeting.</li> <li>2.4.4. The Audit Committee Chairman shall preside in all meetings of the Committee. In his absence, the members present shall elect from among themselves one member to preside over the particular meeting.</li> </ul>		

INTE	GRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
	<ul> <li>2.4.5. A quorum shall be present as long as an Independent Director is present or if at least a majority of the members of the Audit Committee is present. No business shall be transacted at any meeting unless a quorum is present.</li> <li>2.4.6. The Audit Committee shall cause proper records of its proceedings to be kept. Members may nominate a member or some other person to be the Committee Secretary to record and keep minutes of meetings and other proceedings.</li> <li>3. Corporate Governance Committee Governance Committee The role of the Corporate Governance Committee The role of the Corporate Governance Committee is to oversee the development and implementation of</li> </ul>	
	Corporate Governance principles and policies. The Corporate Governance Committee shall recommend a formal framework on the nomination, remuneration and evaluation of the performance of the Directors and key Management Officers to ensure that this framework is consistent with the Corporation's culture, strategies and the business environment.	
	<ul> <li>3.2. Organization of the Corporate Governance Committee</li> <li>3.2.1. The Corporate Governance Committee shall report directly to the Board.</li> <li>3.2.2. The Corporate Governance Committee shall be composed of at least three (3) directors, one (1) of whom shall be an Independent Director.</li> </ul>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		<ul> <li>The Board may consider Independent Directors to comprise the membership of the Corporate Governance Committee, including the Chairman. The Board shall ensure that the members of the Corporate Governance Committee are appropriately qualified to discharge their responsibilities.</li> <li>3.2.3. The Board shall appoint one of the members of the Corporate Governance Committee to be the Corporate Governance Committee to be the Committee Chairman.</li> <li><b>3.3. Functions of the Corporate Governance Committee</b> The Corporate Governance Committee shall have the following functions:</li> <li><b>3.3.1.</b> Oversee the implementation of a Corporate Governance framework and periodically review the said framework to ensure that it remains appropriate in light of material changes to the Corporation's size, complexity and business strategy, as well as the business and regulatory environment;</li> <li><b>3.3.2.</b> Oversee the formulation and implementation of a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics and internal policies and monitor compliance with such code and policies by the Corporation through communication and awareness campaign, continuous training and setting a proper forum where issues may be addressed;</li> </ul>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		<ul> <li>3.3.3. Oversee the performance evaluation of the Board and its Committees and Management, and conduct an annual self-evaluation of its performance;</li> <li>3.3.4. Recommend continuing education/training programs for Directors, assignment of tasks/projects to Board Committees, succession planning for the Board members and senior Officers, and levels of remuneration for corporate and individual performance;</li> <li>3.3.5. Determine the nomination and election process for the Corporation's Directors and define the general profile of the Board members that the Company may need and ensure appropriate knowledge, competencies and expertise that complement the existing skills of the Board;</li> <li>3.3.6. Establish a formal procedure to develop a policy for determining the remuneration of Directors and Officers that is consistent with the Corporation's culture and strategy as well as the business environment in which it operates, including disallowing any Director to decide his remuneration;</li> <li>3.3.7. Establish efficient communication channels which aid and encourage employees, customers, suppliers, creditors and other Stakeholders to raise concerns on potential unethical or unlawful behavior without fear of retribution; and</li> <li>3.3.8.Review recommendations concerning policies on conflict of interest, salaries and benefits policies,</li> </ul>	

COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
	promotion and career advancement directives, and compliance with all statutory requirements.	
	<ul> <li>3.4. Meetings of the Corporate Governance Committee</li> <li>3.4.1. The Corporate Governance Committee shall meet twice a year or as may be necessary.</li> <li>3.4.2. The notice and agenda for each meeting shall be circulated to all Corporate Governance Committee members at least five (5) business days before each meeting.</li> <li>3.4.3. The Corporate Governance Committee may invite other Directors and Management Officers to attend any meeting.</li> <li>3.4.4. The Corporate Governance Committee Chairman shall preside in all meetings of the Committee. In his absence, the members present shall elect from among themselves one member to preside over the particular meeting.</li> <li>3.4.5. A quorum shall be present if at least a majority of the members of the Corporate Governance Committee is present. No business shall be transacted at any meeting unless a quorum is present.</li> <li>3.4.6. The Corporate Governance Committee shall cause proper records of its proceedings to be kept. Members may nominate a member or some other person to be the Committee Secretary to record</li> </ul>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
	<ul> <li>4. Board Risk Oversight Committee         <ul> <li>4.1. Role of the BROC</li> <li>The role of the BROC is to oversee the establishment of ERM framework that will effectively identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks. The risk management framework shall guide the Board in identifying units/business lines and enterprise-level risk exposures, as well as the effectiveness of risk management strategies. The BROC shall be responsible for defining the Company's level of risk tolerance and providing oversight over its risk management policies and procedures to anticipate, minimize, control or manage risks or possible threats to its operational and financial viability.</li> </ul> </li> <li>4.2.0 Crganization of the BROC</li> <li>4.2.1. The Board Risk Oversight Committee shall be composed of at least three (3) directors, at least</li> </ul>		
	<ul> <li>one (1) of whom shall always be an Independent Director. The Board may consider Independent Directors to comprise majority membership of the BROC. At least one member of the committee must have relevant knowledge and experience on risk and risk management.</li> <li>4.2.2. The Board shall appoint one of the members of the BROC to be the Committee Chairman.</li> <li>4.3. Functions of the BROC The BROC shall have the following functions:</li> </ul>		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	MPLIANT/ NON- MPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		<ul> <li>.3.1. Oversee the development and implementation of a formal ERM Plan that contains the following elements: <ul> <li>Common language or register of risks;</li> <li>Well-defined risk management goals, objectives and oversight;</li> <li>Uniform processes of identifying, assessing, evaluating and measuring risks as well developing strategies to manage and mitigate prioritized risks;</li> <li>Designing and implementing risk management strategies; and</li> <li>Continuing assessments and monitoring to improve risk strategies, processes and measures;</li> </ul> </li> <li>8.3.2. Evaluate the ERM Plan to ensure its continued relevance, comprehensiveness and effectiveness. The BROC shall revisit defined risk management strategies, look for emerging or changing material exposures, and stays abreast of significant developments that may seriously impact the likelihood of harm or loss;</li> <li>8.3.3. Review the Corporation's risk appetite levels and risk tolerance limits based on changes and developments in the business, the regulatory framework, the external economic and business environment, and occurrence of major events that may have a major impact on the Company;</li> <li>8.3.4. Assess the probability of each identified risk becoming a reality and estimate its possible</li> </ul>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT					
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
		<ul> <li>significant financial impact and likelihood of occurrence. Priority areas of concern are those risks that are the most likely to occur and to impact the performance and stability of the Corporation and its Stakeholders;</li> <li>4.3.5. Provide oversight over Management's activities in managing credit, market, liquidity, operational, legal and other risk exposures of the Corporation. This function includes regularly receiving information on risk exposures and risk management activities from Management; and</li> <li>4.3.6. Report to the Board on a regular basis, or as deemed necessary, the Company's risk, material risk exposures, the actions taken to reduce the risks, and recommends appetite levels, risk tolerance limits, further action or plans, as necessary.</li> </ul>			
		Meetings of the BROC 4.4.1. The BROC shall meet twice a year or as may be necessary. The BROC may opt to meet without the presence of the CEO or other management team			
		<ul> <li>members, and periodically meets with the ERM Head.</li> <li>4.4.2. The notice and agenda for each meeting shall be circulated to all BROC members at least five (5) business days before each meeting.</li> <li>4.4.3. The BROC may invite other Directors and</li> </ul>			

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT					
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION			
		<ul> <li>4.4.4. The BROC Chairman shall preside in all meetings of the Committee. In his absence, the members present shall elect from among themselves one member to preside over the particular meeting.</li> <li>4.4.5. A quorum shall be present as long as an Independent Director is present or if at least a majority of the members of the BROC is present. No business shall be transacted at any meeting unless a quorum is present.</li> <li>4.4.6. The BROC shall cause proper records of its proceedings to be kept. Members may nominate a member or some other person to be the Committee Secretary to record and keep minutes of meetings and other proceedings.</li> <li><u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf</u></li> </ul>				
Recommendation 3.2						
<ol> <li>Board establishes an Audit Committee to enhance its oversight capability over the company's financial reporting, internal control system, internal and external audit processes, and compliance with applicable laws and regulations.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Information regarding the Company's Audit Committee, including its functions are disclosed in: <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure 2. Audit Committee; pages 20-23 <b>2.1. Role of the Audit Committee</b> The role of the Audit Committee is to provide oversight over the Company's financial reporting, Internal Control System, Internal and External Audit processes, and monitor compliance with applicable laws and regulations. It shall ensure that systems and processes are put in place to				

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
	provide assurance in areas including reporting, monitoring compliance with laws, regulations and internal policies, efficiency and effectiveness of business operations, and proper safeguarding and use of the Corporation's resources and assets.			
	<ul> <li>2.2. Organization of the Audit Committee</li> <li>2.2.1. The Audit Committee reports functionally to the Board.</li> <li>2.2.2. The Audit Committee shall be composed of at least three (3) directors, at least one (1) of whom shall always be an Independent Director. The Board may consider appointing Non-Executive Directors to comprise majority membership of the Audit Committee. All members must have relevant background, knowledge, skills, and/or experience in the areas of accounting, auditing and finance.</li> <li>2.2.3. The Board shall appoint an Independent Director as Chairman, of the Audit Committee.</li> </ul>			
	<ul> <li>2.3. Functions of the Audit Committee The Audit Committee shall have the following functions: <ol> <li>2.3.1. Oversee the Internal Audit Department, and recommend the appointment and/or grounds for approval of the Internal Audit Head. The Audit Committee shall also approve the terms and conditions for the outsourcing of Internal Audit services if applicable;</li> <li>2.3.2. Through the Internal Audit Department, monitor and evaluate the adequacy and effectiveness of the</li> </ol></li></ul>			

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT					
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION			
	<ul> <li>Corporation's internal control system, integrity of financial reporting, and security of physical and information assets;</li> <li>2.3.3. Review the Annual Internal Audit Plan to ensure its conformity with the objectives of the Corporation. The Plan shall include the audit scope, resources, and budget necessary to implement it;</li> <li>2.3.4. Review the reports submitted by the Internal and External Auditors;</li> <li>2.3.5. Review and monitor Management's responsiveness to Internal Audit's findings and recommendations;</li> <li>2.3.6. Prior to the commencement of the audit, discuss with the External Auditor the nature, scope and expenses of the audit, and ensure the proper coordination, if more than one audit firm is involved in the activity, to secure proper coverage and minimize duplication of efforts;</li> <li>2.3.7. Evaluate and determine the non-audit work, if any, of the External Auditor, and periodically review the proportion of non-audit fees paid to the External Auditor to the Corporation's overall consultancy expenses.</li> <li>The Committee shall evaluate if the non-audit work will create a potential conflict of interest and shall disallow any non-audit work that will conflict with his duties as an External Auditor or may pose a threat to his independence. If the non-audit work is allowed, this shall be disclosed in the Corporation's Annual Corporate Governance Report;</li> </ul>				

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT					
	OMPLIANT/ NON- OMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
		<ul> <li>2.3.8. Review and approve the interim and Annual Financial Statements before their submission to the Board, with particular focus on the following: <ul> <li>Any change/s in accounting policies and practices;</li> <li>Areas where significant amount of judgment has been exercised;</li> <li>Significant Related Party Transactions;</li> <li>Significant adjustments resulting from the audit;</li> <li>Going concern assumptions;</li> <li>Compliance with accounting standards; and</li> <li>Compliance with tax, legal, and regulatory requirements.</li> </ul> </li> <li>2.3.9. Review the disposition of the recommendations in the External Auditor's management letter;</li> <li>2.3.10.Perform oversight functions over the Corporation's Internal and External Auditors. It shall ensure the independence of Internal and External Auditors, and that both auditors are given reasonable access to all material records, properties and personnel to enable them to perform their respective audit functions;</li> <li>2.3.11.Recommend the appointment, re-appointment, removal and fees of the External Auditor; and</li> <li>2.3.12.Assist the Board in the performance of its oversight responsibility for the financial reporting process, system of internal controls, audit process and monitoring of compliance with applicable laws, rules and regulations.</li> </ul>			

COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT       ADDITIONAL INFORMATION       EXPLANT         2.4.1. The Audit Committee shall meet quarterly and as often as may be necessary. The Audit Committee may opt to meet without the presence of the CEO or other management team members, and periodically meet with the Internal Audit Head.         2.4.2. The notice and agenda for each meeting shall be circulated to all Audit Committee members at least five (5) business days before each meeting.	ANATION
often as may be necessary. The Audit Committee may opt to meet without the presence of the CEO or other management team members, and periodically meet with the Internal Audit Head. 2.4.2. The notice and agenda for each meeting shall be circulated to all Audit Committee members at	
<ul> <li>2.4.3. The Audit Committee may invite other Directors and Management Officers to attend any meeting.</li> <li>2.4.4. The Audit Committee Chairman shall preside in all meetings of the Committee. In his absence, the members present shall elect from among themselves one member to preside over the particular meeting.</li> <li>2.4.5. A quorum shall be present as long as an Independent Director is present or if at least a majority of the members of the Audit Committee is present. No business shall be transacted at any meeting unless a quorum is present.</li> <li>2.4.6. The Audit Committee shall cause proper records of its proceedings to be kept. Members may nominate a member or some other person to be the Committee Scretary to record and keep minutes of meetings and other proceedings. </li> <li>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</li> <li>Company Website</li> </ul>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
	Board Committees' Charter http://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/Board-Committees/			
	The Audit Committee's responsibility to recommend the appointment and removal of the company's external auditor is documented and can be found in:			
	Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article III Governance Structure, B.1. Audit Committee, Functions of the Audit Committee, 2.3.11; page 22 2.3.11. Recommend the appointment, re-appointment, removal and fees of the External Auditor; Article V. Accountability and Audit, B; page 38 B. The Board, after consultations with the Audit Committee, shall recommend to the Shareholders an External Auditor duly accredited by the SEC who shall undertake an independent audit of the Corporation, and shall provide an objective assurance on the matter by which the financial statements shall be prepared and presented to the Shareholders. The External Auditor shall not, at the same time, provide Internal Audit services to the Corporation. Non-audit work may be given to the External Auditor, provided it does not conflict with his duties as an independent External Auditor, or does not pose a threat to his independence. http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf			
	Company Website http://opmc.com.ph/			

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT					
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
2.	Audit Committee is composed of at least three appropriately qualified nonexecutive directors, the majority of whom, including the Chairman is independent.	Non- Compliant	Information on the members of the Audit Committee, including their qualifications and type of directorship are disclosed and can be found in:	Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article III Governance Structure B.1. Audit Committee 2.2. Organization of the Audit Committee, 2.2.2; page 21 2.2.2. The Audit Committee shall be composed of at least three (3) directors, at least one (1) of whom shall always be an Independent Director. The Board may consider appointing Non-Executive Directors to comprise majority membership of the Audit Committee. All members must have relevant background, knowledge, skills, and/or experience in the areas of accounting, auditing and finance.		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
n	IPLIANT/ NON- IPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXI	PLANATION
				rs of the Audit of the Corporation wing:
			POSITION	Name of Director
			Chairman	Antonio L. Go (ID)
			Members	Benedicto T. Coyiuto (NED) Brian M. Go (NED) J.V. Emmanuel De Dios (NED) James G. Coyiuto (NED)
			https://opm content/uplo	<u>c.com.ph/wp-</u> pads/OPMC-

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT						
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	AD	DITIONAL INFORMATION		EXPLANATION	
					Revised-Corporate-Governance- Manual-2017.pdfDefinitive Information StatementPart III Control and Compensation Information, Directors and Executive Officers; pages 18-19 https://opmc.com.ph/wp-	
					<u>content/uploads/ORIENTAL-</u> <u>PETROLEUM-AND-MINERALS-</u> <u>CORPORATION_SEC-FORM-20-</u> <u>IS-Definitive_31MAY2021.pdf</u>	
<ol> <li>All the members of the committee have relevant background, knowledge, skills, and/or experience in the areas of accounting, auditing and finance.</li> </ol>	Compliant	their qualifications and be found in: <b>Definitive Information</b> Part B Control and Com and Executive Officers;	ppensation Information, Item 5 D	d and can irectors		
		POSITION	Name of Director			
		Chairman	Antonio L. Go (ID)			

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT						
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION			EXPLANATION	
			Brian M. Go James G. Coy J.V. Emmanu .ph/wp-content/up -MINERALS-CORPO	iuto (NED) el De Dios(NED)		
4. The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee.	Compliant	in and can be four <b>Definitive Informa</b> Part B Control and Executive Officers	ation Statement I Compensation Info ; pages 11-13			
			ITION	Name of Director	-	
		Chairman of the	Audit Committee	Antonio L. Go (ID)		
		Chairman of the	Board	James L. Go (ED)		
			n.ph/wp-content/up -MINERALS-CORPO 2021.pdf			
	Results of Organizational Meeting of the Board of Directors for 2021 https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=89a30739b 9bf84de5d542af6f1e997b9				<u>9b</u>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT					
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
Supplement to Recommendat	ion 3.2				
<ol> <li>Audit Committee approves all non-audit services conducted by the external auditor.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Proof that the Audit Committee approved all non-audit services conducted by the external auditor is disclosed and can be found in: <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure B.2. Audit Committee, Functions of Audit Committee, 2.3.7; page 21 2.3.7. Evaluate and determine the non-audit work, if any, of the External Auditor, and periodically review the proportion of non-audit fees paid to the External Auditor to the Corporation's overall consultancy expenses. The Committee shall evaluate if the non-audit work will create a potential conflict of interest and shall disallow any non-audit work that will conflict with his duties as an External Auditor or may pose a threat to his independence. If the non-audit work is allowed, this shall be disclosed in the Corporation's Annual Corporate Governance Report; <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf</u>			
		<b>Definitive Information Statement</b> External Audit Fees and Services, page 194 The audit committee's approval policies and procedures for the			

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
<ol> <li>Audit Committee conducts</li> </ol>	Compliant	The stockholders of the Company elect external auditor during the Annual stockholders Meeting. The Audit Committee evaluates and approves audit plans, programs, scope and frequency submitted by the external auditor. https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/ORIENTAL- PETROLEUM-AND-MINERALS-CORPORATION_SEC-FORM-20-IS- Definitive_31MAY2021.pdf Provide proof that the Audit Committee conducted regular	The Audit Committee is chaired	
regular meetings and dialogues with the external audit team without anyone from management present.		meetings and dialogues with the external audit team without anyone from management present.	by an Independent Director and consists of Non-Executive Directors (NED) who provide independent and balanced insights.	
Optional: Recommendation 3.	2			
<ol> <li>Audit Committee meet at least four times during the year.</li> </ol>	Non- Compliant	The Audit Committee had 1 meeting during the year as documented in:	The Committee only met once due to the ongoing pandemic.	
2. Audit Committee approves the appointment and removal of the internal auditor.		Provide proof that the Audit Committee approved the appointment and removal of the internal auditor.		
Recommendation 3.3				
<ol> <li>Board establishes a Corporate</li> </ol>	Compliant	Information on the Corporate Governance		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
Governance Committee tasked to assist the Board in the performance of its corporate governance responsibilities, including the functions that were formerly assigned to a Nomination and Remuneration Committee.		Committee, including its functions is disclosed and can be found in: <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure, B. Board Committees; page 20 3. Corporate Governance Committee; page 23 <b>3.1. Role of the Corporate Governance Committee</b> The role of the Corporate Governance Committee is to oversee the development and implementation of Corporate Governance principles and policies. The Corporate Governance Committee shall recommend a formal framework on the nomination, remuneration and evaluation of the performance of the Directors and key Management Officers to ensure that this framework is consistent with the Corporation's culture, strategies and the business environment.		
		<ul> <li>3.2. Organization of the Corporate Governance Committee</li> <li>3.2.1. The Corporate Governance Committee shall report directly to the Board.</li> <li>3.2.2. The Corporate Governance Committee shall be composed of at least three (3) directors, one (1) of whom shall be an Independent Director. The Board may consider Independent Directors to comprise the membership of the Corporate Governance Committee, including the Chairman. The Board shall ensure that the members of the Corporate Governance Committee are</li> </ul>		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	DMPLIANT/ NON- DMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		appropriately qualified to discharge their responsibilities. 3.2.3. The Board shall appoint one of the members of the Corporate Governance Committee to be the Committee Chairman.	
		<ul> <li>Functions of the Corporate Governance Committee The Corporate Governance Committee shall have the following functions: <ol> <li>Oversee the implementation of a Corporate Governance framework and periodically review the said framework to ensure that it remains appropriate in light of material changes to the Corporation's size, complexity and business strategy, as well as the business and regulatory environment;</li> </ol> </li> <li>Oversee the formulation and implementation of a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics and internal policies and monitor compliance with such code and policies by the Corporation through communication and awareness campaign, continuous training and setting a proper forum where issues may be addressed;</li> <li>Oversee the performance evaluation of the Board and its Committees and Management, and conduct an annual self-evaluation of its performance; 3.3.4. Recommend continuing education/training</li> </ul>	
		Recommend continuing education/training programs for Directors, assignment of tasks/projects to Board Committees, succession planning for the Board members and senior Officers,	

IN	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION			
	<ul> <li>and levels of remuneration for corporate and individual performance;</li> <li>3.3.5. Determine the nomination and election process for the Corporation's Directors and define the general profile of the Board members that the Company may need and ensure appropriate knowledge, competencies and expertise that complement the existing skills of the Board;</li> <li>3.3.6. Establish a formal procedure to develop a policy for determining the remuneration of Directors and Officers that is consistent with the Corporation's culture and strategy as well as the business environment in which it operates, including disallowing any Director to decide his remuneration;</li> <li>3.3.7. Establish efficient communication channels which aid and encourage employees, customers, suppliers, creditors and other Stakeholders to raise concerns on potential unethical or unlawful behavior without fear of retribution; and</li> <li>3.3.8. Review recommendations concerning policies on conflict of interest, salaries and benefits policies, promotion and career advancement directives, and compliance with all statutory requirements.</li> <li>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</li> </ul>				
	Company Website Corporate Governance Committee Charter				

IN.	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
	<ul> <li><u>http://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/Board-Committees/</u> The Committee's process of identifying the quality of directors aligned with the company's strategic direction is disclosed and can be found in:</li> <li><b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure, Duties and Function of the Board, 3.2.4; page 16 3.2.4. Adopt policies on board nomination and election that will ensure diversity in board composition in terms of knowledge, expertise and experience;</li> <li>3. Corporate Governance Committee, Organization, 3.2.2; page 23 3.2.2. The Corporate Governance Committee shall be composed of at least three (3) directors, one (1) of whom shall be an Independent Director. The Board may consider Independent Directors to comprise the membership of the Corporate Governance Committee, including the Chairman. The Board shall ensure that the members of the Corporate Governance Committee are appropriately qualified to discharge their responsibilities. <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u></li> </ul>			
	Company Website Board Nomination and Election Policy https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company- policies/#BoardNomination			

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPL	ANATION	
<ol> <li>Corporate Governance Committee is composed of at least three members, all of whom should be independent directors.</li> </ol>	Non- Compliant	Committee, including their qualifications and type of directorship are disclosed and can be found in:	Corporate Go the Corpor Committee sh at least three (1) of who Independent I may consid Directors to membership Governance including the Board asse Committee is	all be composed of (3) Directors, one om shall be an Director. The Board der Independent o comprise the of the Corporate Committee, Chairman. The ssed that the able to carry out its ith the current	
			POSITION	Name of Director	
			Chairman	Benedicto T. Coyiuto (NED)	
			Members	James G. Coyiuto (NED) J.V. Emmanuel De Dios (NED)	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
COMPLIANT NON- COMPLIANT		EXPLANATION		
		Antonio L. Go (ID) Ricardo A. Balbido, Jr.(ID)http://opmc.com.ph/home/our- company/company-board-of- directors-and-officers/Revised Corporate Governance Manual 		
		Board shall ensure that the members of the Corporate		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
			Governance Committee are appropriately qualified to discharge their responsibilities. <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-</u> <u>Revised-Corporate-Governance-</u> <u>Manual-2017.pdf</u>		
			The Company is continuously reviewing Board composition and shall implement appropriate changes with due consideration of the best practice.		
<ol> <li>Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee is an independent director.</li> </ol>	Non- Compliant	Information on the Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee is disclosed and can be found in:	The Company is compliant with the SEC Memorandum Circular No. 6 Series of 2004 requiring only the Audit Committee Chairman to be an Independent Director.		
Optional: Recommendation 3.3.					
<ol> <li>Corporate Governance Committee meet at least twice during the year.</li> </ol>	Non- Compliant	The Corporate Governance Committee had _1_ meetings during the year.	The Committee met once due to the ongoing pandemic.		
Recommendation 3.4					
<ol> <li>Board establishes a separate Board Risk</li> </ol>	Compliant	Information on the Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC), including its functions is disclosed and can be found in:			

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
Oversight Committee (BROC) that should be responsible for the oversight of a company's Enterprise Risk Management system to ensure its functionality and effectiveness.		<ul> <li>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</li> <li>Article III Governance Structure, B. Board Committees; page 26</li> <li>4. Board Risk Oversight Committee</li> <li>4.1. Role of the BROC</li> <li>The role of the BROC is to oversee the establishment of ERM framework that will effectively identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks. The risk management framework shall guide the Board in identifying units/business lines and enterprise-level risk exposures, as well as the effectiveness of risk management strategies. The BROC shall be responsible for defining the Company's level of risk tolerance and providing oversight over its risk management policies and procedures to anticipate, minimize, control or manage risks or possible threats to its operational and financial viability.</li> </ul>		
		4.2. Organization of the BROC		
		4.2.1. The Board Risk Oversight Committee shall be composed of at least three (3) directors, at least one (1) of whom shall always be an Independent Director. The Board may consider Independent Directors to comprise majority membership of the BROC. At least one member of the committee must have relevant knowledge and experience on risk and risk management.		
		4.2.2. The Board shall appoint one of the members of the BROC to be the Committee Chairman.		
		4.3. Functions of the BROC		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	/IPLIANT/ NON- /IPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		<ul> <li>The BROC shall have the following functions:</li> <li>4.3.1. Oversee the development and implementation of a formal ERM Plan that contains the following elements: <ul> <li>Common language or register of risks;</li> <li>Well-defined risk management goals, objectives and oversight;</li> <li>Uniform processes of identifying, assessing, evaluating and measuring risks as well developing strategies to manage and mitigate prioritized risks;</li> <li>Designing and implementing risk management strategies; and</li> <li>Continuing assessments and monitoring to improve risk strategies, processes and measures;</li> </ul> </li> <li>Evaluate the ERM Plan to ensure its continued relevance, comprehensiveness and effectiveness. The BROC shall revisit defined risk management strategies, look for emerging or changing material exposures, and stays abreast of significant developments that may seriously impact the likelihood of harm or loss;</li> <li>4.4.1. Review the Corporation's risk appetite levels and risk tolerance limits based on changes and developments in the business, the regulatory framework, the external economic and business environment, and occurrence of major events that may have a major impact on the Company;</li> </ul>	

INT	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
	4.4.2. Assess the probability of each identified risk becoming a reality and estimate its possible significant financial impact and likelihood of occurrence. Priority areas of concern are those risks that are the most likely to occur and to impact the performance and stability of the Corporation and its Stakeholders;			
	4.4.3. Provide oversight over Management's activities in managing credit, market, liquidity, operational, legal and other risk exposures of the Corporation. This function includes regularly receiving information on risk exposures and risk management activities from Management; and			
	4.4.4. Report to the Board on a regular basis, or as deemed necessary, the Company's risk, material risk exposures, the actions taken to reduce the risks, and recommends appetite levels, risk tolerance limits, further action or plans, as necessary.			
	<ul> <li>4.4. Meetings of the BROC</li> <li>4.4.1. The BROC shall meet twice a year or as may be necessary. The BROC may opt to meet without the presence of the CEO or other management team members, and periodically meets with the ERM Head.</li> <li>4.4.2. The notice and agenda for each meeting shall be not be added to add agenda for each meeting shall be discussed by the set of the teach.</li> </ul>			
	circulated to all BROC members at least five (5) business days before each meeting.			

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
		<ul> <li>4.4.3. The BROC may invite other Directors and Management Officers to attend any meeting.</li> <li>4.4.4. The BROC Chairman shall preside in all meetings of the Committee. In his absence, the members present shall elect from among themselves one member to preside over the particular meeting.</li> <li>4.4.5. A quorum shall be present as long as an Independent Director is present or if at least a majority of the members of the BROC is present. No business shall be transacted at any meeting unless a quorum is present.</li> <li>4.4.6. The BROC shall cause proper records of its proceedings to be kept. Members may nominate a member or some other person to be the Committee Secretary to record and keep minutes of meetings and other proceedings.</li> <li><u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf</u></li> </ul>			
2. BROC is composed of at least three members, the majority of whom should be independent directors, including the Chairman.	Non- Compliant	Information on the members of the BROC, including their qualifications and type of directorship are disclosed and found in:	Company Website Corporate Governance Committee Name of POSITION Director		

INTEGRATE	D ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT		
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		Antonio L. Go Chairman (ID)	>
		Benedicto T. Coyiuto (NED	
		Members Brian M. Go (NED)	
		http://opmc.com.ph/home/ou company/company-board-of- directors-and-officers/	
		Based on the Company's Revis Corporate Governance Manu the Board Risk Oversis Committee shall be composed at least three (3) Directors, o (1) of whom shall be Independent Director. The Bos may consider Independed Directors to comprise membership of the Corpor Governance Committe including the Chairman.	ual, ight d of one an bard lent the rate

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
		Board assessed that the Committee is able to carry out its functions with the current membership.		
		Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article III Governance Structure B.4. Board Risk Oversight Committee, Organization of the BROC, 4.2.1; page 26 4.2.1. The Board Risk Oversight Committee shall be composed of at least three (3) directors, at least one (1) of whom shall always be an Independent Director. The Board may consider Independent Directors to comprise majority membership of the BROC. At least one member of the committee must have relevant knowledge and experience on risk and risk management. <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC- Revised-Corporate-Governance- Manual-2017.pdf</u>		

		IN	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT					
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION				
				The Company is continuously reviewing Board composition and shall implement appropriate changes with due consideration of the best practice.				
3.	The Chairman of the BROC is not the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee.	Non- Compliant	Information on the Chairman of the BROC is disclosed and can be found in:	The roles of the Chairman of the Board and Board Risk Oversight Committee are explicitly defined in the Corporate Governance Manual. Two of the members of BROC are Non-Executive Directors (NED) and an Independent Director who provide independent and balanced insights.				
4.	At least one member of the BROC has relevant thorough knowledge and experience on risk and risk management.	Compliant	Information on the background, skills, and/or experience of the members of the BROC.         Definitive Information Statement         PART B – Control and Compensation Information, Item 5. Directors and Executive Officers of the Registrant; pages 18-19, 55-56         https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/ORIENTAL-PETROLEUM-AND-MINERALS-CORPORATION SEC-FORM-20-IS-Definitive 31MAY2021.pdf         Company Website         Board Risk Oversight Committee         POSITION					

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	AD	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION		EXPLANATION
		Chairman	Antonio L. Go (ID)		
		Members	Benedicto T. Coyiuto (NED) Brian M. Go (NED)		
		http://opmc.com.ph/h directors-and-officers/	lome/our-company/company-board	<u>-of-</u>	
		<b>Company Website</b> Board Risk Oversight C <u>https://opmc.com.ph/c</u>	ommittee Charter orporate-governance/board-committ	ees/	
Recommendation 3.5					
<ol> <li>Board establishes a Related Party Transactions (RPT) Committee, which is tasked</li> </ol>	Compliant		r link/reference to a document conta ated Party Transactions (RPT) Comn	•	The roles and responsibilities of the Company's Audit Committee included the review of RPTs.
with reviewing all material related party transactions of the company.					Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article III Governance Structure; Audit Committee; page 21 2.3. Functions of the Audit Committee
					2.3.8. Review and approve the interim and Annual Financial

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
		Statements before their submission to the Board, with particular focus on the following: • Any change/s in accounting policies and practices; • Areas where significant amount of judgment has been exercised; • Significant Related Party Transactions; • Significant adjustments resulting from the audit; • Going concern assumptions; • Compliance with accounting standards; and • Compliance with tax, legal, and regulatory requirements.		

	IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
			http://opmc.com/OPMC- Revised-Corporate-Governance- Manual-2017.pdf
2. RPT Committee is composed of at least three non-executive directors,	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the members of the RPT Committee, including their qualifications and type of directorship.	The roles and responsibilities of the Company's Audit Committee included the review of RPTs.
two of whom should be independent, including the Chairman.			Information on the members of the Audit Committee, including their qualifications and type of directorship are disclosed and can be found in:
			Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article III Governance Structure Audit Committee; page 21 2.2. Organization of the Audit
			Committee 2.2.1. The Audit Committee reports functionally to the Board. 2.2.2. The Audit Committee
			shall be composed of at least three (3) directors, at least one (1) of whom shall
			always be an Independent Director.

INTEGRAT	ED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		The Board may consider appointing Non-Executive Directors to comprise majority membership of the Audit Committee. All members must have relevant background, knowledge, skills, and/or experience in the areas of accounting, auditing and finance. 2.2.3. The Board shall appoint an Independent Director as Chairman, of the Audit Committee. <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-</u> <u>Revised-Corporate-Governance- Manual-2017.pdf</u> The members of the Audit Committee of the Corporation are the following:

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXF	PLANATION	
		POSITION	Name of Director	
		Chairman	Antonio L. Go (ID)	
			Benedicto T. Coyiuto (NED) James G. Coyiuto (NED) Brian M. Go (NED) J.V. Emmanuel De Dios (NED)	
			oads/OPMC-Revised- overnance-Manual-	
		Definitive In Statement		
		Part III Contr		
		-	on Information,	
		Directors ar		
			es 18, 20, 22, 55-56	
			<u>c.com.ph/wp-</u> bads/ORIENTAL-	
			-AND-MINERALS-	
		FEIROLEUN	-AND-IVIIINERALS-	

		IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
				CORPORATION SEC-FORM-20- IS-Definitive_31MAY2021.pdf
R	ecommendation 3.6	Γ		
1.	All established committees have a Committee Charter stating in plain terms their respective purposes, memberships, structures, operations, reporting process, resources and other relevant information.	Compliant	The company's committee charters, containing all the required information, particularly the functions of the Committee that is necessary for performance evaluation purposes, are disclosed and can be found in: Company Website Board Committees' Charters http://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/board-committees/	
2.	Committee Charters provide standards for evaluating the performance of the Committees.	Compliant		
3.	Committee Charters were fully disclosed on the company's website.	Compliant		
	-		pany, the directors should devote the time and attention necessary to nt time to be familiar with the corporation's business.	properly and effectively perform
R	ecommendation 4.1			
1.	The Directors attend and actively participate in all meetings of the Board, Committees and	Compliant	Actual Meetings are conducted instead of tele/ videoconferencing. As a policy, members of the Board shall attend regular and special meetings in person or through video/teleconferencing conducted in	

Oriental Petroleum and Minerals Corp.

	IN	TEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
shareholders in person or through tele- /videoconferencing conducted in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission.		<ul> <li>accordance with the rules and regulations of the SEC except for justifiable reasons that prevent them from doing so.</li> <li><b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b></li> <li>Article III Governance Structure</li> <li>A.6. Board Meetings and Quorum Requirement; page 19</li> <li>6.1. The Board shall schedule meetings at the beginning of the year, and hold regular meetings in accordance with its By-Laws and convene special meetings when required by business exigencies.</li> <li>6.2. The notice and agenda of the meeting and other relevant meeting materials shall be furnished to the Directors at least five (5) business days prior to each meeting, which meeting must be duly minuted.</li> <li>6.3. The members of the Board shall attend regular and special meetings in person or through video/teleconferencing conducted in accordance with the rules and regulations of the SEC except for justifiable reasons that prevent them from doing so.</li> <li>6.4. Independent Directors shall always attend Board meetings. Unless otherwise provided in the By-Laws, their absence shall not affect the quorum requirement. However, the Board may, to promote transparency, require the presence of at least one (1) Independent Director in all its meetings.</li> <li>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</li> </ul>	

		IN	TEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
			Information on the attendance and participation of directors to Board, Committee and shareholders' meetings are disclosed and found in:	
			Minutes of Annual Stockholders' Meeting <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Minutes-of-June-29-2021-</u> <u>Regular-ASM.pdf</u> https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Minutes- of-June-29-2021-Regular-ASM-revised.pdf	
2.	The directors review meeting materials for all Board and Committee meetings.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article III Governance Structure A.6. Board Meetings and Quorum Requirement; page 19 6.1. The Board shall schedule meetings at the beginning of the year, and hold regular meetings in accordance with its By-Laws and convene special meetings when required by business exigencies. 6.2. The notice and agenda of the meeting and other relevant meeting materials shall be furnished to the Directors at least five (5) business days prior to each meeting, which meeting must be duly minuted. 6.3. The members of the Board shall attend regular and special meetings in person or through video/teleconferencing conducted in accordance with the rules and regulations of the SEC except for justifiable reasons that prevent them from doing so. 6.4. Independent Directors shall always attend Board meetings. Unless otherwise provided in the By-Laws, their absence shall not affect the quorum requirement.</li></ul>	

		IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
			<ul> <li>However, the Board may, to promote transparency, require the presence of at least one (1) Independent Director in all its meetings.</li> <li>6.5. To monitor the Directors' compliance with the attendance requirements, the Corporation shall submit to the Commission, within five (5) business days from the end of the Corporation's fiscal year, an advisement letter on Directors' record of attendance in Board meetings.</li> <li><u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u></li> </ul>	
3.	The directors ask the necessary questions or seek clarifications and explanations during the Board and Committee meetings.	Compliant	Information on any questions raised or clarification/explanation sought by the directors are disclosed and can be found in: Minutes of Annual Stockholders' Meeting <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Minutes-of-June-29-2021-</u> <u>Regular-ASM-pdfhttps://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Minutes-of-June-29-2021-Regular-ASM-revised.pdf</u>	
F	ecommendation 4.2			
1.	Non-executive directors concurrently serve in a maximum of five publicly- listed companies to ensure that they have sufficient time to fully prepare for minutes, challenge Management's proposals/views, and	Non- Compliant	Disclose if the company has a policy setting the limit of board seats that a non-executive director can hold simultaneously. Provide information or reference to a document containing information on the directorships of the company's directors in both listed and non-listed companies	The Company sees to it that the members of the board are committed to perform their roles and responsibilities regardless of the number of board seats they have in other companies and in the absence of policy setting the limit of board seats that a non- executive director can hold. The Company take note of the

	INTEGRA	TED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
oversee the long-term strategy of the company.			guidelines on the number of board seats recommended by the Commission to listed companies. Definitive Information Statement Directors and Executive Directors; page 18 https://opmc.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/ORIENTAL- PETROLEUM-AND-MINERALS- CORPORATION SEC-FORM-20-IS- Definitive 31MAY2021.pdf Summary of NEDs (including the IDs) and Directorships in PLCs
			Name of DirectorPLC with Directorship/ Designation
			1.Oriental Petroleum andLance Y.MineralsGokongweiCorporation Executive Director

INTEGRATE	D ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		2. JG Summit Holdings, Inc Executive Director 3. Universal Robina Corporation - Non- Executive Director 4. Robinsons Land Corporation - Non- Executive Director 5. Robinsons Retail Holdings, Inc Non Executive Director 6. Cebu Air, Inc Executive Director

INTEGRATE	D ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT		
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANA	TION
		7.	Manila Electric Company- Non- Executive Director
		Benedicto T. Coyiuto	Oriental Petroleum and Minerals Corporation - Non Executive Director
		1. Josephine V. Barcelon	Oriental Petroleum and Minerals Corporation - Non Executive Director;

INTEGRATE	D ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		1.Oriental Petroleum and Minerals CoyiutoJames G. CoyiutoCorporation - Non 
		1.Oriental Petroleum andRicardo A.Minerals Corporation - Independen t Director;
		Antonio L. Go Antonio L. Go Petroleum and Minerals Corporation – Independen t Director 2. JG Summit Holdings, Inc. –

	IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
			Independen t Director 3. Cebu Air, Inc. – Independen t Director 4. Robinsons Retail Holdings, Inc. – Independen t Director
Recommendation 4.3 <ol> <li>The directors notify the company's board before accepting a directorship in another company.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide copy of written notification to the board or minutes of board meeting wherein the matter was discussed.</li> <li>As a policy, a Director shall notify the Board before accepting Directorship in any company.</li> <li><b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b></li> <li>Article III Governance Structure</li> <li>A.8. Directorships and Officerships in Other Corporations, page 19;</li> <li>8.2. A Director shall notify the Board before accepting Directorship in another Company.</li> <li><u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u></li> </ul>	

	IN	TEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT		
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		The changes, if any, in the Directors' Directorship are reflected in the Definitive Information Statement. <b>Definitive Information Statement, 2021</b> PART B – Control and Compensation Information, Directors and Executive Officers of the Registrant, pages 18-19 <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/ORIENTAL-PETROLEUM-AND-MINERALS-CORPORATION_SEC-FORM-20-IS-Definitive_31MAY2021.pdf</u> <b>Definitive Information Statement, 2021</b> <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/ORIENTAL-PETROLEUM-AND-MINERALS-CORPORATION_SEC-FORM-20-IS-Definitive_31MAY2021.pdf</u>		
Optional: Principle 4				
<ol> <li>Company does not have any executive directors who serve in more than two boards of listed companies outside of the group.</li> </ol>	Non- Compliant		The Chairman of the Board and CEO serves as director in more than two boards of other listed companies outside of the group.	
<ol> <li>Company schedules board of directors' meetings before the start of the financial year.</li> </ol>	Compliant			

		IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
3.	Board of directors meet at least six times during the year.	Compliant		
4.	Company requires as minimum quorum of at least 2/3 for board decisions.	Compliant	Indicate the required minimum quorum for board decisions	
- ·	• • •			
	•	deavor to exercis	se an objective and independent judgment on all corporate affairs	
Re	ecommendation 5.1	T		
	The Board has at least 3 independent directors or such number as to constitute one-third of the board, whichever is higher.	Non- Compliant	Information on the number of independent directors in the board is disclosed and can be found in:	At present, the Company has two (2) Independent Directors representing twenty percent (20%) of the total membership of the Board. Three (3) directors, the Chairman and CEO, President and COO and Assistant Corporate Secretary are executive directors, while the remaining five (5) are all non-executive directors. The Board is able to exercise objective and independent judgment on all corporate affairs. The Company also ensured to strengthen the governance through the establishment of corporate

	IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
			governance related policies. The Company is likewise evaluating the prospect of adding independent directors.
			<b>Definitive Information</b> <b>Statement</b> Qualifications of Independent Director; page 15-17
			The Company is compliant with the Securities Regulation Code 38.7.1 requiring a minimum of 2 Independent Directors in the
			Board of Publicly Listed Companies. https://opmc.com.ph/wp-
			content/uploads/ORIENTAL- PETROLEUM-AND-MINERALS- CORPORATION_SEC-FORM-20-IS-
Recommendation 5.2			Definitive_31MAY2021.pdf
1. The independent directors possess all the	Compliant	Information on the qualifications of the independent directors is disclosed and can be found:	
qualifications and none of the disqualifications to hold the positions.		<b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure, 2. Qualifications for or Disqualification from Directorship; page 13	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT					
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION			
	<ul> <li>2.1. Qualifications of a Director         <ul> <li>In addition to the applicable provisions of the Corporation Code, Securities Regulation Code, and other relevant laws the Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws of the Corporation, the following general guidelines shall be observed in the initial evaluation of Director-nominees to the Board:</li></ul></li></ul>				
	https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/ORIENTAL-PETROLEUM- AND-MINERALS-CORPORATION SEC-FORM-20-IS- Definitive 31MAY2021.pdf				

Supplement to Recommendation 5.2

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT					
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
<ol> <li>Company has shareholder as by-laws provis arrangements constrain the ability to vote independently</li> </ol>	greements, sions, or other that directors'	Compliant	<ul> <li>Information that directors are not constrained to vote independently is disclosed and can be found in:</li> <li><b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b></li> <li>Article III Governance Structure</li> <li>A.4. Specific Duties and Responsibilities of a Director; page 17</li> <li><b>4. Specific Duties and Responsibilities of a Director</b> <ul> <li>A Director shall endeavor to act in the best interest of the Corporation its shareholders and stakeholders in a manner characterized by fairness, accountability, and transparency.</li> <li>A Director shall observe the following norms of conduct:</li> <li>4.1. Conduct fair and impartial business transactions with the Corporation, and ensure that his personal interest does not conflict with the interests of the Corporation;</li> <li>4.2. Devote the time and attention necessary to properly and effectively perform his duties and responsibilities;</li> <li>4.3. Act judiciously. Before deciding on any matter brought before the Board, a Director should carefully evaluate the issues and, if necessary, make inquiries and request clarification;</li> <li>4.4. Exercise independent judgment. A Director should view each problem or situation objectively;</li> <li>4.5. Have a working knowledge of the statutory and regulatory requirements that affect the Corporation, including its Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws, the rules and regulations of the SEC and, where applicable, the requirements of relevant regulatory agencies;</li> <li>4.6. Observe confidentiality. A Director should keep secure and confidential all nonpublic information he may</li> </ul></li></ul>		

	IN	TEGRATED ANNUAL CORPOR	ATE GOVERNANCE	REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIO	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION		
		and 4.7. Have a working systems. A D soundness, ef Corporation's c 4.8. Disclose to the SEC the trading of Officers (or persor controlling Shareho	knowledge of the irector shall ens fectiveness and ontrol environmen Philippine Stock Ex the Corporation's ns performing sir olders. This shal prporation's purcha re buy-back progra	change (PSE) and the shares by Directors, nilar functions) and I also include the use of its shares from m).	
Recommendation 5.3					
<ol> <li>The independent directors serve for a cumulative term of nine years (reckoned from 2012).</li> </ol>	Compliant	Information on the years IDs can be found in: <b>Definitive Information State</b> Qualifications of Independer <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-com</u> <u>AND-MINERALS-CORPORATIO</u> <u>Definitive 31MAY2021.pdf</u>	ement ht Directors; page 1 htent/uploads/ORIE	.5-17 NTAL-PETROLEUM-	
	Directors' Name/ Date of Nomination	-	ved as director (as 2020) Reckoning from 2012		

		IN	TEGRATED ANNUAL CORPOR	ATE GOVERNANC	E REPORT	
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIO	NAL INFORMATIO	N	EXPLANATION
			1. Antonio L. Go 2007	14	9	
			2. Ricardo A. Balbido 2005	16	9	
2.	The company bars an independent director from serving in such capacity after the term limit of nine years.	Compliant	independent director is discl Provide reference to the men shareholders' approval durin	Information on the company's policy on term limits for its independent director is disclosed and can be found in: Provide reference to the meritorious justification and proof of shareholders' approval during the annual shareholders' meeting.		
3.	In the instance that the company retains an independent director in the same capacity after nine years, the board provides meritorious justification and seeks shareholders' approval during the annual shareholders' meeting.	Compliant	Article I Introduction and Der 9. Independent Director, 9.12 9.12. As a rule, independen of nine (9) consecutive yea however that the sharehol directors remains inviolabl independent director who the Board shall provide me shareholders of such justifi meeting.	<ul> <li>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</li> <li>Article I Introduction and Definition of Terms</li> <li>9. Independent Director, 9.12; page 10</li> <li>9.12. As a rule, independent directors may serve for a maximum of nine (9) consecutive years starting from 2012, making sure however that the shareholders' legal right to vote and be as directors remains inviolable. If the Corporation wants to retain an independent director who has served for nine consecutive years, the Board shall provide meritorious justifications and advise the shareholders of such justification during the annual shareholders meeting.</li> <li>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-</li> </ul>		
R	ecommendation 5.4					
1.	The positions of Chairman of the Board and Chief	Non- Compliant	Following are company's Cha Officer (CEO):	iirman of the Boar	d and Chief Executive	Chairman: James L. Go Chief Executive Officer: James L. Go

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT		
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Executive Officer are held by separate individuals.			Definitive InformationStatementPart B Control and CompensationInformation, Directors andExecutive Officers; page 18 <a href="https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/ORIENTAL-PETROLEUM-AND-MINERALS-CORPORATION SEC-FORM-20-IS-Definitive 31MAY2021.pdf">https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/ORIENTAL-PETROLEUM-AND-MINERALS-CORPORATION SEC-FORM-20-IS-Definitive 31MAY2021.pdfIf the roles of the Chairman andCEO are unified, the Companyshall lay down proper checks andbalances to ensure that theBoard get the benefit ofindependent views andperspectives.</a>
			Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article III Governance Structure C. Chairman; page 27 The Chairman of the Board of Directors shall preside at a meetings of the Board of Directors and Shareholders The Chairman shall also assis in ensuring compliance wit and performance of th

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT		
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		Corporate Governance policies and practices. As needed or in accordance with applicable regulations such as the Revised Code of Corporate Governance, the roles of Chairman and the CEO may be separated in order to foster an appropriate balance of power, increased accountability, and better capacity for independent decision-making by the Board. A clear delineation of functions shall be made between the roles of the Chairman and CEO. If the roles of Chairman and CEO are unified, the proper checks and balances shall be laid down to ensure that the Board gets the benefit of independent views and perspectives. The Board may consider
		designating a Lead Director among the Independent Directors if the Chairman of the Board is not an

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT		
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		Independent Director and if the positions of the Chairman of the Board and CEO are held by one person. The Lead Director shall be the intermediary between the Chairman and the other Directors when necessary; convene and chair meetings of the Non-Executive Directors; and contribute to the performance evaluation of the Chairman shall supervise the preparation of the agenda of the meeting in coordination with the Corporate Secretary and Management and make certain that such agenda focuses on strategio matters, including the overall risk appetite of the Corporation, considering the developments in the business and regulatory environments, key governance concerns, and contentious issues that will

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT		
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		<ul> <li>significantly affect operations;</li> <li>2. Guarantee that the Board receives accurate, timely, relevant, insightful, concise, and clear information to enable it to make sound decisions;</li> <li>3. Facilitate discussions on key issues by fostering an environment conducive for constructive debate and leveraging on the skills and expertise of individual Directors;</li> <li>4. Ensure that the Board sufficiently challenges and inquires on reports submitted and representations made by Management;</li> <li>5. Assure the availability of proper orientation for first-time Directors and continuing training</li> </ul>
		opportunities and requirements for all Directors; and 6. Make sure that
		performance of the Board

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT		
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		is evaluated at least once a year and discussed/ followed up on;
		D. The CEO; page 28 <b>Duties and Responsibilities of</b> <b>the CEO:</b> 1. Communicate and implement the
		Corporation's vision, mission, values and overall strategy and promote any Corporation or Stakeholder change in relation to the same;
		2. Build the corporate culture and motivate the employees of the Corporation. Direct, evaluate and guide the work of key Officers of the
		Corporation; 3. Oversee the operations of the Corporation and manages human and financial resources in accordance with the strategic plan; 4. Some as the link between
		4. Serve as the link between internal operations as well

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT		
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		as internal and external Stakeholders; 5. Exercise general care, management and administration of the business operations of the Company. He shall ensure that: (a) the business and affairs of the Company are managed in a sound and prudent manner; and (b) operational, financial and internal controls are adequate and effective to ensure reliability and integrity of financial and operational information, effectiveness and efficiency of operations, safeguarding of assets and compliance with laws, rules, regulations and contracts; 6. Provide leadership for Management in determining, developing
		and implementing business strategies, plans and budgets to the extent approved by the Board. He

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
			shall provide the Board with a balanced and understandable account of the Company's performance, financial condition, results of operations and prospects on a regular basis; 7. Provide the Directors/Board with adequate and timely information about the matters to be taken up in their Board meetings and, upon the request of any Director or the Board, make presentations on specific topics and respond to further inquiries in relation thereto during Board meetings. The Directors shall have independent access to Management; and 8. Formulate, under the oversight of the Audit Committee, financial reporting and internal control systems, rules and procedures.

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
			http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised- Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf		
2. The Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer have clearly defined responsibilities.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Information on the roles and responsibilities of the Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer.</li> <li><b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure C. Chairman; page 27 The Chairman of the Board of Directors shall preside at all meetings of the Board of Directors and Shareholders. The Chairman shall also assist in ensuring compliance with and performance of the Corporate Governance policies and practices. As needed or in accordance with applicable regulations such as the Revised Code of Corporate Governance, the roles of Chairman and the CEO may be separated in order to foster an appropriate balance of power, increased accountability, and better capacity for independent decision-making by the Board. A clear delineation of functions shall be made between the roles of the Chairman and CEO. If the roles of Chairman and CEO are unified, the proper checks and balances shall be laid down to ensure that the Board gets the benefit of independent views and perspectives. The Board may consider designating a Lead Director among the Independent Director and if the positions of the Chairman of the Board is not an Independent Director and if the positions of the Chairman of the Board and CEO are held by one person. The Lead Director shall be</li></ul>			

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
	the intermediary between the Chairman and the other Directors when necessary; convene and chair meetings of the Non- Executive Directors; and contribute to the performance evaluation of the Chairman, as required.		
	The duties and responsibilities of the Chairman in relation to the Board may include, among others, the following:		
	<ol> <li>The Chairman shall supervise the preparation of the agenda of the meeting in coordination with the Corporate Secretary and Management and make certain that such agenda focuses on strategic matters, including the overall risk appetite of the Corporation, considering the developments in the business and regulatory environments, key governance concerns, and contentious issues that will significantly affect operations;</li> <li>Guarantee that the Board receives accurate, timely, relevant, insightful, concise, and clear information to enable it to make sound decisions;</li> <li>Facilitate discussions on key issues by fostering an environment conducive for constructive debate and leveraging on the skills and expertise of individual Directors;</li> <li>Ensure that the Board sufficiently challenges and inquires on reports submitted and representations made by Management;</li> <li>Assure the availability of proper orientation for first-time Directors and continuing training opportunities and requirements for all Directors; and</li> <li>Make sure that performance of the Board is evaluated at least once a year and discussed/ followed up on;</li> </ol>		
	D. The CEO; page 28 Duties and Responsibilities of the CEO:		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
	<ol> <li>Communicate and implement the Corporation's vision, mission, values and overall strategy and promote any Corporation or Stakeholder change in relation to the same;</li> <li>Build the corporate culture and motivate the employees of the Corporation. Direct, evaluate and guide the work of key Officers of the Corporation;</li> <li>Oversee the operations of the Corporation and manages human and financial resources in accordance with the strategic plan;</li> <li>Serve as the link between internal operations as well as internal and external Stakeholders;         Exercise general care, management and administration of the business operations of the Company. He shall ensure that: (a) the business and affairs of the Company are managed in a sound and prudent manner; and (b) operational, financial and internal controls are adequate and effective to ensure reliability and integrity of financial and operational information, effectiveness and efficiency of operations, safeguarding of assets and compliance with laws, rules, regulations and contracts;</li> <li>Provide leadership for Management in determining, developing and implementing business strategies, plans and budgets to the extent approved by the Board. He shall provide the Board with a balanced and understandable account of the Company's performance, financial condition, results of operations and prospects on a regular basis;</li> <li>Provide the Directors/Board with adequate and timely information about the matters to be taken up in their Board meetings and, upon the request of any Director or the Board, make presentations on specific topics and respond to further</li> </ol>		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		<ul> <li>inquiries in relation thereto during Board meetings. The Directors shall have independent access to Management; and 8. Formulate, under the oversight of the Audit Committee, financial reporting and internal control systems, rules and procedures.</li> <li><u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u></li> <li>Identify the relationship of Chairman and CEO Chairman: James L. Go</li> <li>Chief Executive Officer: James L. Go</li> <li>The Chairman and CEO is one and the same person.</li> </ul>		
Recommendation 5.5				
<ol> <li>If the Chairman of the Board is not an independent director, the board designates a lead director among the independent directors.</li> </ol>	Non- Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on a lead independent director and his roles and responsibilities, if any.	The Revised Corporate Governance Manual states that, "The Board <u>may</u> consider designating a Lead Director among the Independent Directors if the Chairman of the Board is not an Independent Director and if the position of the Chairman of the Board and CEO are held by one person. The Lead Director shall be the intermediary between the Chairman and the other Directors when necessary;	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
			convene and chair meetings of the Non-Executive Directors; and contribute to the performance evaluation of the Chairman, as required.	
			Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article III Governance Structure C. Chairman; page 27 D. The CEO; page 28 <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-</u> <u>Revised-Corporate-Governance-</u> <u>Manual-2017.pdf</u>	
Recommendation 5.6				
1. Directors with material interest in a transaction affecting the corporation abstain from taking part in the deliberations on the transaction.	Compliant	Provide proof of abstention, if this was the case. No Director had a material interest in any transaction executed by the Company during the Financial Year.		
Recommendation 5.7				
<ol> <li>The non-executive directors (NEDs) have separate periodic meetings with the external auditor and heads</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide proof and details of said meeting, if any. Provide information on the frequency and attendees of meetings.	The Revised Corporate Governance Manual states that, "The Audit Committee <u>may</u> opt	

	INT	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION			
of the internal audit, compliance and risk functions, without any executive present.			to meet without the presence o the CEO or other management team members, and periodically meet with the Internal Audit			
<ol> <li>The meetings are chaired by the lead independent director.</li> </ol>	Compliant		Head. For the past financial yea the Committee has not seen the need for this separate meeting. <b>Revised Corporate Governance</b> <b>Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure B. Board Committees 2. Audit Committee; page 20 <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-</u> <u>Revised-Corporate-Governance- Manual-2017.pdf</u>			
Optional: Principle 5						
<ol> <li>None of the directors is a former CEO of the company in the past 2 years.</li> </ol>		Provide name/s of company CEO for the past 2 years (varies per Company).	The Chairman of the Board is also the CEO of the Company as there is no suitable candidate that has been approved by the board.			

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
-		ctiveness is through an assessment process. The Board should regularly possesses the right mix of backgrounds and competencies.	v carry out evaluations to appraise		
Recommendation 6.1					
<ol> <li>Board conducts an annual self-assessment of its performance as a whole.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide proof of self-assessments conducted for the whole board, the individual members, the Chairman and the Committees			
<ol> <li>The Chairman conducts a self-assessment of his performance.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Members of the Board conduct collective and individual annual assessment of the Board performance through a Board Assessment Review initiated by the Corporate Governance Committee. Results of the Board and Committee Assessments are presented to the Board Corporate Governance Committee and circulated to the Board for their feedback and confirmation.			
<ol> <li>The individual members conduct a self-assessment of their performance.</li> </ol>	Compliant				
<ol> <li>Each committee conducts a self-assessment of its performance.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Company Website Corporate Governance Company Policies https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company-policies/			
5. Every three years, the assessments are supported by an external facilitator.	Non- Compliant	Identify the external facilitator and provide proof of use of an external facilitator. The Company is in its third year of implementing Self-Assessment. The Company shall consider engaging an external facilitator every three (3) years for the year-end assessments.	Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the use of external facilitator has been deferred. But the Company will implement this for the 2022 Assessment.		
Recommendation 6.2	·				
<ol> <li>Board has in place a system that provides, at the minimum, criteria and process to determine the</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the system of the company to evaluate the performance of the board, individual directors and committees, including a feedback mechanism from Shareholders			

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
performance of the Board, individual directors and committees.		Members of the Board conduct collective and individual annual assessment of the Board performance through a Board Assessment Review initiated by the Corporate Governance Committee. Results of the Board and Committee Assessments are presented to the Board Corporate Governance Committee and circulated to the Board for their feedback and confirmation. Company Website Corporate Governance Company Policies https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company-policies/	
2. The system allows for a feedback mechanism from the shareholders.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Information on the feedback mechanism from shareholders is disclosed and can be found in:</li> <li>Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority Shareholders' Interest; page 38</li> <li>A. Shareholders</li> <li>A.1. Shareholders' Rights         <ul> <li>The Board is committed to treat all Shareholders fairly and equitably, and shall recognize, protect and facilitate the exercise of their rights. These rights relate to the following among others:</li></ul></li></ul>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
			individual Directors, and Committees including feedback from Shareholders. <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-</u> <u>2017.pdf</u>	
			Minutes of Annual Stockholders Meeting <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp_content/uploads/Minutes_of_June_29_2021</u> <u>Regular-ASM.pdf</u> https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Minutes- of-June-29-2021-Regular-ASM-revised.pdf	
Recommenda 1. Board ado Business C	ntion 7.1 pts a Code of onduct and	rd are duty-boun	d to apply high ethical standards, taking into account the interests of a Information on the company's Code of Business Conduct and Ethics is disclosed and can be found in:	II stakeholders.
and ethica well as arti acceptable	for professional l behavior, as culate and		Company Website Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company-policies/code- of-business-conduct-and-ethics/	
practices in	ble conduct and n internal and ealings of the			
<ol> <li>The Code i disseminat Board, sen</li> </ol>	ed to the	Compliant	Information on how the company disseminated the Code to its Board, senior management and employees is disclosed and can be found in:	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
management and employees.		<ul> <li>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</li> <li>Article IX Communication, Education and Training; pages 43-44</li> <li>A. COMMUNICATION</li> <li>This Corporate Governance Manual shall be posted in the Company's Website that can be readily accessed by any interested party.</li> </ul>		
		The Board shall oversee the dissemination of this Corporate Governance Manual to all employees and related third parties, and to likewise enjoin compliance.		
		<b>B. EDUCATION AND TRAINING</b> Every Director shall receive appropriate orientation when he is first appointed to the Board of Directors, in order to ensure that incoming Directors are appropriately apprised of their duties and responsibilities before beginning their Directorships. The orientation program shall include SEC-mandated topics on Corporation Governance and an introduction to the Company's business, Articles of Incorporation, and Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.		
		Likewise, Management Officers shall receive appropriate orientation on his duties as a management executive and how to discharge these duties when he is first appointed to the Corporation. This will ensure that incoming Senior Management Officers are familiar with the Corporation's business and governance processes. Each Director and key Officer shall be required to attend a training program on Corporate Governance and relevant topics every year. The training program shall		
		ensure that Directors and key Officers are continuously informed of the developments in the business and regulatory environments, including emerging risks relevant to the		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
		Company as well as Corporate Governance matters including audit, internal controls, risk management, sustainability and strategy. <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-</u> <u>2017.pdf</u>			
<ol> <li>The Code is disclosed and made available to the public through the company website.</li> </ol>	Compliant	The Code of Business Conduct and Ethics is posted/ disclosed at: Company Website Code of Business Conduct and Ethics <u>https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company-policies/code-of-business-conduct-and-ethics/</u>			
Supplement to Recommendation	n 7.1				
<ol> <li>Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing company involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Information on the company's policy and procedure on curbing and penalizing bribery is disclosed and can be found in: Company Website Code of Business Conduct and Ethics https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company-policies/code- of-business-conduct-and-ethics/ Conflicts of Interest https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company-policies/code- of-business-conduct-and-ethics/ https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company- policies/code-of-business-conduct-and- ethics/#ConflictOfInterestPolicy			
Recommendation 7.2					

	IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
L. Board ensures the proper and efficient implementation and monitoring of compliance with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.	Compliant	Proof of implementation and monitoring of compliance with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics and internal policies is found in. Company Website Code of Business Conduct and Ethics Conflicts of Interest	
<ol> <li>Board ensures the proper and efficient implementation and monitoring of compliance with company internal policies.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li><u>https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company-policies/code-of-business-conduct-and-ethics/#ConflictOfInterestPolicy</u></li> <li>The Company has Annual Disclosure Activities where selected employees are required to provide disclosure on Conflicts of Interest and Gifts and Sponsorships Received to their respective HR Departments who summarize the same and provide exception report to the Conflicts of Interest Committee.</li> <li>The following are required to comply with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics. There are no material findings on noncompliance.</li> <li>All employees in the managerial and executive levels</li> <li>All employees with procurement, retail merchandising, CAPEX project management, and leasing functions</li> <li>Technical specialists involved in CAPEX projects</li> <li>All employees involved in engineering fabrications (whether Operating or Capital Expenditure)</li> </ul>	
		All employees that will be required by their Immediate Heads.     Disclosure and Transparency	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT					
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
Recommendation 8.1					
<ol> <li>Board establishes corporate disclosure policies and procedures to ensure a comprehensive, accurate, reliable and timely report to shareholders and other stakeholders that gives a fair and complete picture of a company's financial condition, results and business operations.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Information on the company's disclosure policies and procedures including reports distributed/made available to shareholders and other stockholders are disclosed and can be found in:</li> <li><b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b></li> <li>Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority</li> <li>Shareholders' Interest; page 38</li> <li><b>A. Shareholders</b></li> <li><b>A.1. Shareholders' Rights</b></li> <li>The Board is committed to treat all Shareholders fairly and equitably, and shall recognize, protect and facilitate the exercise of their rights.</li> <li>These rights relate to the following among others:</li> <li><b>2. Right to inspect corporate books and records</b></li> <li>Any stockholder who desires to exercise his right to inspect corporate books and records of the Company must make a written request addressed to the Corporate Secretary, and stating the specific reason(s) or purpose(s) for the inspection. The exercise of such right may be denied if: <ul> <li>(i) The requesting stockholder improperly used information obtained from prior examination;</li> <li>(ii) Is not acting in good faith; or</li> <li>(iii) There is a reasonable ground to safeguard the interests of the Company, such as when the subject of inspection contains confidential or proprietary information or covered by a confidential or proprietary information or covered by a confidentiality or nondisclosure obligation which will be violated by the Company if inspection were allowed. In no case shall the stockholder be allowed to take corporate books and other records out of the principal office of the Company</li> </ul> </li> </ul>			

II	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
	for the purpose of inspecting them. The Corporate Secretary may elevate the request for inspection for the information, approval, or other appropriate action by the Board. This Revised Manual shall be available for inspection by any stockholder of the Company at reasonable hours on business days. <b>3. Right to information</b> Stockholders shall be provided, upon request, with periodic reports filed by the Company with the SEC (e.g., proxy statement/information statement and annual report) which disclose personal or professional information about the Directors and Officers such as their educational and business background, holdings of the Company's shares, material transactions with the Company, relationship with other Directors and Officers and the aggregate compensation of Directors and Officers. Article VIII Disclosure and Transparency; page 42 The Board shall establish policies to ensure the comprehensive, accurate, reliable and timely report to the shareholders and other stakeholders that give a fair and complete picture of Company's financial condition, results and business operations in accordance with the disclosure and reporting requirements of SEC, PSE and other regulators. This shall include material and reportable non- financial and sustainability issues related to EESG concerns of its business. The Company may consider adopting globally recognized standards/framework in reporting sustainability and non-financial issues. It shall cause the filing of all required information through the appropriate PSE mechanisms for listed companies and submissions to the SEC for the interest of its Shareholders and other Stakeholders.	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
		http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf			
Supplement to Recommendat	ions 8.1				
<ol> <li>Company distributes or makes available annual and quarterly consolidated reports, cash flow statements, and special audit revisions. Consolidated financial statements are published within ninety (90) days from the end of the fiscal year, while interim reports are published within forty-five (45) days from the end of the reporting period.</li> </ol>	Non- Compliant	Indicate the number of days within which the consolidated and interim reports were published, distributed or made available from the end of the fiscal year and end of the reporting period, respectively.	Annual and Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements are submitted and published within 105 <u>days</u> and <u>45</u> <u>days</u> , respectively, compliant with Philippine regulatory requirements. But for 2021 Annual Report , the Company was only able to submit on May 13, 2022. As announced in PSE Memorandum CN - No. 2022- 0008 dated February 10, 2022, the Securities and Exchange Commission issued SEC Memorandum Circular No. 2, Series of 2022 wherein those whose securities are listed in the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE) and those which are registered covered under Sec.17.2 of the		

		IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
				Securities Regulation Code (SRC), are given an extension until May 15, 2022 to file its Annual Reports (SEC Form 17-A).
	Company discloses in its Annual Report the principal risks associated with the identity of the company's controlling shareholders; the degree of ownership concentration; cross- holdings among company affiliates; and any imbalances between the controlling shareholders' voting power and overall equity position in the company.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide link or reference to the company's Annual Report where the following are disclosed:</li> <li>principal risks to minority shareholders associated with the identity of the company's controlling shareholders;</li> <li>cross-holdings among company affiliates; and</li> <li>any imbalances between the controlling shareholders' voting power and overall equity position in the company.</li> </ul> Annual Report SEC Form 17A Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies; pages 82-86 <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I_OPMC_17-A-Annual-Report-Sustainability-Report_2021.pdf</u>	
R	ecommendation 8.2			
1.	Company has a policy requiring all directors to disclose/report to the	Compliant	Information on the company's policy requiring directors and officers to disclose their dealings in the company's share is disclosed and found in:	
	company any dealings in the company's shares within three business days.		Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article III Governance Structure 4. Specific Duties and Responsibilities of a Director; page 17	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
2.	Company has a policy requiring all officers to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within three business days.	Compliant	<ul> <li>4.8. Disclose to the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE) and the SEC the trading of the Corporation's shares by Directors, Officers (or persons performing similar functions) and controlling Shareholders. This shall also include the disclosure of the Corporation's purchase of its shares from the market (e.g. share buy-back program).</li> <li>Article VIII Disclosure and Transparency; page 44</li> <li>The Company shall have a policy requiring all directors and officers to disclose/report to the Company through the Compliance Officer any dealings in the Company's shares within three business days.</li> <li><u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u></li> </ul>	
			Company Website Insider Trading Policy The Company shall abide with the provisions of law set forth in the Securities Regulation Code and shall implement policies and procedures to prevent the unauthorized disclosure or misuse of material, non-public information in securities trading to preserve the reputation and integrity of the Company. <u>http://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Policy-on-Insider- Trading.pdf</u> Indicate actual dealings of directors involving the corporation's shares including their nature, number/percentage and date of transaction.	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
Supplement to Recommendation	n 8.2			
<ol> <li>Company discloses the trading of the corporation's shares by directors, officers (or persons performing similar functions) and controlling shareholders. This includes the disclosure of the company's purchase of its shares from the market (e.g. share buy-back program).</li> </ol>	Compliant	Information on the shareholdings of directors, management and top 100 shareholders are disclosed in: <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure 4. Specific Duties and Responsibilities of a Director; page 17 4.8. Disclose to the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE) and the SEC the trading of the Corporation's shares by Directors, Officers (or persons performing similar functions) and controlling Shareholders. This shall also include the disclosure of the Corporation's purchase of its shares from the market (e.g. share buy-back program). <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf</u> Link or reference to the company's Conglomerate Map. <b>Company Website</b> <b>Organizational Structure</b> <u>http://opmc.com.ph/home/our-company/conglomerate-map/</u> <b>Annual Report SEC Form 17A</b> Map of the Relationships of the Companies within the group; page 94 <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I_OPMC_17-A- Annual-Report-Sustainability-Report_2021.pdf</u>		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
1. Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on individual board members to evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment.	Compliant	Information on the directors' academic qualifications, share ownership in the company, membership in other boards, other executive positions, professional experiences, expertise and relevant trainings attended are disclosed in: <b>Definitive Information Statement</b> Part II Control and Compensation Information, Item 5 Directors and Executive Officers; pages 12-15 https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/ORIENTAL-PETROLEUM- AND-MINERALS-CORPORATION_SEC-FORM-20-IS- Definitive_31MAY2021.pdf <b>Annual Report SEC Form 17A</b>		
2. Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on key executives to evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment.	Compliant	Part III Control and Compensation Information, Item 10. Directors and Executive Officers of the Registrant; page 20 <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I OPMC 17-A-</u> <u>Annual-Report-Sustainability-Report 2021.pdf</u>		
Recommendation 8.4				

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
1.	Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting Board remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.	Compliant	Company policy and practice for setting board remuneration is disclosed and can be found in: Information on the company policy and practice for determining executive remuneration is disclosed and can be found in: <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure 7. Remuneration of Directors and Officers; page 19 Remuneration of Directors and Officers Formal procedures for the development of a policy on the levels of remuneration for Directors and Officers shall be established by the Corporation. The levels of remuneration shall be sufficient to be able to attract and retain the services of qualified and competent Directors and Officers. No Director shall participate in deciding on his remuneration https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised- Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf <b>Company Website</b> <b>Succession Planning and Remuneration Policy</b> 14. The Corporate Governance Committee shall recommend and the Board of Directors shall approve the remuneration of Executive and Non-Executive Directors. 14.1. Fixed remuneration for Non-Executive directors (including Independent Directors) shall reflect the time commitment	
2.	Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting executive remuneration,	Compliant	and responsibilities of the role. 14.2. The remuneration of Executive Directors may be a combination of fixed monthly salary in terms of their	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
	including the level and mix of the same.		appointment as approved by the Board and variable pay based on the Company's and individual performance. The Corporate Governance Committee shall determine and decide the performance parameters and/or measurable standards applicable to the Executive Directors that will serve as the basis for the variable pay.	
			14.3. The Corporate Governance Committee may consider aligning Key Executives and Board remuneration with the longer-term interests of the company and its shareholders.	
			15. The compensation structure for Key Management Personnel and Senior Management Team members may consist of fixed salary component and variable performance-based compensation. The compensation structure shall be devised to help the Company attract and retain top talents to efficiently run the Company with a long-term perspective.	
			http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf	
3.	Company discloses the remuneration on an individual basis, including termination and retirement	Non- Compliant	Breakdown of director remuneration and executive compensation, particularly the remuneration of the CEO is disclosed in:	The Company discloses the remuneration of directors and executives in aggregate amount and can be found in:
	provisions.			Annual Report SEC Form 17A Part III Control and Compensation Information, Item 11. Executive Compensation; page 20 https://opmc.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/Part-I_OPMC_17-

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
			A-Annual-Report-Sustainability- Report_2021.pdf	
Recommendation 8.5				
<ol> <li>Company discloses its policies governing Related Party Transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions in their Manual on Corporate Governance.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Information of the company's RPT policies is disclosed and can be found in: <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article VIII Disclosure and Transparency; page 42 The Company shall disclose its policies governing RPTs and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions. The material or significant RPTs reviewed and approved during the year shall be disclosed in its Annual Corporate Governance Report. <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised-</u> <u>Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u> <b>Company Website</b> <b>Material Related Party Transaction Policy</b> The Company shall conduct all Material Related Party Transactions (MRPT) on an arm's length basis, on fair and reasonable terms and conditions no less favorable than any such terms available to unrelated third parties under the same or similar circumstances. The purpose of this policy is to protect the Company from conflict of interest by instituting the proper review, approval and reporting of transactions which may be entered in to between or among the Company or any of its subsidiaries, associates, affiliates, joint venture, directors and officers.		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
<ol> <li>Company discloses material or significant RPTs reviewed and approved during the year.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>This policy shall cover the review, approval and reporting of transactions which may be entered into between or among the Company or any of its subsidiaries, associates, affiliates, joint venture, directors and officers and the general guidelines to be observed in relation to MRPTs.</li> <li>https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company-policies/#RelatedPartyTransactionPolicy</li> <li>Indicate if the director with conflict of interest abstained from the board discussion on that particular transaction.</li> <li>For the past Financial Year, there was no transaction decided by the Board involving conflict of interest with any Director.</li> <li>Provide information on all RPTs for the previous year or reference to a document containing the following information on all RPTs:</li> <li>1. name of the related counterparty;</li> <li>2. relationship with the party;</li> <li>3. transaction date;</li> <li>4. type/nature of transaction;</li> <li>5. amount or contract price;</li> <li>6. terms of the transaction;</li> <li>7. rationale for entering into the transaction;</li> <li>8. the required approval (i.e., names of the board of directors approving, names and percentage of shareholders who approved) based on the company's policy; and</li> <li>9. other terms and conditions</li> </ul>		
		All material RPTs are disclosed in the: Annual Report SEC Form 17A,		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
		Audited Financial Statements, Notes to Financial Statement, Note 19 Related Party Disclosures; pages81-82 <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I_OPMC_17-A-</u> <u>Annual-Report-Sustainability-Report_2021.pdf</u>			
Supplement to Recommendation	n 8.5				
<ol> <li>Company requires directors to disclose their</li> </ol>	Compliant	Indicate where and when directors disclose their interests in transactions or any other conflict of interests.			
interests in transactions or any other conflict of interests.		<ul> <li>Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article III Governance Structure 4. Specific Duties and Responsibilities of a Director; page 17 A Director shall endeavor to act in the best interest of the Corporation its shareholders and stakeholders in a manner characterized by fairness, accountability, and transparency. A Director shall observe the following norms of conduct: 4.1. Conduct fair and impartial business transactions with the Corporation, and ensure that his personal interest does not conflict with the interests of the Corporation; </li> <li>Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority</li> <li>Shareholders</li> <li>A.1. Shareholders' Rights</li> <li>The Board is committed to treat all Shareholders fairly and equitably, and shall recognize, protect and facilitate the exercise of their rights. These rights relate to the following among others: <ol> <li>Right to vote on all matters that require their consent or</li> </ol></li></ul>			
		approval Article VIII Disclosure and Transparency; page 42			

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
	The Company shall fully disclose all relevant and material information on individual board members and key executives to evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment. This includes directors and key officer's qualifications, share ownership in the Company, membership in other boards, other executive positions, and corporate governance trainings attended. http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf			
	<b>Definitive Information Statement</b> Involvement in Certain Legal Proceedings of Directors and Executive Officers, page 14 None of the members of the Board of Directors and Executive Officers of the Company are involved currently and/or for the past five years in any bankruptcy proceeding. Neither have they been convicted by final judgment in any criminal proceeding, or been subject to any order, judgment or decree of competent jurisdiction, permanently or temporarily enjoining, barring, suspending or otherwise limited their involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities or banking activities, nor found in action by any court of administrative bodies to have violated a securities or commodities law or have been found by a domestic or foreign court of competent jurisdiction, the Commission of comparable foreign body, or a domestic or foreign Exchange or other organized trading market or self-regulatory organization, to have violated a securities or commodities law or regulation.			
	Certain Relationships and Related Transactions, page 14			

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
		The Corporation in the regular conduct of its business has entered into transactions with affiliates and other related parties principally consisting of loans, leases, insurances and regular banking transactions. Under the policy of the Corporation and its subsidiaries, these transactions are made substantially on the same terms as with other individuals and businesses of comparable risks. The Corporation has not entered into any business transactions with any of its former senior management that will result to a more or less favorable terms that will have a material effect on the Corporation's financial position or financial performance. <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/ORIENTAL-PETROLEUM- AND-MINERALS-CORPORATION_SEC-FORM-20-IS- Definitive_31MAY2021.pdf</u>			
Optional : Recommendation 8.5	I				
<ol> <li>Company discloses that RPTs are conducted in such a way to ensure that they are fair and at arms' length.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Link or reference where this is disclosed: Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article III Governance Structure <b>3.2. Duties and Functions of the Board</b> ; page 17 3.2.5. Oversee the implementation of a policy and system on RPTs which shall include the review and approval of material or significant RPTs and ensure fairness and transparency of the transactions; <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf</u> All material RPTs are disclosed in the:			
		Annual Report SEC Form 17A,			

	IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		Audited Financial Statements, Notes to Financial Statement, Note 19 Related Party Disclosures; pages 81-82 https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I_OPMC_17-A- Annual-Report-Sustainability-Report_2021.pdf <b>Definitive Information Statement</b> Certain Relationships and Related Transactions, page 20 The Corporation in the regular conduct of its business has entered into transactions with affiliates and other related parties principally consisting of leases, insurances and regular banking transactions. Under the policy of the Corporation and its subsidiaries, these transactions are made substantially on the same terms as with other individuals and businesses of comparable risks. The Corporation has not entered into any business transactions with any of its former senior management that will result to a more or less favorable terms that will have a material effect on the Corporation's financial position or financial performance. <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/ORIENTAL-PETROLEUM- AND-MINERALS-CORPORATION SEC-FORM-20-IS- Definitive 31MAY2021.pdf</u>	
Recommendation 8.6			
<ol> <li>Company makes a full, fair, accurate and timely disclosure to the public of every material fact or event that occur, particularly on the acquisition or disposal of significant assets, which could adversely affect the</li> </ol>	Compliant	Link or reference where this is disclosed: Company Website SEC Form 17-C <u>http://opmc.com.ph/company-disclosures/sec-filings/</u>	

Oriental Petroleum and Minerals Corp.

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
	viability or the interest of its shareholders and other stakeholders.				
2.	Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets.	Compliant	Identify independent party appointed to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price Disclose the rules and procedures for evaluating the fairness of the transaction price, if any. For the financial year, the company did not have any transaction requiring the appointment of an independent party.		
Suj	pplement to Recommendation	า 8.6			
1.	Company discloses the existence, justification and details on shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements, and such other agreements that may impact on the control, ownership, and strategic direction of the company.	Compliant	Provide link or reference where these are disclosed. <b>Company Website</b> <b>SEC Form 17-C</b> <u>http://opmc.com.ph/company-disclosures/sec-filings/</u>		
R	ecommendation 8.7				
1.	Company's corporate governance policies, programs and procedures	Compliant	The Manual on Corporate Governance is posted in the:		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
are contained in its Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG).		The Revised Corporate Governance Manual (RCGM) with SEC stamp of proof of acceptance is posted in the company website. Further, the RCGM is reported in PSE EDGE on May 31, 2017.		
<ol> <li>Company's MCG is submitted to the SEC and PSE.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Revised Corporate Governance Manual http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf		
<ol> <li>Company's MCG is posted on its company website.</li> </ol>	Compliant	PSE EDGE http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyInformation/form.do?cmpy_id=4 3		
Supplement to Recommendation	n 8.7			
<ol> <li>Company submits to the SEC and PSE an updated MCG to disclose any changes in its corporate governance practices.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide proof of submission. The Revised Corporate Governance Manual (RCGM) with SEC stamp of proof of acceptance is posted in the company website. Further, the RCGM is reported in PSE EDGE on May 31, 2017. <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-</u> <u>2017.pdf</u> <b>PSE EDGE</b> <u>http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cmpy_id=43</u>		
Optional: Principle 8			L	
1. Does the company's Annual Report disclose the following information:	Compliant	The company's Annual Report containing the said information are:		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
a. Corporate Objectives	Compliant	Annual Report SEC Form 17A		
b. Financial performance indicators	Compliant	https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I OPMC 17-A- Annual-Report-Sustainability-Report 2021.pdf		
c. Non-financial performance indicators	Compliant			
d. Dividend Policy				
e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors	Compliant			
<ul> <li>f. Attendance details of each director in all directors meetings held during the year</li> </ul>				
g. Total remuneration of each member of the board of directors				
2. The Annual Report contains a statement confirming the company's full compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance and where there is non-compliance,	Compliant	The company's Annual Report containing the said information are: Annual Report SEC Form 17A <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I_OPMC_17-A-</u> <u>Annual-Report-Sustainability-Report_2021.pdf</u> Corporate Governance; Page 29		

		IN	TEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
	identifies and explains reason for each such issue.			
3.	The Annual Report/Annual CG Report discloses that the board of directors conducted a review of the company's material controls (including operational, financial and compliance controls) and risk management systems.	Compliant	Link or reference to where this is contained in the Annual Report. <b>Annual Report SEC Form 17A</b> Statement of Management's Responsibility for Financial Statements; page 33 <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I OPMC 17-A-Annual-Report-Sustainability-Report 2021.pdf</u>	
4.	The Annual Report/Annual CG Report contains a statement from the board of directors or Audit Committee commenting on the adequacy of the company's internal controls/risk management systems.		Link or reference to where this is contained in the Annual Report	Yes, but needs improvements on certain matters not complied with.
5.	The company discloses in the Annual Report the key risks to which the company is materially exposed to (i.e. financial, operational	Compliant	Link or reference to where these are contained in the Annual Report. Annual Report SEC Form 17A Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, 20 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies; pages 82-86	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
including IT, environmental, social, economic).		https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I_OPMC_17-A- Annual-Report-Sustainability-Report_2021.pdf			
Principle 9: The company should strengthen the external auditor Recommendation 9.1		ards for the appropriate selection of an external auditor, and exercise er and enhance audit quality.	ffective oversight of the same to		
1. Audit Committee has a robust process for approving and recommending the appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditors.	Compliant	Information on the process for approving and recommending the appointment, reappointment, removal and fees of the company's external auditor is disclosed and can be found in: <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure B. Audit Committee; page 20 2.3.11. Recommend the appointment, re-appointment, removal and fees of the External Auditor; <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf</u>			
<ol> <li>The appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditor is recommended by the Audit Committee, approved by the Board and ratified by the shareholders.</li> </ol>	Compliant	57.87% percentage of shareholders ratified the appointment and fees of the external auditor. Minutes of Annual Stockholder's Meeting https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Minutes-of-June-29-2021- Regular-ASM-revised.pdf			

	IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
<ol> <li>For removal of the external auditor, the reasons for removal or change are disclosed to the regulators and the public through the company website and required disclosures.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Information on or link/reference to a document containing the company's reason for removal or change of external auditor: For the past financial year, there was no removal of external auditor.	
Supplement to Recommendat	ion 9.1		
<ol> <li>Company has a policy of rotating the lead audit partner every five years.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Information on or link/reference to a document containing the policy of rotating the lead audit partner every five years: <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article V Accountability and Audit; page 37 5. The External Auditor shall be rotated or changed every five (5) years or earlier, or the signing partner of the External Auditing firm assigned to the Corporation, should be changed with the same frequency. <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf</u>	
Recommendation 9.2			
<ul> <li>1.Audit Committee Charter includes the Audit Committee's responsibility on:</li> <li>i. assessing the integrity and independence of external auditors;</li> </ul>	Compliant	Link/reference to the company's Audit Committee Charter: Company Website Audit Committee Charter https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/board-committees/	

	I	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
<ul> <li>ii. exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the external auditor's independence and objectivity; and</li> <li>iii. exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the effectiveness of the audit process, taking into consideration relevant Philippine professional and regulatory requirements.</li> </ul>			
2. Audit Committee Charter contains the Committee's responsibility on reviewing and monitoring the externa auditor's suitability and effectiveness on an annual basis.			
Supplement to Recommendation 1. Audit Committee ensures	Compliant	Link/reference to the company's Audit Committee Charter	
that the external auditor is credible, competent and has the ability to	compliant	Company Website Audit Committee Charter	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
understand complex related party transactions, its counterparties, and valuations of such transactions.		https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/board-committees/	
<ol> <li>Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor has adequate quality control procedures.</li> </ol>	Compliant		
Recommendation 9.3			
<ol> <li>Company discloses the nature of non-audit services performed by its external auditor in the Annual Report to deal with the potential conflict of interest.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Nature of non-audit services performed by the external auditor.</li> <li>External Audit Fees and Services <ul> <li>a. Audit and Audit-Related Fees</li> <li>Our external auditor, SGV &amp; Co. has billed the Company a total audit fee of US\$21,531 for the last two (2) fiscal years.</li> <li>Aside from the above-mentioned service by the external auditor, there had been no other services that requested from and performed by the external auditor.</li> </ul> </li> <li>Annual Report SEC Form 17A</li> </ul>	
		External Audit Fees and Services; page19	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
			https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I_OPMC_17-A-Annual- Report-Sustainability-Report_2021.pdf		
2.	Audit Committee stays alert for any potential conflict of interest situations, given the guidelines or policies on non-audit services, which could be viewed as impairing the external auditor's objectivity.	Compliant	Link or reference to guidelines or policies on non-audit services <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure B.2. Audit Committee; page 20 2.3.7. Evaluate and determine the non-audit work, if any, of the External Auditor, and periodically review the proportion of non-audit fees paid to the External Auditor to the Corporation's overall consultancy expenses. The Committee shall evaluate if the non-audit work will create a potential conflict of interest and shall disallow any non-audit work that will conflict with his duties as an External Auditor or may pose a threat to his independence. If the non-audit work is allowed, this shall be disclosed in the Corporation's Annual Corporate Governance Report;		
			Article V Accountability and Audit; page 37 B. The Board, after consultations with the Audit Committee, shall recommend to the Shareholders an External Auditor duly accredited by the SEC who shall undertake an independent audit of the Corporation, and shall provide an objective assurance on the matter by which the financial statements shall be prepared and presented to the Shareholders. The External Auditor shall not, at the same time, provide Internal Audit services to the Corporation. Non-audit work may be given to the External Auditor, provided it		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
		does not conflict with his duties as an independent External Auditor, or does not pose a threat to his independence. <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-</u> <u>2017.pdf</u>			
Supplement to Recommendation 9.3					
<ol> <li>Fees paid for non-audit services do not outweigh the fees paid for audit services.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide information on audit and non-audit fees paid.</li> <li>For the past financial year, the external auditor did not perform any non-audit services.</li> <li>Annual Report SEC Form 17A</li> <li>External Audit Fees and Services; page 19</li> <li>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I OPMC 17-A-Annual-Report-Sustainability-Report 2021.pdf</li> </ul>			
Additional Recommendation to Principle 9					
<ol> <li>Company's external auditor is duly accredited by the SEC under Group A category.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ol> <li>Information on company's external auditor, such as:         <ol> <li>Name of the audit engagement partner: Jaime F. del Rosario</li> <li>SEC Accreditation number: 56915-SEC (Group A)</li> <li>Date Accredited: Valid to cover audit of 2021 to 2025 financial statements of SEC covered institutions</li> <li>Expiry date of accreditation: Valid to cover audit of 2021 to 2025 financial statements of SEC covered institutions</li> <li>Name, address, contact number of the audit firm: SyCip, Gorres Velayo&amp; Co. 6760 Ayala Avenue, Makati City 1226</li> </ol> </li> </ol>			

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
		Tel: (632) 8910307 Fax: (632) 819 0872			
<ol> <li>Company's external auditor agreed to be subjected to the SEC Oversight Assurance Review (SOAR) Inspection Program conducted by the SEC's Office of the General Accountant (OGA).</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide information on the following:</li> <li>1. Date it was subjected to SOAR inspection, if subjected; November 12-23, 2018</li> <li>2. Name of the Audit firm: SGV &amp; Co.</li> <li>3. Members of the engagement team inspected by the SEC.</li> <li>The names of the members of the engagement team were provided to the SEC during the SOAR inspection.</li> </ul>			
	l				
Principle 10: The company shoul	d ensure that the	e material and reportable non-financial and sustainability issues are dis	closed.		
Recommendation 10.1					
<ol> <li>Board has a clear and focused policy on the disclosure of non-financial information, with emphasis on the management of economic, environmental, social and governance (EESG) issues of its business, which underpin sustainability.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Link on the company's policies and practices on the disclosure of non-financial information, including EESG issues. <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article VIII Disclosure and Transparency; page 42 The Board shall establish policies to ensure the comprehensive, accurate, reliable and timely report to the shareholders and other stakeholders that give a fair and complete picture of Company's financial condition, results and business operations in accordance with the disclosure and reporting requirements of SEC, PSE and other regulators. This shall include material and reportable non-financial and sustainability issues related to EESG concerns of its business. The Company may consider adopting globally recognized standards/framework in reporting sustainability and non-financial issues. It shall cause the filing of all required			

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		information through the appropriate PSE mechanisms for listed companies and submissions to the SEC for the interest of its Shareholders and other Stakeholders. <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised-</u> <u>Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u>	
<ol> <li>Company adopts a globally recognized standard/framework in reporting sustainability and non-financial issues.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide link to Sustainability Report, if any. Disclose the standards used. The Company have submitted the SEC Sustainability Report together with the 2019 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A) to the Commission on May 19, 2020. The Guidelines provides a Sustainability Reporting Framework for Philippine PLCs that builds upon four of the globally accepted frameworks, which companies use to report on sustainability and non-financial information - the Global Reporting Initiative's (GRI) Sustainability Reporting Standards, the International Integrated Reporting Council's (IIRC) Integrated Reporting (IR) Framework, the Sustainability Accounting Standards Board's (SASB) Sustainability Accounting Standards, and the recommendations of the Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosure (TCFD). <b>Annual Report SEC Form 17A</b> Sustainability Report, pages 95-121 <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I_OPMC_17-A- Annual-Report-Sustainability-Report_2021.pdf</u>	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
		prehensive and cost-efficient communication channel for disseminatir y investors, stakeholders and other interested users.	ng relevant information. This		
Recommendation 11.1					
<ol> <li>Company has media and analysts' briefings as channels of</li> </ol>	Compliant	The Company uses various communication channels like website, Analyst's briefing, Media briefings /press conferences, Quarterly reporting, Annual Reporting, etc.)			
communication to ensure the timely and accurate dissemination of public, material and relevant information to its shareholders and other		Annual Report SEC Form 17A Part V Exhibits and Schedules, Item 15 Exhibit and Reports on SEC Form 17-C; page 26 https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I_OPMC_17-A- Annual-Report-Sustainability-Report_2021.pdf			
investors.		Company Website http://opmc.com.ph/			
Supplemental to Principle 11			•		
<ol> <li>Company has a website disclosing up-to-date information on the following:</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide link to company website Company Website <u>http://opmc.com.ph/</u>			
<ul> <li>a. Financial statements/reports (latest quarterly)</li> </ul>	Compliant				
<ul> <li>Materials provided in briefings to analysts and media</li> </ul>	Compliant				

	IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
c. Downloadable Annual Report	Compliant		
d. Notice of ASM and/or SSM	Compliant		
e. Minutes of ASM and/or SSM	Compliant		
f. Company's Articles of Incorporation and By- Laws	Compliant		
Additional Recommendation to P	Principle 11		
<ol> <li>Company complies with SEC-prescribed website template.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Company Website http://opmc.com.ph/	
	In	ternal Control System and Risk Management Framework	
internal control system and enter		y and proper governance in the conduct of its affairs, the company sho gement framework.	uld have a strong and effective
Recommendation 12.1			
<ol> <li>Company has an adequate and effective internal control system in the</li> </ol>	Compliant	List quality service programs for the internal audit functions. The Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Audit Executive issue an annual attestation that the Company has an internal audit,	

INT	EGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
OMPLIANT/ NON- OMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Compliant	that enables the senior management of the company to understand, manage and satisfactorily control risk exposures. ANNEX 1-Chief Auditor's Attestation <b>Annual Report SEC Form 17A</b> Statement of Management's Responsibility for Financial Statements; page 29 https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I OPMC 17-A- Annual-Report-Sustainability-Report 2021.pdf Frequency of review of the internal control system International framework used for Enterprise Risk Management Information or reference to a document containing information on: 1. Company's risk management procedures and processes 2. Key risks the company is currently facing 3. How the company manages the key risks Frequency of review of the enterprise risk management framework. The above information are found in: <b>Annual Report SEC Form 17A</b> Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, 20 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies; pages 82-86 https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I OPMC 17-A- Annual-Report-Sustainability-Report 2021.pdf	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
<ol> <li>Company has a formal comprehensive enterprise- wide compliance program covering compliance with laws and relevant regulations that is annually reviewed. The program includes appropriate training and awareness initiatives to facilitate understanding, acceptance and compliance with the said issuances.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide information on or link/ reference to a document containing the company's compliance program covering compliance with laws and relevant regulations. The Company ensures compliance with the regulatory mandates of SEC, PSE and other regulatory agencies. The Company has consistently keeps itself abreast of the regulatory developments in the industry. <b>PSE EDGE</b> <u>http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyInformation/form.do?cmpy_id=4</u> <u>3</u> <b>Company Website</b> Disclosures <u>http://opmc.com.ph/company-disclosures/sec-filings/</u> Indicate frequency of review. In addition, the Company's Legal Counsel Group, Corporate Secretary's Office and Corporate Governance and Management Systems Group periodically review compliance with applicable laws, rules and regulations.	
Optional: Recommendation 12.2			
<ol> <li>Company has a governance process on IT issues including disruption, cyber security, and disaster</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide information on IT governance process As of to date, the Data Privacy Policy and Information Security (InfoSec) Policies are in place.	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
recovery, to ensure that all key risks are identified, managed and reported to the board.		<ul> <li>The Company established the Information Security Management Systems (ISMS) Policies which institutionalized information security as part of the Conglomerate's enterprise risk management, protect the Company's information assets and reputation, and comply with relevant laws and regulations.</li> <li>The ISMS consists of the following:</li> <li><b>1. Core Information Security Policies</b> – drive primary objectives of the ISMS: establish, maintain, and improve information security</li> <li><b>1.1. Information Security Policy</b> - is to establish, maintain, and continuously improve the ISMS to protect information assets, maintaining competitive advantage and increasing stakeholders' confidence.</li> <li><b>1.2. Information Asset Management Policy</b> - is to define and classify information assets in both physical and electronic formats and provide guidance on how to appropriately handle information assets according to classification.</li> <li><b>1.3. Information Security Incident Management Policy</b> - is to mandate a structured approach in managing incidents that compromise corporate information and personal data of the business units' customers.</li> <li><b>1.4. Compliance Policy</b> - is to ensure that Business Units comply with applicable legal, regulatory requirements and contractual obligations, when conducting business activities.</li> </ul>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
	<ol> <li>Organizational Policies – establish Information Security organization, roles and responsibilities as well as accountability of those who have access to corporate information</li> </ol>			
	2.1. Information Security Internal Organization Policy - is to establish the appropriate internal organization to ensure security of information assets			
	2.2. Human Resource Security Policy - is to protect the company's business interests by ensuring that employees and contractors understandand fulfill their roles and responsibilities to preserve information security before, during, and after employment			
	2.3. <b>Supplier Relations Policy</b> – this is to mandate controls which protect information assets that will be exposed to suppliers and preserve the integrity of supplier selection activities			
	<ol> <li>Access and Use Policies – enforce controls for access and authorization, as well as acceptable use of information assets</li> </ol>			
	<ul> <li>3.1. Access Control Policies – this is to Implement adequate measures to regulate access to different information assets and facilities, ensuring that facilities and equipment may only be accessed by authorized personnel</li> <li>3.2. Acceptable Use of Assets - Ensure that employees understand how corporate assets should and should not be used, ensuring that the BU gets the most value out of its</li> </ul>			

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
	<ul> <li>corporate assets and networks, and avoids unintended security breaches.</li> <li><b>3.3. Physical and Environmental Security Policy</b> - Protect corporate assets and information by mandating controls that prevent unauthorized physical access to company premises, as well as equipment that support business operations</li> <li><b>3.4. Mobile Device and Teleworking Policy</b> - Establish rules for the use, management and security of all mobile devices that process company information and establish rules for conducting official business outside the work premises</li> <li><b>4. Operational Security Policies</b> – implementation of technical controls to maintain target level of security</li> <li><b>4.1. Cryptographic Controls Policy</b> - Apply cryptographic controls (i.e. encryption) on confidential electronic information (e.g. files, databases), to add another layer of protection and prevent unauthorized use or disclosure.</li> <li><b>4.2. Operations Security Policy</b> - Apply appropriate controls to ensure that day to day operations are carried out in a controlled and a secure manner.</li> <li><b>4.3. Communications Security Policy</b> - Implement measures that will protect information as it moves both within the corporate network and outward.</li> <li><b>4.4. Data Security Policy</b> - Implement measures to protect corporate information from possible loss and leakage,</li> </ul>		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		<ul> <li>avoiding breaches in legal, statutory or contractual obligations.</li> <li>4.5. Secure Development Policy - Protect corporate information and minimize breaches by ensuring that information security concerns are taken into consideration when developing or acquiring systems and services.</li> </ul>	
Recommendation 12.2			
<ol> <li>Company has in place an independent internal audit function that provides an independent and objective assurance, and consulting services designed to add value and improve the company's operations.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>The Company's in-house Internal Audit focuses on delivering its mandate of determining whether the governance, risk management and control processes, as designed and represented by management, are adequate and functioning in a manner that provides reasonable level of confidence that:</li> <li>Employees' actions are compliant with policies, standards, procedures, and applicable laws and regulations;</li> <li>Quality and continuous improvement are fostered in the control processes;</li> <li>Programs, plans, and objectives are achieved;</li> <li>Resources are acquired economically, used efficiently, and protected adequately;</li> <li>Significant financial, managerial, and operating information is accurate, reliable, and timely;</li> <li>Significant key risks are appropriately identified and managed;</li> <li>Significant legislative or regulatory issues impacting the Company are recognized and properly addressed.</li> </ul>	
		Opportunities for improving management control, profitability and the Company's reputation may be identified during audits.	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article III Governance Structure F. Internal Audit; page 32 Role of Internal Audit The role of Internal Audit is to provide independent objective and risk based assurance within the Corporation, designed to add value and improve the Corporation's operations. This will help the Corporation accomplish its objectives by providing a systematic, disciplined approach for the evaluation and improvement of the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes. <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf</u>		
Recommendation 12.3				
<ol> <li>Company has a qualified Chief Audit Executive (CAE) appointed by the Board.</li> </ol>	Compliant	The company's Chief Audit Executive (CAE) is Ms. Rya Aissa S. Agustin and information containing his/her responsibilities is found in: <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure F. Internal Audit; page 32 2.1. The Board shall appoint an Internal Audit Head, a Chief Audit Executive or its equivalent position, who shall oversee and be responsible for the Internal Audit activity of the Corporation. <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf</u>		
2. CAE oversees and is responsible for the internal	Compliant	There is no outsourced internal audit activity.		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
audit activity of the organization, including tha portion that is outsourced to a third party service provider.	t			
<ol> <li>In case of a fully outsourced internal audit activity, a qualified independent executive or senior management personnel is assigned the responsibility for managing the fully outsourced internal audit activity.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Identify qualified independent executive or senior management personnel, if applicable. The internal audit is in-house.		
Recommendation 12.4				
<ol> <li>Company has a separate risk management function to identify, assess and monitor key risk exposures.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Information on company's risk management function is found in: <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article III Governance Structure G. Enterprise Risk Management; page 33 <b>1. Role of ERM</b> The role of ERM is to oversee that a sound ERM framework is in place to effectively identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks. The risk management framework shall guide the Board in identifying units/business lines and enterprise-level risk exposures, as well as the effectiveness of risk management strategies.		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf		
Supplement to Recommendation 12.4				
<ol> <li>Company seeks external technical support in risk management when such competence is not available internally.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Identify source of external technical support, if any. The Company did not see a need for external technical support for its ERM.		
Recommendation 12.5				
<ol> <li>In managing the company's Risk Management System, the company has a Chief Risk Officer (CRO), who is the ultimate champion of Enterprise Risk Management (ERM).</li> </ol>	Non- Compliant	The company's Chief Financial Officer acts as the Chief Risk Officer (CRO) and information on his/her responsibilities and qualifications/background are disclosed in:	The company's Chief Financial Officer acts as the Chief Risk Officer (CRO) and has the adequate authority, stature, resources and support to fulfill his/her responsibilities. Annual Report SEC Form 17A Part III Control and Compensation Information, Item 10. Directors and Executive Officers of the Registrant; page 20	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
			https://opmc.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/Part-I_OPMC_17- A-Annual-Report-Sustainability- Report_2021.pdf
<ol> <li>CRO has adequate authority, stature, resources and support to fulfill his/her responsibilities.</li> </ol>	Non- Compliant		The company's Chief Financial Officer acts as the Chief Risk Officer (CRO) and has the adequate authority, stature, resources and support to fulfill his/her responsibilities.
			Annual Report SEC Form 17A Part III Control and Compensation Information, Item 10. Directors and Executive Officers of the Registrant; page 20 https://opmc.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/Part-I_OPMC_17- A-Annual-Report-Sustainability- Report_2021.pdf
Additional Recommendation to Principle 12			
<ol> <li>Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Audit Executive attest in writing, at least annually, that a sound internal audit,</li> </ol>	Compliant	The Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Audit Executive issue an annual attestation that the Company has an internal audit, controls and compliance system in place and working effectively in all material respects, compliant with the standards set out in the Corporate Audit Manual. These processes provide an assurance	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
	control and compliance system is in place and working effectively.		that enables the senior management of the company to understand, manage and satisfactorily control risk exposures. ANNEX 1 - Chief Auditor's Attestation		
			Cultivating a Synergic Relationship with Shareholders		
Pri	nciple 13: The company should	d treat all shareh	olders fairly and equitably, and also recognize, protect and facilitate th	e exercise of their rights.	
R	ecommendation 13.1				
1.	Board ensures that basic shareholder rights are disclosed in the Manual on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	Link or reference to the company's Manual on Corporate Governance where shareholders' rights are disclosed. Provide link to company's website Revised Corporate Governance Manual		
2.	Board ensures that basic shareholder rights are disclosed on the company's website.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority Shareholders' Interest; page 38</li> <li>A. Shareholders <ul> <li>A.1. Shareholders' Rights</li> <li>The Board is committed to treat all Shareholders fairly and equitably, and shall recognize, protect and facilitate the exercise of their rights. These rights relate to the following among others:</li> <li>1. Right to vote on all matters that require their consent or approval</li> <li>2. Right to inspect corporate books and records</li> <li>Any stockholder who desires to exercise his right to inspect corporate books and records of the Company must make a written request addressed to the Corporate</li> </ul> </li> </ul>		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
COMPLIAN NON- COMPLIAN		EXPLANATION	
	<ul> <li>for the inspection. The exercise of such right may be denied if: <ul> <li>(i) The requesting stockholder improperly used information obtained from prior examination;</li> <li>(ii) Is not acting in good faith; or</li> <li>(iii) There is a reasonable ground to safeguard the interests of the Company, such as when the subject of inspection contains confidential or proprietary information or covered by a confidentiality or nondisclosure obligation which will be violated by the Company if inspection were allowed. In no case shall the stockholder be allowed to take corporate books and other records out of the principal office of the Company for the purpose of inspecting them. The Corporate Secretary may elevate the request for inspection for the information, approval, or other appropriate action by the Board. This Revised Manual shall be available for inspection by any stockholder of the Company at reasonable hours on business days.</li> </ul> </li> <li><b>3. Right to information</b> Stockholders shall be provided, upon request, with periodic reports filed by the Company with the SEC (e.g., proxy statement/information statement and annual report) which disclose personal or professional information about the Directors and Officers such as their educational and business background, holdings of the Company's shares, material transactions with the Company, relationship with other Directors and Officers.</li> <li><b>4. Right to dividends</b></li> </ul>		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
	<ul> <li>Stockholders shall have the right to receive declared dividends subject to the procedures prescribed by the Board.</li> <li><b>5. Appraisal right</b> The stockholders shall have appraisal right under any of the following circumstances: <ul> <li>5.1. In case any amendment to the Articles of Incorporation has the effect of changing or restricting the rights of any stockholders or class of shares, or of authorizing preferences in any aspect superior to those of outstanding shares of any class, or of extending or reducing the term of corporate existence; </li> <li>5.2. In case of sale, lease, exchange, transfer, mortgage, pledge or other disposition of all or substantially all of the property and assets of the Company; </li> <li>5.3. In case of merger or consolidation; and</li> <li>5.4. Investment of funds in any other corporation or business or for any purpose other than the primary purpose for which the Company was organized. </li> <li>A.2. Promotion of Shareholders' Rights <ol> <li>The Board shall be transparent and fair in the conduct of the annual and special Shareholders' meetings of the Corporation. The Board shall encourage active Shareholders participation by sending the Notice of Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting with sufficient and relevant information at least fifteen (15) business days before the meeting in accordance with the Securities Regulation Code. The Shareholders shall be encouraged to personally attend such meetings. If they cannot attend, they shall be apprised ahead of time of their right to appoint a proxy. Subject to the requirements of law, rules</li> </ol> </li> </ul></li></ul>		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
		<ul> <li>and regulations and the By-Laws, the exercise of that right shall not be unduly restricted and any doubt about the validity of a proxy shall be resolved in the stockholder's favor.</li> <li>2. The Board shall encourage active Shareholders participation by making the result of the votes taken during the most recent Annual or Special Shareholders' Meeting publicly available the next working day. In addition, the Minutes of the Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting shall be made available on the Company Website within [five] business days from the end of the meeting.</li> <li>3. The Company may consider adopting an Alternative Dispute Resolution procedure.</li> <li>4. The Board shall appoint an Investor Relations Officer (IRO) who shall ensure constant engagement with its Shareholders. The IRO shall create an Investor Relations Program to which shall aim to communicate to the shareholders all material information on the activities of the Company.</li> <li><u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u></li> </ul>			
Supplement to Recommendation	13.1				
<ol> <li>Company's common share has one vote for one share.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Amended By-Laws http://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/opmc-by-laws- 201508.pdf			
<ol> <li>Board ensures that all shareholders of the same class are treated equally</li> </ol>	Compliant	Information on classes of shares, including their voting rights are found in:			

		IN	TEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
	with respect to voting rights, subscription rights and transfer rights.		Articles of Incorporation <a href="http://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/opmc-by-laws-201508.pdf">http://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/opmc-by-laws-201508.pdf</a>	
3.	Board has an effective, secure, and efficient voting system.	Compliant	Voting procedure is by viva voce or show of hands. Shareholder voting mechanisms are found in:	
4.	Board has an effective shareholder voting mechanisms such as supermajority or "majority of minority" requirements to protect minority shareholders against actions of controlling shareholders.	Compliant	Amended By-Laws <u>http://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/opmc-by-laws-</u> <u>201508.pdf</u>	
5.	Board allows shareholders to call a special shareholders' meeting and submit a proposal for consideration or agenda item at the AGM or special meeting.	Compliant	Provide information on how this was allowed by board (i.e., minutes of meeting, board resolution) <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority Shareholders' Interest; page 38	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf		
6. Board clearly articulates and enforces policies with respect to treatment of minority shareholders.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Information or link/reference to the policies on treatment of minority shareholders:</li> <li><b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b></li> <li>Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority</li> <li>Shareholders' Interest; page 38</li> <li><b>A. Shareholders</b></li> <li><b>A.1. Shareholders' Rights</b></li> <li>The Board is committed to treat all Shareholders fairly and equitably, and shall recognize, protect and facilitate the exercise of their rights. These rights relate to the following among others:</li> <li><b>1. Right to vote on all matters that require their consent or approval</b></li> <li><b>2. Right to inspect corporate books and records</b></li> <li>Any stockholder who desires to exercise his right to inspect corporate books and records</li> <li>Any stockholder who desires to the Corporate Secretary, and stating the specific reason(s) or purpose(s) for the inspection. The exercise of such right may be denied if: <ul> <li>(i) The requesting stockholder improperly used information obtained from prior examination;</li> <li>(ii) Is not acting in good faith; or</li> <li>(iii) There is a reasonable ground to safeguard the interests of the Company, such as when the subject of inspection contains confidential or proprietary information or covered by a confidentiality or</li> </ul> </li> </ul>		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		<ul> <li>nondisclosure obligation which will be violated by the Company if inspection were allowed. In no case shall the stockholder be allowed to take corporate books and other records out of the principal office of the Company for the purpose of inspecting them. The Corporate Secretary may elevate the request for inspection for the information, approval, or other appropriate action by the Board. This Revised Manual shall be available for inspection by any stockholder of the Company at reasonable hours on business days.</li> <li><b>3. Right to information</b></li> <li>Stockholders shall be provided, upon request, with periodic reports filed by the Company with the SEC (e.g., proxy statement/information statement and annual report) which disclose personal or professional information about the Directors and Officers such as their educational and business background, holdings of the Company's shares, material transactions with the Company, relationship with other Directors and Officers.</li> <li><b>4. Right to dividends</b></li> <li>Stockholders shall have the right to receive declared dividends subject to the procedures prescribed by the Board.</li> <li><b>5. Appraisal right</b></li> <li>The stockholders shall have appraisal right under any of the following circumstances:</li> <li><b>5.1.</b> In case any amendment to the Articles of Incorporation has the effect of changing or restricting the rights of any stockholders or class of shares, or of authorizing preferences in any aspect superior to those of</li> </ul>		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
Ν	PLIANT/ ION- IPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
	5 5 A.2. P 1	<ul> <li>outstanding shares of any class, or of extending or reducing the term of corporate existence;</li> <li>5.2. In case of sale, lease, exchange, transfer, mortgage, pledge or other disposition of all or substantially all of the property and assets of the Company;</li> <li>5.3. In case of merger or consolidation; and</li> <li>5.4. Investment of funds in any other corporation or business or for any purpose other than the primary purpose for which the Company was organized.</li> <li><b>romotion of Shareholders' Rights</b></li> <li>The Board shall be transparent and fair in the conduct of the annual and special Shareholders' meetings of the Corporation. The Board shall encourage active Shareholders participation by sending the Notice of Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting with sufficient and relevant information at least fifteen (15) business days before the meeting in accordance with the Securities Regulation Code. The Shareholders shall be encouraged to personally attend such meetings. If they cannot attend, they shall be apprised ahead of time of their right to appoint a proxy. Subject to the requirements of law, rules and regulations and the By-Laws, the exercise of that right shall not be unduly restricted and any doubt about the validity of a proxy shall be resolved in the stockholder's favor.</li> <li>The Board shall encourage active Shareholders participation by making the result of the votes taken during the most recent Annual or Special Shareholders' Meeting publicly available the next working day. In addition, the Minutes of the Annual and Special</li> </ul>		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		<ul> <li>Shareholders' Meeting shall be made available on the Company Website within [five] business days from the end of the meeting.</li> <li>3. The Company may consider adopting an Alternative Dispute Resolution procedure.</li> <li>4. The Board shall appoint an Investor Relations Officer (IRO) who shall ensure constant engagement with its Shareholders. The IRO shall create an Investor Relations Program to which shall aim to communicate to the shareholders all material information on the activities of the Company.</li> <li><u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u></li> </ul>	
7. Company has a transparent and specific dividend policy.	Non- Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to the company's dividend Policy. Indicate if company declared dividends. If Compliant, indicate the number of days within which the dividends were paid after declaration. In case the company has offered dividends, indicate if the company paid the dividends within 60 days from declaration	Dividends payable out of the unrestricted retained earnings of the Company shall be declared at such time, manner and in such amounts as the Board of Directors shall determine. Stock dividends shall be subject to the approval of the stockholders in a meeting called for the purpose. <b>Amended By-Laws</b> Article VI - Fiscal Year, Dividends & Finances Section 2. Dividends, page 12 <u>http://opmc.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/opmc-by-laws-</u> 201508.pdf

		IN	TEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
		Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Op	tional: Recommendation 13.1	1		
1.	Company appoints an independent party to count and/or validate the votes at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting.	Compliant	The Company have engage the services of Sycip, Gorres, Velayo & Co. in counting/validating the votes at the ASM. In accordance with the Engagement Letter with SGV, the Validation Report maybe provided upon request after obtaining a written consent from SGV.	
Re	commendation 13.2			
1.	Board encourages active shareholder participation by sending the Notice of Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting with sufficient and relevant information at least 28 days before the meeting.	Non- Compliant	Indicate the number of days before the annual stockholders' meeting or special stockholders' meeting when the notice and agenda were sent out Indicate whether shareholders' approval of remuneration or any changes therein were included in the agenda of the meeting.	The company is compliant with Securities Regulation Code 20.3 Filing Requirements, 20.3.3.4 Th Information Statement, proxy form and management referred to in SRC Rule 20.4, if applicable shall be distributed to security holders at least fifteen (15) business days prior to the date of the stockholder's meeting. Posted to PSE EDGE: May 11, 2021 Actual Date of Annual and Special Shareholder's Meeting: June 29, 2021

	IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
			https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=ca5c9d663339de7c5d542af6f1e997b9https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=6cd625dd1f41d9105d542af6f1e997b9Notice of Annual Stockholders'Meetinghttps://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2021-Notice-of-Meeting-updated-with-link-signed.pdf
Supplemental to Recommendatio1. Company's Notice of Annual Stockholders' Meeting contains the following information:a. The profiles of directors (i.e., 	Compliant	Link or reference to the company's notice of Annual Shareholders' Meeting Notice of Annual Stockholders' Meeting https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2021-Notice-of-Meeting- updated-with-link-signed.pdf Definitive Information Statement https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/ORIENTAL-PETROLEUM- AND-MINERALS-CORPORATION_SEC-FORM-20-IS- Definitive_31MAY2021.pdf	

	IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
other listed companies)			
<ul> <li>b. Auditors seeking appointment/reappointment</li> </ul>	Compliant		
c. Proxy documents	Compliant		
Optional: Recommendation 1	3.2		
1.Company provides rationale for the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting	Compliant	Rationale for the agenda items is contained in the: <b>Notice of Annual Stockholders' Meeting</b> https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=6cd625dd1f41 d9105d542af6f1e997b9	
Recommendation 13.3			
<ol> <li>Board encourages active shareholder participation by making the result of the votes taken during the most recent Annual or Special Shareholders' Meeting publicly available the next working day.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Information on all relevant questions raised and answers during the ASM and special meeting and the results of the vote taken during the most recent ASM/SSM were documented on: Minutes of Annual Stockholders' Meeting link: https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Minutes-of-June-29- 2021-Regular-ASM.pdfhttps://opmc.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/Minutes-of-June-29-2021-Regular-ASM-revised.pdf	
<ol> <li>Minutes of the Annual and Special Shareholders' Meetings were available on the company website within five business days</li> </ol>	Compliant	Link to minutes of meeting in the company website. Minutes of Annual Stockholders' Meeting link: https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Minutes-of-June-29- 2021-Regular-ASM.pdfhttps://opmc.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/Minutes-of-June-29-2021-Regular-ASM-revised.pdf	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
	from the end of the meeting.		Indicate voting results for all agenda items, including the approving, dissenting and abstaining votes Indicate also if the voting on resolutions was by poll. Include whether there was opportunity to ask question and the answers given, if any SGV Report on Validation of Stockholders Minutes of Annual Stockholders' Meeting https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Minutes-of-June-29-2021- Regular-ASM.pdfhttps://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Minutes- of-June-29-2021-Regular-ASM-revised.pdf		
	Supplement to Recommendati	ion 13.3			
1.	Board ensures the attendance of the external auditor and other relevant individuals to answer shareholders questions during the ASM and SSM.	Compliant	External auditor and other relevant individuals were present during the ASM and/or special meeting: Minutes of Annual Stockholders' Meeting <u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Minutes-of-June-29-2021- Regular-ASM.pdfhttps://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Minutes- of-June-29-2021-Regular-ASM-revised.pdf</u>		
F	Recommendation 13.4				
1.	Board makes available, at the option of a shareholder, an alternative dispute mechanism to	Compliant	Provide details of the alternative dispute resolution made available to resolve intra-corporate disputes <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b>		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
resolve intra-corporate disputes in an amicable and effective manner.		<ul> <li>Article III Governance Structure, 3. Responsibilities, Duties and Functions of the Board; page 18</li> <li>3.2.15. Consider the implementation of an alternative dispute resolution system for the amicable settlement of conflicts or differences between the Corporation and its Shareholders, if applicable.</li> <li>Article VI Stakeholders' Rights And Protection Of Minority Shareholders' Interest; page 39</li> <li>3. The Company may consider adopting an Alternative Dispute Resolution procedure.</li> <li><u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf</u></li> </ul>		
2. The alternative dispute mechanism is included in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Link/reference to where it is found in the Manual on Corporate Governance:</li> <li>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</li> <li>Article III Governance Structure, 3.Responsibility, Duties and Functions of the Board; page 18</li> <li>3.2.15. Consider the implementation of an alternative dispute resolution system for the amicable settlement of conflicts or differences between the Corporation and its Shareholders, if applicable.</li> <li>Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority Shareholders' Interest; page 38</li> <li>The Company may consider adopting an Alternative Dispute Resolution procedure.</li> <li><a href="http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf">http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</a></li> </ul>		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
Recommendation 13.5				
<ol> <li>Board establishes an Investor Relations Office (IRO) to ensure constant engagement with its shareholders.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Disclose the contact details of the officer/office responsible for investor relations, such as: 1. Name of the person: Apollo P. Madrid 2. Telephone number:(632) 8395-2531; (632) 8633-7631 (locals 278, 279, 280, 281 and 133) 3. Fax number : (632) 8395- 2586 4. E-mail address: <u>orientalpetroleum@opmc.com.ph</u> <b>Company Website</b> <u>http://opmc.com.ph/investor-relations/investor-relations- program/</u>		
<ol> <li>IRO is present at every shareholder's meeting.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Indicate if the IRO was present during the ASM. Yes, the IRO was present in the ASM.		
Supplemental Recommendations to Principle 13	I		I	
<ol> <li>Board avoids anti-takeover measures or similar devices that may entrench ineffective management or the existing controlling shareholder group</li> </ol>		<ul> <li>Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority Shareholders' Interest; page 38</li> <li>A.2. Promotion of Shareholders' Rights</li> <li>1. The Board shall be transparent and fair in the conduct of the annual and special Shareholders' meetings of the Corporation. The Board shall encourage active Shareholders participation by sending the Notice of Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting</li> </ul>		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		<ul> <li>with sufficient and relevant information at least fifteen (15) business days before the meeting in accordance with the Securities Regulation Code. The Shareholders shall be encouraged to personally attend such meetings. If they cannot attend, they shall be apprised ahead of time of their right to appoint a proxy. Subject to the requirements of law, rules and regulations and the By-Laws, the exercise of that right shall not be unduly restricted and any doubt about the validity of a proxy shall be resolved in the stockholder's favor.</li> <li>2. The Board shall encourage active Shareholders participation by making the result of the votes taken during the most recent Annual or Special Shareholders' Meeting publicly available the next working day. In addition, the Minutes of the Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting shall be made available on the Company Website within [five] business days from the end of the meeting.</li> <li>3. The Company may consider adopting an Alternative Dispute Resolution procedure.</li> <li>4. The Board shall appoint an Investor Relations Officer (IRO) who shall ensure constant engagement with its Shareholders. The IRO shall create an Investor Relations Program to which shall aim to communicate to the shareholders all material information on the activities of the Company. http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</li> </ul>		
2. Company has at least thirty percent (30%) public float to	Compliant	Indicate the company's public float. Public Ownership Percentage: 61.80%		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
increase liquidity in the market.		Annual Report SEC Form 17A Item 11 Security Ownership of Certain Record and Beneficial Owners; page26 https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Part-I_OPMC_17-A-Annual- Report-Sustainability-Report_2021.pdf	
Optional: Principle 13			
<ol> <li>Company has policies and practices to encourage shareholders to engage with the company beyond the Annual Stockholders' Meeting</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority Shareholders' Interest; page 41 A.2. Promotion of Shareholders' Rights <ol> <li>The Board shall be transparent and fair in the conduct of the annual and special Shareholders' meetings of the Corporation. The Board shall encourage active Shareholders participation by sending the Notice of Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting with sufficient and relevant information at least fifteen (15) business days before the meeting in accordance with the Securities Regulation Code. The Shareholders shall be encouraged to personally attend such meetings. If they cannot attend, they shall be apprised ahead of time of their right to appoint a proxy. Subject to the requirements of law, rules and regulations and the By-Laws, the exercise of that right shall not be unduly restricted and any doubt about the validity of a proxy shall be resolved in the stockholder's favor. </li> <li>The Board shall encourage active Shareholders participation by making the result of the votes taken during the most recent Annual or Special Shareholders'</li> </ol></li></ul>	

	IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
<ol> <li>Company practices secure electronic voting in absentia at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting.</li> </ol>		<ul> <li>Meeting publicly available the next working day. In addition, the Minutes of the Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting shall be made available on the Company Website within [five] business days from the end of the meeting.</li> <li>3. The Company may consider adopting an Alternative Dispute Resolution procedure.</li> <li>4. The Board shall appoint an Investor Relations Officer (IRO) who shall ensure constant engagement with its Shareholders. The IRO shall create an Investor Relations Program to which shall aim to communicate to the shareholders all material information on the activities of the Company.</li> <li>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</li> <li>Disclose the process and procedure for secure electronic voting in absentia, if any.</li> </ul>	
		Duties to Stakeholders	
		ed by law, by contractual relations and through voluntary commitments stakeholders should have the opportunity to obtain prompt effective r	•
Recommendation 14.1			
<ol> <li>Board identifies the company's various stakeholders and promotes cooperation</li> </ol>	Compliant	Identify the company's shareholder and provide information or reference to a document containing information on the company's policies and programs for its stakeholders.	
		Revised Corporate Governance Manual	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
between them and the company in creating wealth, growth and sustainability.		<ul> <li>Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority Shareholders' Interest; page 41</li> <li>B. Other Stakeholders The Company shall identify the various Stakeholders and promote cooperation between them and the Company in creating wealth, growth and sustainability. <ol> <li>The Company shall establish clear policies and programs to provide a mechanism on the fair treatment and protection of Stakeholders.</li> <li>The Board shall adopt a transparent framework and process that allows Stakeholders to communicate with the Company and to obtain redress for the violation of their rights. Stakeholders may communicate with the Company the various Stakeholders touchpoints such as the Investor Relations Office, Office of the Corporate Secretary, Customer Relations Office, the Corporate Communications Group and the Company's Website.</li> <li>The Board shall establish policies, programs and procedures that encourage employees to actively participate in the realization of the Company's goals and its governance including but not limited to:</li> <li>Reward and compensation.</li> <li>The Board shall set the tone and make a stand against corrupt practices by adopting an anti-corruption policy and program in its Code of Conduct. The same shall be disseminated to all employees across the Corporation through trainings to embed them in the Company's culture. </li> </ol></li></ul>	

	IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		<ol> <li>The Board shall establish a suitable framework for whistleblowing and ensure its enforcement to allow employees to freely communicate their concerns about illegal or unethical practices, without fear of retaliation and to have direct access to an independent member of the Board or a unit created to handle whistleblowing concerns.</li> <li>The Company shall recognize and place importance on the interdependence between business and society, and promote a mutually beneficial relationship that allows the Company sustainable growth, while contributing to the advancement of the society where it operates.</li> <li>The Company shall employ value chain processes that takes into consideration EESG issues and concerns.</li> <li><u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf</u></li> </ol>	
Recommendation 14.2			
<ol> <li>Board establishes clear policies and programs to provide a mechanism on the fair treatment and protection of stakeholders.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Policies and programs for the protection and fair treatment of company's stakeholders:</li> <li>Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority Shareholders' Interest; page 41-42 </li> <li>B. Other Stakeholders The Company shall identify the various Stakeholders and promote cooperation between them and the Company in creating wealth, growth and sustainability.</li></ul>	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
COMPLIA NON- COMPLIA		EXPLANATION		
	<ol> <li>The Company shall establish clear policies and programs to provide a mechanism on the fair treatment and protection of Stakeholders.</li> <li>The Board shall adopt a transparent framework and process that allows Stakeholders to communicate with the Company and to obtain redress for the violation of their rights. Stakeholders may communicate with the Company through the various Stakeholders touchpoints such as the Investor Relations Office, Office of the Corporate Secretary, Customer Relations Office, the Corporate Communications Group and the Company's Website.</li> <li>The Board shall establish policies, programs and procedures that encourage employees to actively participate in the realization of the Company's goals and its governance including but not limited to:         <ol> <li>Health, safety and welfare;</li> <li>The Board shall set the tone and make a stand against corrupt practices by adopting an anti-corruption policy and program in its Code of Conduct. The same shall be disseminated to all employees across the Corporation through trainings to embed them in the Company's culture.</li> </ol> </li> <li>The Board shall establish a suitable framework for whistleblowing and ensure its enforcement to allow employees to freely communicate their concerns about illegal or unethical practices, without fear of retaliation and to have direct access to an independent member of the Board or a unit created to handle whistleblowing concerns.</li> </ol>			

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		<ul> <li>6. The Company shall recognize and place importance on the interdependence between business and society, and promote a mutually beneficial relationship that allows the Company sustainable growth, while contributing to the advancement of the society where it operates.</li> <li>7. The Company shall employ value chain processes that takes into consideration EESG issues and concerns.</li> <li><u>https://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u></li> </ul>	
Recommendation 14.3			
<ol> <li>Board adopts a transparent framework and process that allow stakeholders to communicate with the company and to obtain redress for the violation of their rights.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide the contact details (i.e., name of contact person, dedicated phone number or e-mail address, etc.) which stakeholders can use to voice their concerns and/or complaints for possible violation of their rights.</li> <li><b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority Shareholders' Interest; page 41 <b>B. Other Stakeholders</b> 2. The Board shall adopt a transparent framework and process that allows Stakeholders to communicate with the Company and to obtain redress for the violation of their rights. Stakeholders may communicate with the Company through the various Stakeholders touchpoints such as the Investor Relations Office, Office of the Corporate Secretary, Customer Relations Office, the Corporate Communications Group and the Company's Website. <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u></li></ul>	

IN	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
	Company Website https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company- policies/code-of-business-conduct-and- ethics/#WhistleBlowingPolicy http://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Whistleblowing-			
	Policy.pdf Email Address: <u>CICOM@jgsummit.com.ph</u> Fax Number: 8 <u>395-3888</u> Mailing Address: Must be sent in a sealed envelope clearly marked "Strictly Private and Confidential-To Be Opened by Addressee Only". CICOM JG Summit Holdings, Inc. 40th Flr. Robinsons Equitable Tower ADB Avenue, Cor., Poveda Road, Pasig City			
	Provide information on whistleblowing policy, practices and procedures for stakeholders <b>Company Website</b> <b>Whistleblowing policy</b> <u>https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company- policies/code-of-business-conduct-and- ethics/#WhistleBlowingPolicy</u>			
	http://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Whistleblowing- Policy.pdf			

	IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Supplement to Recommendation 14.3			
<ol> <li>Company establishes an alternative dispute resolution system so that conflicts and differences with key stakeholders is settled in a fair and expeditious manner.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Information on the alternative dispute resolution system established by the company:Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article III Governance Structure 3.Responsibility, Duties and Functions of the Board; page 15 3.2.15. Consider the implementation of an alternative dispute resolution system for the amicable settlement of conflicts or differences between the Corporation and its Shareholders, if applicable.Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority Shareholders' Interest; page 38 3. The Company may consider adopting an Alternative Dispute Resolution procedure.http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf	
Additional Recommendations to Principle 14			
<ol> <li>Company does not seek any exemption from the application of a law, rule or regulation especially when it refers to a corporate governance issue. If an exemption was sought, the company discloses the</li> </ol>	Compliant	Disclose any requests for exemption by the company and the reason for the request. For the past financial year, the company did not request any exemption.	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
reason for such action well as presents the specific steps being to to finally comply wit applicable law, rule of regulation.	taken h the				
2. Company respects intellectual property	Compliant	Provide specific instances, if any. The Company has developed confidential business and technical information over many years at considerable expense. Because of this effort, the Company now owns or otherwise possesses valuable confidential business and technical information; hence, everyone is expected to protect it as carefully similar to the protection of tangible property. <b>Company Website</b> Code of Business Conduct, 9. Confidential Information; page 3 https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company-policies/code- of-business-conduct-and-ethics/			
Optional: Principle 14					
<ol> <li>Company discloses policies and practic address customers' welfare</li> </ol>	es that	<ul> <li>Policies, programs and practices that address customers' welfare or provide link/reference to a document containing the same:</li> <li>Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority Shareholders' Interest; page 38 3. The Board shall establish policies, programs and procedures that encourage employees to actively participate in the</li></ul>			

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	OMPLIANT/ NON- OMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		realization of the Company's goals and its governance including but not limited to: 3.1. Health, safety and welfare; http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf Company Website Health, Safety and Welfare Policy The Company is committed to undertake all reasonable steps to ensure the health, safety and welfare for the best interest of our stakeholders and the communities where we live and work by complying with the provisions of law, industry rules and regulations, standards of independent accreditation bodies where the Company obtained accreditation, and contractual obligations. https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company- policies/#HealthSafetyWelfare https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company- policies/stakeholders-health-safety-and-welfare/	
2. Company discloses its policies and practices that address supplier/contractor selection procedures		Policies, programs and practices that address supplier/contractor selection procedures or provide link/reference to a document containing the same. Annual Report (Colored) Corporate Governance Section; Corporate Governance and Management Systems; page 61	

		ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	Compliant/ Non- Compliant	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
<b>Principle 15:</b> A mechanism for en in its corporate governance proce		ation should be developed to create a symbiotic environment, realize th	ne company's goals and participa
Recommendation 15.1			
<ol> <li>Board establishes policies, programs and procedures that encourage employees to actively participate in the realization of the company's goals and in its governance.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide information on or link/reference to company policies, programs and procedures that encourage employee participation.</li> <li>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</li> <li>Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority</li> <li>Shareholders' Interest; page 38</li> <li>3. The Board shall establish policies, programs and procedures that encourage employees to actively participate in the realization of the Company's goals and its governance including but not limited to: <ul> <li>3.1. Health, safety and welfare;</li> <li>3.2. Training and development; and</li> <li>3.3. Reward and compensation.</li> </ul> </li> <li>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</li> <li>Company Website <ul> <li>Health, Safety and Welfare Policy</li> <li>Corporate Governance, Company Policies, Stakeholders Health, Safety and Welfare, Employees</li> <li>https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company-policies/#HealthSafetyWelfare</li> <li>https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company-policies/stakeholders-health-safety-and-welfare/</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	

#### Oriental Petroleum and Minerals Corp.

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
1.	Company has a reward/compensation policy that accounts for the performance of the company beyond short- term financial measures.	Compliant	<ul> <li>The company has in place a merit-based performance incentive mechanism such as an employee stock option plan (ESOP) or any such scheme that awards and incentivizes employees, at the same time aligns their interests with those of the shareholders.</li> <li><b>Company Website</b> Succession Planning and Remuneration Policy <ol> <li>The Corporate Governance Committee shall recommend and the Board of Directors shall approve the remuneration of Executive and Non-Executive Directors.</li> <li>Fixed remuneration for Non-Executive directors (including Independent Directors) shall reflect the time commitment and responsibilities of the role. 12. The remuneration of Executive Directors may be a combination of fixed monthly salary in terms of their appointment as approved by the Board and variable pay based on the Company's and individual performance. The Corporate Governance Committee shall determine and decide the performance parameters and/or measurable standards applicable to the Executive Directors that will serve as the basis for the variable pay. 12.3. The Corporate Governance Committee may consider aligning Key Executives and Board remuneration with the longer-term interests of the company and its shareholders. 13. The compensation structure for Key Management Personnel and Senior Management Team members may consist of fixed salary component and variable performance-based compensation. The</li></ol></li></ul>	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		compensation structure shall be devised to help the Company attract and retain top talents to efficiently run the Company with a long-term perspective. <u>http://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Succession-Planning- and-Remuneration-Policy.pdf</u>		
<ol> <li>Company has policies and practices on health, safety and welfare of its employees.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Information on policies and practices on health, safety and welfare of employees.</li> <li>Include statistics and data, if any.</li> <li><b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b></li> <li>Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority</li> <li>Shareholders' Interest; page 38</li> <li>3. The Board shall establish policies, programs and procedures that encourage employees to actively participate in the realization of the Company's goals and its governance including but not limited to: <ul> <li>3.1. Health, safety and welfare;</li> <li>3.2. Training and development; and</li> <li>3.3. Reward and compensation.</li> </ul> </li> <li><a href="http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf">http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</a></li> </ul>		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
<ol> <li>Company has policies and practices on training and development of its employees.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Company Website Health, Safety and Welfare Policy Corporate Governance, Company Policies, Stakeholders Health, Safety and Welfare, Employees https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company- policies/#HealthSafetyWelfare https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company- policies/stakeholders-health-safety-and-welfare/ Information on policies and practices on training and development of employees. Include information on any training conducted or attended. Company Website Health, Safety and Welfare Policy Corporate Governance, Company Policies, Stakeholders Health, Safety and Welfare, Employees https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company- policies/#HealthSafetyWelfare https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company- policies/#HealthSafetyWelfare			
Recommendation 15.2					
<ol> <li>Board sets the tone and makes a stand against corrupt practices by adopting an anti-corruption</li> </ol>	Compliant	Link/reference to the company's policies, programs and practices on anti-corruption <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b>			

	IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
policy and program in its Code of Conduct.		Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority Shareholders' Interest; page 38 4. The Board shall set the tone and make a stand against corrupt practices by adopting an anti-corruption policy and program in its Code of Conduct. The same shall be disseminated to all employees across the Corporation through trainings to embed them in the Company's culture. <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf</u>	
		Company Website Code of Conduct and Ethics https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company-policies/code- of-business-conduct-and-ethics/	
		Company Website Whistleblowing Policy The Company is committed to conduct business according to the highest ethical and legal standards. In line with this commitment, we encourage employees and business partners to raise concerns about any aspect of business operation. http://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Whistleblowing- Policy.pdf	
2. Board disseminates the policy and program to employees across the organization through	Compliant	Identify how the board disseminated the policy and program to employees across the organization All employees undergo an onboarding program where they are informed and oriented about company policies including the Code	

	IN	ITEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
trainings to embed them in the company's culture.		of Business Conduct and Ethics that is also available in the Company Website	
		Company Website Code of Conduct and Ethics <u>https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company-</u> policies/code-of-business-conduct-and-ethics/	
Supplement to Recommendation	n 15.2		
<ol> <li>Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing employee involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Link/reference to the company policy and procedures on penalizing employees involved in corrupt practices. Include any finding of violations of the company policy. Company Website Code of Conduct and Ethics https://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/company- policies/code-of-business-conduct-and-ethics/	
Recommendation 15.3			
<ol> <li>Board establishes a suitable framework for whistleblowing that allows employees to freely communicate their concerns about illegal or unethical practices, without fear of retaliation</li> </ol>	Compliant	Disclose or provide link/reference to the company whistle-blowing policy and procedure for employees. Company Website Whistleblowing Policy The Company is committed to conduct business according to the highest ethical and legal standards. In line with this commitment,	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
		COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
2.	Board establishes a suitable framework for whistleblowing that allows employees to have direct access to an independent member of the Board or a unit created to handle whistleblowing concerns.	Compliant	we encourage employees and business partners to raise concerns about any aspect of business operation. <u>http://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Whistleblowing-</u> <u>Policy.pdf</u>	
3.	Board supervises and ensures the enforcement of the whistleblowing framework.	Compliant	Information on how the board supervised and ensured enforcement of the whistleblowing framework, including any incident of whistleblowing. <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority Shareholders' Interest; page 38 5. The Board shall establish a suitable framework for whistleblowing and ensure its enforcement to allow employees to freely communicate their concerns about illegal or unethical practices, without fear of retaliation and to have direct access to an independent member of the Board or a unit created to handle whistleblowing concerns. <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf</u> <b>Company Website</b> Whistleblowing Policy The Company is committed to conduct business according to the highest ethical and legal standards. In line with this commitment, we	

	IN	TEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ ADDITIONAL INFORMATION NON- COMPLIANT		EXPLANATION
		encourage employees and business partners to raise concerns about any aspect of business operation. <u>http://opmc.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/Whistleblowing-</u> <u>Policy.pdf</u>	
		onsible in all its dealings with the communities where it operates. It sh ve and progressive manner that is fully supportive of its comprehensiv	
<ol> <li>Company recognizes and places importance on the interdependence between</li> </ol>	Compliant	Information or reference to a document containing information on the company's community involvement and environment related programs.	
business and society, and promotes a mutually beneficial relationship that allows the company to grow its business, while contributing to the advancement of the society where it operates.		Revised Corporate Governance Manual Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority Shareholders' Interest; page 38 6. The Company shall recognize and place importance on the interdependence between business and society, and promote a mutually beneficial relationship that allows the Company sustainable growth, while contributing to the advancement of the society where it operates. <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf</u>	
		Company Website Corporate Social Responsibility <u>http://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/corporate-social-</u> <u>responsibility/</u>	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
Optional: Principle 16					
<ol> <li>Company ensures that its value chain is environmentally friendly or is consistent with promoting sustainable development</li> </ol>	Compliant	Link/reference to policies, programs and practices to ensure that its value chain is environmentally friendly or is consistent with promoting sustainable development. <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority Shareholders' Interest; page 38 <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual-2017.pdf</u>			
<ol> <li>Company exerts effort to interact positively with the communities in which it operates</li> </ol>	Compliant	Link/reference to policies, programs and practices to interact positively with the communities in which it operates. <b>Revised Corporate Governance Manual</b> Article VI Stakeholders' Rights and Protection of Minority Shareholders' Interest; page 38 6. The Company shall recognize and place importance on the interdependence between business and society, and promote a mutually beneficial relationship that allows the Company sustainable growth, while contributing to the advancement of the society where it operates. <u>http://opmc.com/OPMC-Revised-Corporate-Governance-Manual- 2017.pdf</u> <b>Corporate Social Responsibility</b> <u>http://opmc.com.ph/corporate-governance/corporate-social- responsibility/</u>			

Pursuant to the requirement of the Securities and Exchange Commission, this Integrated Annual Corporate Governance Report is signed on behalf of the registrant by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized, in the City of \_\_\_\_\_\_on \_\_\_\_\_on \_\_\_\_\_ MAY203 0 2022

SIGNA JURES JAMES & GO **ROBERT COYIUTO, JR.** Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive President and Chief Operating Officer Officer RICA ALBIDO, JR. OB ANTONIO L. GO Independent Director Independent Director MA'. RIANA C. INFANTE VIGENTE CAOILE JR. **Compliance Officer** Cor orate Secretary d

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this me their identification cards, as follows:

ay of _	0	2022 2022,	affiant(s)	exhibiting to
				0

NAME	TAX IDENTIFICATION NO.
JAMES L. GO	124-294-200
ROBERT COYIUTO, JR.	104-728-734
RICARDO BALBIDO, JR.	135-571-209
ANTONIO L. GO	100-929-712
MA. RIANA C. INFANTE	208-893-241
VICENTE CAOILE JR.	202-215-816

Doc No.:	409
Page No.:	83
Book No.:	I
Series of :	2022

ATTY. XEL A LAUREN V. CATEDRILLA NOTARY PUBLIC Commission No. 2019-097 (2019-June 30,2022) (Pursuant to B.M. No. 3795) Roll of Atterney No. 71760 IBP No. 171514; 01/03/2022; Ocean City PTR No. 1562997; 01/03/2022; San Juan, M.M. MCLE Compliance No. VI - 0027571; June 13, 2019 4856 San Diego St., Brgy. 595 Old Sta. Mesa, Manila

Integrated Annual Corporate Governance Report

Oriental Petroleum and Minerals Corp. Page 202 of 202



Supreme Court of the Philippines Mandatory Continuing Legal Education Office.

#### Certificate of Compliance

This is to certify that

#### ATTY. VICENTE ONG CAOILE, JR.

with Roll of Attorneys No. 44136, has complied with the required 36 credit units of Mandatory Continuing Legal Education for the 7th compliance period (April 15, 2019 to April 14, 2022) under Bar Matter No. 850, dated August 22, 2000, as amended, per our records and his MCLE compliance report.

Issued on the 26th day of May 2022, at the MCLE Office, 4th Floor, IBP Building, 15 Doña Julia Vargas Avenue, Ortigas Center, Pasig City, Philippines.

SEDFREY M. CANDELARIA Acting Chairperson, MCLE Governing Board

MCLE Compliance No. VII - 0019250 Valid until April 14, 2025.



presents this

# **CERTIFICATE OF ATTENDANCE**

to

### Ma. Riana C. Infante

for participating in the two-hour webinar on

#### ROLES, RESPONSIBILITIES AND LIABILITIES OF BOARD DIRECTORS

held at 2:00 in the afternoon

on Friday, November 19, 2021 via ZOOM

Henry Belleza Aquende, MBA, Hon. DPA Founder & President Center for Global Best Practices

Atty. Justina Fernandez Callangan Course Director & Lecturer Center for Global Best Practices

905 Richville Corporate Tower, 1107 Alabang- Zapote Road, Madrigal Business Park, Muntinlupa City, 1780 Philippines Manila: (02) 8842-7148/59; (02) 8556-8968/69 Cebu: (032) 512-3106/07 Baguio: (074) 423-2914 Website: www.cgbp.org





CENTER FOR TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT, INC.

This Certificate of Attendance

is hereby presented to

Antonio L. Go

for actively participating in The 2021 JG Summit Group Corporate Governance Seminar with the theme:

"Embracing Good Corporate Governance for Effective and Efficient Management"

> Held on the 15<sup>th</sup> and 22<sup>nd</sup> day of October 2021, 3:00 p.m.-5:00 p.m, via Zoom Online

ATTY. ROSARIO S. BERNALDO, CPA, MBA

Director



CENTER FOR TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT, INC.

#### This Certificate of Attendance

is hereby presented to

Brian M. Go

for actively participating in The 2021 JG Summit Group Corporate Governance Seminar with the theme:

"Embracing Good Corporate Governance for Effective and Efficient Management"

> Held on the 15<sup>th</sup> and 22<sup>nd</sup> day of October 2021, 3:00 p.m.-5:00 p.m, via Zoom Online

ATTY. ROSARIO S. BERNALDO, CPA, MBA Director



(SEC Provider Accreditation Number CG2021-002)

in collaboration with







INSURING GROWTH

presents this

# **CERTIFICATE OF ATTENDANCE**

to

### **Benedicto T. Coyiuto**

for participating in the webinar

### CORPORATE GOVERNANCE UPDATES AND ECONOMIC BRIEFING

held on Monday, July 19, 2021 via ZOOM

Dr. Henry Belleza Aquende, MBM Founder & President Center for Global Best Practices

Atty. Justina F. Callangan Course Director and Lecturer Center for Global Best Practices

Mr. Jonathan L. Ravelas Course Director and Lecturer Center for Global Best Practices

905 Richville Corporate Tower, 1107 Alabang- Zapote Road, Madrigal Business Park, Muntinlupa City, 1780 Philippines Manila: (02) 842-7148 / 59; (02) 556-8968 / 69 Cebu: (032) 512-3106 / 07 Baguio: (074) 423-5148 Website: www.cgbp.org



## This Certificate of Attendance

is presented to

#### Jose Victor Emmanuel A. de Dios

for having completed the seminar on

#### **Corporate Governance**

14 December 20218:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.Online seminar via Microsoft Teams

Leopardo J. Matignas Partner, SGV & Co.

A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited



(SEC Provider Accreditation Number CG2021-002)

in collaboration with







INSURING GROWTH

presents this

# **CERTIFICATE OF ATTENDANCE**

to

### James G. Coyiuto

for participating in the webinar

### CORPORATE GOVERNANCE UPDATES AND ECONOMIC BRIEFING

held on Monday, July 19, 2021 via ZOOM

Dr. Henry Belleza Aquende, MBM Founder & President Center for Global Best Practices

Atty. Justina F. Callangan Course Director and Lecturer Center for Global Best Practices

Mr. Jonathan L. Ravelas Course Director and Lecturer Center for Global Best Practices

905 Richville Corporate Tower, 1107 Alabang- Zapote Road, Madrigal Business Park, Muntinlupa City, 1780 Philippines Manila: (02) 842-7148 / 59; (02) 556-8968 / 69 Cebu: (032) 512-3106 / 07 Baguio: (074) 423-5148 Website: www.cgbp.org



presents this

# **CERTIFICATE OF ATTENDANCE**

to

### Josephine V. Barcelon

for participating in the two-hour webinar on

#### ROLES, RESPONSIBILITIES AND LIABILITIES OF BOARD DIRECTORS

held at 2:00 in the afternoon

on Friday, November 19, 2021 via ZOOM

Henry Belleza Aquende, MBA, Hon. DPA Founder & President Center for Global Best Practices

Atty. Justina Fernandez Callangan Course Director & Lecturer Center for Global Best Practices

905 Richville Corporate Tower, 1107 Alabang- Zapote Road, Madrigal Business Park, Muntinlupa City, 1780 Philippines Manila: (02) 8842-7148/59; (02) 8556-8968/69 Cebu: (032) 512-3106/07 Baguio: (074) 423-2914 Website: www.cgbp.org





# CERTIFICATE OF PARTICIPATION

#### THIS CERTIFICATE IS AWARDED TO

howthey

Lisa Gokongwei Cheng Senior Vice President - JG Summit Holdings, Inc. Head - Digital Transformation Office



# LANCE Y. GOKONGWEI

for attending the First Gokongwei Group Innovation Festival and successfully completing the In- House Corporate Governance Training Program on "Thrive in the New Normal"

Given this 20<sup>th</sup> day of September 2021



presents this

## **CERTIFICATE OF ATTENDANCE**

to

### Ricardo A. Balbido, Jr.

for participating in the 3-hour webinar

### **BEST PRACTICES IN STRATEGY EXECUTION**

held from 1:30 pm to 4:45 pm

on Thursday, October 28, 2021 via ZOOM

Henry Belleza Aquende, MBM, Hon. DPA Founder & President Center for Global Best Practices

Jonathan Juan DC Moreno Course Director & Lecturer Center for Global Best Practices

905 Richville Corporate Tower, 1107 Alabang- Zapote Road, Madrigal Business Park, Muntinlupa City, 1780 Philippines Manila: (+63 2) 8842-7148 or 59 \* (+63 2) 8556-8968 Cebu: (+63 32) 512-3106 or 07 \* Website: www.cgbp.org





(SEC Provider Accreditation Number CG2021-002)

in collaboration with







INSURING GROWTH

presents this

# **CERTIFICATE OF ATTENDANCE**

to

### **Robert Coyiuto, Jr.**

for participating in the webinar

### CORPORATE GOVERNANCE UPDATES AND ECONOMIC BRIEFING

held on Monday, July 19, 2021 via ZOOM

Dr. Henry Belleza Aquende, MBM Founder & President Center for Global Best Practices

Atty. Justina F. Callangan Course Director and Lecturer Center for Global Best Practices

Mr. Jonathan L. Ravelas Course Director and Lecturer Center for Global Best Practices

905 Richville Corporate Tower, 1107 Alabang- Zapote Road, Madrigal Business Park, Muntinlupa City, 1780 Philippines Manila: (02) 842-7148 / 59; (02) 556-8968 / 69 Cebu: (032) 512-3106 / 07 Baguio: (074) 423-5148 Website: www.cgbp.org





Republic of the Philippines Department of Finance Securities and Exchange Commission SEC Building, EDSA, Greenhills, Mandaluyong City

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND FINANCE DEPARTMENT

12 November 2015

#### JG SUMMIT HOLDINGS, INC.

43<sup>rd</sup> Floor Robinsons Equitable Tower ADB Ave. cor. Poveda Rd. Ortigas Center, Pasig City

#### Attention: MS. ARLENE S. DENZON Compliance Officer

Re:

Exemption Requests of Mr. John L. Gokongwei, Jr. and Mr. James L. Go from Attending Corporate Governance Trainings as Required by SEC Memorandum Circular No. 20, Series of 2013

Gentlemen:

This refers to your letters dated 26 October 2015 requesting that Mr. John L. Gokongwei, Jr. and Mr. James L. Go be exempted from the requirement to attend corporate governance trainings/seminars, pursuant to SEC Memorandum Circular No. 20, Series of 2013.

Please be informed that the Commission, in its *en banc* meeting on 10 November 2015 resolved to GRANT the said requests. Mr. Gokongwei and Mr. Go are granted permanent exemption from the corporate governance training requirement.

Very tru JUSTINA FACALLANGAN Director



## Supreme Court of the Philippines Mandatory Continuing Legal Education Office.

#### Certificate of Exemption

oThis is to certify that

#### Atty. PERRY LIM PE

with No. 34309 in the Roll of Attorneys, is exempt from complying with the MCLT requirement for the Seventh Compliance Period (April 15, 2019 to April 14, 2022) as an incumbent Dean, Palawan State University School of Law, pursuant to Rule 7, Section 1 (1) of Bar Matter No. 850 and Section 5 (e)(1) of the Implementing Regulations.

Issued on the 8th day of March 2022 in Pasig City, Metro Manila, Philippines.

75 SEDFREY M. CANDELARIA Officer-in-Charge, MCLE Governing Board

MCLT Exemption No. VII - Acadoo3487

\*Valid until Apr. 14, 2025 unless sooner terminated when ground for exemption ceases to exist

Rule 7, Section 4, Bar Matter No. 850. - Change of status. - The compliance period shall begin on the first dayt of the month in which a member ceases to be exempt under Sections 1, 2, or 3 of this Rule and shall end on the same day as that of all other members in the same Compliance Group.



#### MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT	:	Internal Audit, Controls and Compliance System Attestation for the Year
FROM	:	CORPORATE INTERNAL AUDIT
то	:	AUDIT COMMITTEE
DATE	:	May 23, 2022

I, **Rya Aissa S. Agustin, Chief Audit Executive (CAE),** am of the opinion that Oriental Petroleum and Minerals Corporation (OPMC, the Company) has an internal audit, controls, and compliance system in place and working effectively; in all material respects, compliant with the standards set out in the *Corporate Audit Policy Manual* (the Manual). These processes provide an assurance that enables the senior management of the company to understand, manage and satisfactorily control risk exposures.

I, as CAE of OPMC, further state that in my opinion the Audit Committee for the company is constituted and operates in accordance with the independence and governance requirements of the Manual. The Chairman and Members of the Audit Committee are:

Chairman	Mr. Antonio L. Go
Members	<ul> <li>Mr. James G. Coyiuto</li> <li>Mr. Brian M. Go</li> <li>Mr. Benedicto T. Coviuto</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>Mr. Benedicto T. Coyiuto</li> <li>Mr. Jose Victor Emmanuel A. de Dios</li> </ul>

